Items 0460-0500 , ; EXECUTIVE / 26

'NATIONAL CENTER FOR STATE COURTS
Item 0460 from the General o

- Fund . , o Budget p. LJE 20
Requested 1982-83 ......ccovviiivnniinnsd reeenerisesasreraiasarsboseeisernenesnerion $14,000
Estimated 1981-82............... eesseeriseeres feeresersesieesrrereasteteseessiotensanrseens 14,000
Actual 1980-81 ............cconne Fieveitesteetesseeere et eraet et et e be et erbenaseen 14,000

Requested increase—None : .
Total recommended reduction .......cveveceveennierensenecrornenns None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. '

The budget proposes an appropriation of $14,000 from the General
Fund as California’s membership fee in the National Center for State
Courts. This is the same amount appropriated for the current year. Mem-
bers of the center include all 50 states, four territories, and the District of
Columbia. The $14,000 fee is based: on the state’s population, and amounts
to approximately 7 percent of the membership fees paid by the states.
Mem ersl;]i}) entitles California to judicial research data, consultative serv-
ices, and information on the views of the various states on federal legisla-
tion and national programs affecting the judicial system. ‘

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE

Item 0500 from the General ' '
Fund » . ‘ Budget p. LJE 21

Requested 1982-83 .......c.ccccvviivernnrnneresionsrnnnanens esesieneiee e esenaon $4,929,000
Estimated 1981-82......ccciiiminnnmnresrismssssratoresissssesssiossivessosssessssses 4,929,000
ACHUAl 1980-81 ....ceeceieiririicreriererresseseessssesmssesssessossorssssssaeesssons evene . 4,491,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases)—None
Total recommended reduction ........... reeatnererereteranetsatatennrsates None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $4,929,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Governor’s office in 1982-83. This amount is the
same as estimated current-year expenditures. The request, however,
makes no allowance for any salary or staff benefit increase that may be
approved for the budget year. _

The Governor’s office has 87.6 authorized personnel-years in the cur-
rent year. No increase is proposed for 1982-83.

Community Services Representatives ,

The 1981 Budget Act appropriated $180,000 to the Employment Devel-
opment Department (EDD) for eight contracted community service rep-
resentatives. The Budget Act also included language directing the
administration to request any funds proposed to continuc the contracts
with the community representatives in the budget for the Governor’s

AN




S l % o " S'UMMM oP Sen Foms Codwr
' rf“‘" ) 8o 8? Bl-f2 £
& L, G287
5; %/ /v LA /:;AM 29 ChB 2

192 15
26 / EXECUTIVE :FL~ m 0510
\‘ ’L7 & k- g7 7/(
GOVERNOR'S OFFICE —Continved

office, rather than in EDD’s budget. The: admmlstratlon however, has not
done so. Instead, it a% requests funds for the community service repre-
sentatives in EDD’s udget. Further, the administration states that it will
comply with this legislative directive in 1983-84. This issue is d1scussed
further in the analysis of EDD’s budget (Item 5100).

If the budget for the Governor’s office had included the funds requested
) to support these community service représentatives, as the Legislature
\ directed, it would be $5,109,000. ,

Governovr's’ Offfce
SECRETARY OF STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

Item 0510 from the General

Fund Budget p. LJE 22
Requested 198283 .onnveecrreeeesseseesresssesisessssstsssasssasssssssessssosssens $819,000
Estimated I981-82..........cciuermniererieesnnissivenmesessassesssssssssssssssessesns 817,000

Actual J980-8L ......oovvirereerenrirrsrveencisneresiesssessssisnsasissasssseresnssetasse 781,000
Requested increase (excluding amount for salary : '
increases) $2,000 (4 0.2 percent)

Total recommended reduction rtesoresiresessihansssssssannasssansesmssisarenine None
) . ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Technical Adjustments. Recommend changes be made to 29
reflect cost of su%portmg disabled compliance program in
budgets of contributing agencies.

2. Additional Staff. Recommend adoption of Budget Billlan- 29
guage to limit terms of 6.5 positions requested for the dis-
abled compliance program to June 30, 1983. :

3. Im lementation Plan. Recommend unplementatmn plan 29

isabled compliance program activities be submitted to
the Leglslature y November 1, 1982.

) GE_NERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary of State and Consumer Services provides administrative
and policy direction to the following state entities:

Department of Consumer Affairs.

Department of Veterans Affairs

Department of General Services

Office of State Fire Marshal

Franchise Tax Board

State Personnel Board

Public Em loyees Retirement System

State Teachers’ Retirement System

Museum of Science and Industry

-Public Broadcasting Commission -

Department of Fair Employment and Housing

The secretary also administers:
1. The Intergovernmental Personnel Act (IPA) grant program for im-




DeeT ol /,“1,354 b Rl pc Wont geemovtd Frim

‘”} tFE ppc 712, ﬂwm “/'S'/Vé??«

B Fra S
Jtem 0510 I} H&c‘fﬁ”ﬁ" f” 8¢ N . EXECUTIVE / 27

1 cbp CooenrHATSL ‘ -

proving personnel management in state and local government through
education and training under the federal IPA. :

2. The State Building Standards Commission.

3. The Statewide Disabled Compliance Program.

The agency has 27.3 authorized positions in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes ap ation of $819,000 from the Geners
Fund for Support of the State and Consumer Services Agency in 1082-83.
This is $2,000, or 0.2 percent more than estimated current-year expendi-
tures. Total agency exﬁendltures, including reimbursements, are budget-
ed at $1,516,000, which is an increase of $166000 or 12.3 percent, over
current year expendltures This amount will increase by the amount of any
salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget year.

ble 1 presents a summary of the agency’s expenditures and personnel-
years for the past, current and budget years. As the table shows, the
Intergovernmental Personnel Act Advisory Council (IPAAC) is mcluded
in the agency’s budget for 1982-83 only. The council, which terminates
effective September 30, 1982, was budgeted in prior years as a separate
entity.

The table shows a net increase of five Posxtxons in the budget vear, for
a total of 33 positions. This is an increase of 57 percent of the actual number
of positions in 1980-81. Three of the new positions support the IPAAC and,
therefore, would be authorized only through September 30, 1982. Another

of these posxtlons_ls.the agency’s civil rights/ career opportunities develop-
ment (COD).coardinator, who is ﬁmded.by_mmﬁmemams_ﬁmm the .

State PetsnnnaLBmaLd-und.auts.QQDHpmgmm Although this position is
not new, in the past it has not been reflected as the agency ’s budget Ihe
remaining new position.is an electrical £Dg ineer requested for the Build-

m&@%@.&mm&
The workload, cost, and other changes proposed for the budget year aI;e

displayed in Table 2. This table shows workload changes of (1) $4
the Building St dards Commission, which represents funds, f¢
’ requested in the budget year and (2) $3,000,
which Tepresents the additional-annual cost-in-1982-83.0f-a receptionist

dded ddministratively during-1981=82. Our analysis indicates that both of
these_addltlonal rﬁb’r@re justified by workload.

C 5
/¢ “f 7{‘ Table 1
m ﬂ [/151 /ﬁ" Secretary of State and Consumer Services
in thousands)
0 B -
- e P ""Actual Estimated Proposed _ Change
% O?I‘ZIMHW N © o 1980-81 198182 ' 1982-83 Amount Percent

" -Administration of State and Consumer Services Agency $767 $656 $722 $66 10.1%
. State Building Standards COMMISSION ..ovvvverrerrirrcsrnns 23t 334 383 4 147

Statewide Disabled Compliance Coordination .. - 12307771360 B0 —10 28

~~ Intergovernmental Personnel Act Advisory Council....  ~—* =2 61 61 N/A
Totals $1,228 $1350  $1,516  $166 12.3%

" General Fund 781 817 819 2 02

Federal Trust Fund , — 61 61 N/A

‘Reimbursements 447 ~—~533..- 636- - -103- .--19.3

Personnel-years 21 2é«>28 3\ 333 50 177

*Thel Intergovernmental P sonnel was bud das arate-entity in prior years.

F A - - v

(’o) Yvn BSC (\ﬂi&/ ﬂCK
f? 4 Hunl ”" G .’
‘ é}ﬂf 1M3gtu % .Jr Ngk o5 f,

Ascy




28 / EXECUTIVE Item 0510
SECRETARY OF STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES—Continued

Table 2
Secretary of State and Consumer Services
Proposed Budget Changes
{in thousands)

. General _ Federal Reimburse-
Fund Funds ments  Totals

1981-82 Revised Budget. $817 - $533 $1,350
1. Workload Changes:
a. Building Standards Commission ... - — 41 41
b. Agency receptionist function - - 3 3
2. Cost Changes:
a. Personal services 12 — -8 4
b. Operating expenses 16 - ~4 12

3. Other Changes:
a. 2 percent General Fund reduction in current o

year only 17 — — 17

b. 5 percent General Fund reduction in budget
© year.. —43 — 14 ~29
c ClVll rights/COD coordinator position ............... - — 57 57

d. Intergovernmental  Personnel Act Advisory
Total Proposed Changes %2 _§61 $103 $166

1982-83 Proposed Budget ...... $819 $61 $636 $1,516

Five Percent Reduction in Budget Base
Pursuant to the Department of Finance’s directive requiring a 5 per-
cent reduction in the General Fund portion of certain state operating
budgets, the agency’s budget for 1982-83 shows a baseline reduction of -
$43,000. This would be achieved by:
o Increasing salary savings by $22,000;
+ Reducing operating exgenses by $7, 000 ‘
o Reducing General Fund support for the Building Standards Commis-
sion by $14,000 (with a corresponding increase in reimbursements to
the commission).

Statewide Disabled Compliance Program
The Federal Rehablhtatmn Act of 1973 (Sectlons 503-5) Ie s.recipi-

al ‘g that tl S 3¢ '_b'es-, p_x;g-
accorda”n'ce with sp d guidelines. / ough state agencies rece1v1ng
federal financial assistance were supposed to have been in compliance
with the act by June 2, 1980, it is our understanding that, for the most part,
compliance w1th federal requirements has not been achieved by many
agencies.

On June 12, 1980, the Governor issued Executive Order B-65-¢ 80, creat-
ing a central unit within the State and Consumer Services Agency to (h)
direc e and monitor compliance by all state agencies with t
Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and (2{ coordinate statewide efforts in
this area with those of the Health and Welfare Agency regarding portions

-of the Government Code which concern disabled program recipients.




Item 0510 : EXECUTIVE /- 29

Later in 1980, the agency secretary established administratively, i-
tions !.E.E-pmfesmanal.am.l.clenca}) to staff the new unit which was
named the Office. o wide Compliance Coordination ). The
1981 Budget Act authonze continuation ol €65 posmons and 2)
a funding arrangement under which OSCC’s costs are reimbursed fully by
other state agencies having program responsibilitiés in this area. Because
of uncertainty as to how long the program would be needed, the Legisla-
ture limited the terms of the 6.5 positions to June 30, 1982.

The budget proposes continuing the 6.5 positions and the existing fund-
ing arrangement. As a result, the office’s costs, which are estimated at
$350,000 in the budget year, will be relmbursed entirely by other state
agencies.

Compliance Program Costs Should Be Reflected in 'F’
Budgets of Contributing Agencies

We recommend that, prior to budget heanngs, the Department of Fi-
nance (1) identify which state agencies will provide funds to support the
statewide disabled compliance unit and (2) make technical adjustments
reflecting the cost of such support in the budgets of each contributing state

agency.

At the time this analysis was prepared, the Department of Finance had
not identified the source of funds for supporting the compliance unit’s
operations in the budget year. Consequently, the budgets of contributing
state agencies are incomplete in that they do not indicate thistost. So that

-the Legislature can have a complete picture of how funds requested in the
‘budget will be used, we recommend that the Department of Finance
make the technical adjustments necessary to properly reflec t~th1s jost

the budgets of the appropriate state agencies.

Positions Should Be of Limited Duration

We recommend that the 6.5 positions requested by the OSEC be aut]w
Ized for the budget year orily.

~_~Agency staff indicate that the OSCC-is expected to complete its opera--

“-tions ancf' be terminated by June 30, 1985, but no specific implementation

- plan and timetable are available to substantiate this estimate. Our analysis
indicates that the 6.5 positions are justified in the bud et year. It is uncer-
tain at this time, however, how long the program. be necessary and
the number and type of staff that wil 1l be needed in future years. For these’
reasons, we believe staffing for this program beyond June 30, 1983, should
be subject to specific review and approval by the Legislature. Accordmgly,
w5e recorg&ndp adoptlon of the following Budget Bill language in Item
0510-001

-provided that terms of the 6.5 positions budgeted for the Offlcef’
of Statewide Compliance Coordination are limited to June 30, 19

Implementation Plan and Timetable Are Needed Ly Mo/ o Q/

We recommend that the agency submit to the Legislature animplemen=; »
tation plan and schedule indicating the date by which the OSCC is expect-
ed to complete its operations.

In order to enable the Leglslature to evaluate the progress and future
staffing needs of the OSCC, we recommend that supplemental report
language be adopted as follows:

“The State and Consumer Services Agency shall submit to the Joint

™




30 / EXECUTIVE - Item 0510

SECRETARY OF STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES—Continued

Legislative Budget Committee by November 1, 1982, an implementa-
tion plan 4nd schedule indicating (1) specific tasks to be accomplished
by the Office of Statewide Compliance Coordination, (2) the number
and type of staff the office will require in future years to complete these
* . tasks, and (3) the date by which the office is expected to complete its
operations.” '

Building Standards Commission

The State Building Standards Comumission is the central state agency
responsible for approving and publishin(% all building standards (except
those relating to mobilehomes) proposed by state agencies. The purpose
of the commission is to (1) codify all building standards into a central State
Building Standards Code, (2) eliminate conflicts and duplication in the
standards, (3) ensure consistency in the code and (4) hear appeals regard-
ing the building standards. Ten commission members are appointed by
the Governor in accordance with criteria specified in law. These appoint-
ees must be confirmed by the Senate. The Secretary of, the State and
Consumer Services Agency or her designee serves as ex officio chairman
of the commission.

The budget requests that (1) two limited-term positions {(one profes-
sional and one clerical) be continued on a permanent basis and (2) an
electrical engineer position be authorized for the commission. Qur analy-
sis indicates that these positions are justified, based on the commission’s

- workload.:

Termination of Intergovernmental Personnel Act Program

- The Intergovernmental Personnel Act Advisory Council administers
the state’s program for improving personnel management in state and
local government pursuant to the federal Intergovernmental Personnel
Act (IPA). Under this program, financial assistance in the form of federal
grants is awarded to state and local agencies on a matching basis for
- ‘approved projects. Because federal funding for the program has been
- discontinued, the program will terminate effective September 30, 1982. In

the budget year, $61,000 in federal funds and three limited-term positions

(two professional'and one clerical) are budgeted for the purpose of closing
out the program. :

[

AT




Item 0520 EXECUTIVE / 31
Governor's Office ‘ S
SECRETARY OF BUSINESS, TRAN,SPORTATION AND HOUSING

Item 0520 from the General
Fund and State Transporta-

tion Fund ; Budget p. LJE 24
Requested 1982-83 ........ccviinerrnrnrensinrsrninesesssnmessessns e $975,000
Estimated 1981-82........cccccerevreeecrenenrerennssessnesiersinossseisssessesanssseseses 971,000 *
ActUal 198081 ......ccviriericiieercnerisee s sesessasens i sreseseseseseasesosesas s 826,000 °

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $4,000 (+0.4 percent)
Total recommended reduction ......... eeresernn st s st aene None

* Excludes funding for SolarCal Council and Solar Business Office

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount

0520-001-001—Support " General ) $394,000

0520-001-044—Support Motor Vehicle Account, 581,000
‘ State Transportation

Total v ' o $975,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary‘of Business, Transportation-and Housing is one of five
aﬁency secretaries in the Governor’s Cabinet. The 17 departments and
administrative entities under the agency’s jurisdiction can be divided into
four general groupings: (1) business and regulatory agencies, (2) transpor-
tation agencies, (3) housing agencies, and (4) solar energy agencies. The
17 entities are as follows: ,
Business and Regulatory :
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board
Department of Banking
Department of Corporations
Department of Economic and Business Development
Department of Insurance
Department of Real Estate
Department of Savings and Loan
Stephen P. Teale Consolidated Data Center

Transportation
California Highway Patrol
Department of Motor Vehicles
Department of Transportation
Office of Traffic Safety

Housing
Department of Housing and Community Development
California Housing Finance Agency

Solar .

SolarCal Council
Solar Energy Conservation Mortgage Corporation

/




32 / EXECUTIVE ' Item 0520

SECRETARY OF BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING—Continued
The agency is authorized 26.5 positions in the current year,

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. _

The Governor’s Budget requests appropriations totaling $975,000 from
the General Fund and the State Transportation Fund to support the office
in 1982-83. The budget shows this amount as being $89,000, or 8.4 percent,
* less than estimated expenditures in 1981-82. When the current and budget
years are put on a comparable basis, however, the request for 1982-83 is
'$4,000, or 0.4 percent, more than estimated expenditures in 1981-82. (This
adjustment is discussed more fully in the following section.) The proposed
growth in expenditures will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The agency also expects to receive $386,000 in reimbursements during
1982-83, resulting in a total expenditure program of $1,361,000. This
amount is $101,000, or 6.9 percent less than the level of comparable ex-
penditures estimated for 1981-82. -

Funding For SelarCal Council is Shown Separately

In the past, expenditures by the SolarCal Council have been included
in the agency’s budget. In the Governor’s Budget for 1982-83, however,
funding for the SolarCal Council is shown in a separate item. This tends
to distort any comparison of the agency’s 1982-83 budget with expendi-
tures in the cuirent or prior year. '

Table 1 shows agency expenditures for the past, current, and budget
years on a comparable basis by excluding expenditures for solar activities
in all three years.

Table 1

Secretary of Business, Transportation and Housing
) Expenditures, Excluding Solar Activities
1980-81 through 1982-83
(in thousands)

1980-81  1981-82  Percent 198283  Percent
Actual  Estimated Change Proposed Change
Agency expenditures, as shown in the :

budget ' $1,663 $1,746 50% - $1,361 —22.1%
. Less: SolarCal Council..............coremssserurees 302 284 -63 - -100.0

. Less: Solar Business Office...... 86 —_ —1000 — —
Agency expenditures, restated . $1,275 $1,462 147%  $1,361 —69%
Less: reimbursements ........ 449 491 98 386 —21.5
Net expenditures, restated ........cocumrenn $826 $971 17.4% $975 0:4%

Agency Staffing ; v

Control language in the 1981 Budget Act directs the agency to sponsor
legislation establishing all currently authorized positions. The agency has
complied with this directive by sponsoring AB 2258, which would author-
ize tEe Governor to appoint four more officials in the agency. This would
increase the number of exempt positions by eight. These positions would
be filled with existing staff.

In the past, the agency has borrowed five exempt positions from four -
departments within the agency-—Department of Transportation, Depart-




Item 0530 EXECUTIVE / 33

ment of Real Estate, Traffic Adjudication Board (one position each), and
the Department of Housing and Community Development (two posi-
tions) . Although the cost of the five positions was reflected in the agency
budget as consultant expenditures, the agency was reimbursed for these
costs through assessments levied on nearly all departments within the
agency.

The Governor’s Budget reflects the five positions in the agency staffing
totals, and indicates increased expenditures from personal services funds,
on the assumption that AB 2258 is enacted. According to agency staff,
gaymg for the positions directly will save the agency $115,000 in 1982-83

ecause it will no longer have to pay overhead costs to the four depart-
ments from which it borrowed positions. ;

Increased Operating Expenses Offset By Other Reductions

The Governor’s Budget shows increases in operating expenses due to
inflation totaling $85,882. The increase in the agency’s general expenses,
however, was more than offset by reductions of (1) $72,350 to reflect the
termination of the Social Services Transportation Improvement Program,
and (2) $115,000 in agency overhead expenses (discussed above). The
gc(i’eases in the agency’s genera.l operating expenses appear to be justi-

e

Governor's Office
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE

Item 0530 from the General

Fund Budget p. LJE 26
Requested 1982--83 .......cccoviicrirniisencioninnniesiieiosennssseenseeseessenes - $3,354,000
Estimated 1981-82.......orireriiveinnneionessiessnsssiosssssesisessasssssssions 4,180,000

Actual 198081 ...ccoivinniiviniienenceninreenes i nrseseras et snsesessiaesassnseanas 1,724,000
‘Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary .
increases) $826,000 (—19.8 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........eeivimeninserinivens: . $984,000
Recommendation pending ... $590,000
. : N ) Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS . page

1. Medi-Cal Reprocurement Project. Withhold recommen- 37
dation on 16 positions for the procurement of the Medi-Cal
fiscal intermediary contract, pending receipt of report by
consultant identifying stafﬁng needed for the project.
2. Multipurpose Senior Services Project. . Reduce by
$984,000.  Recommend:
a. Reduction of $984,000 requested for special services fund- 40
ing to correct overbudgetmg, for a General Fund savings
of this amount.”
b. Secretary report prior to budget hearings on the statusof 40
the alternative In-Home Supportive Services program.

7—175056




34 / EXECUTIVE Item 0530
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT :

The Secretary of the Health and Welfare Agency (HWA) is directly
responsible to the Governor for the operations and sound fiscal manage-
ment of each department and office within the agency. These depart-
ments and offices are:

Aging Commission and Department

Alcohol -and Drug Programs

Developmental Services

Employment Development

Health Services

Mental Health

Rehabilitation

Social Services

Emergency Medical Services Authority and Commission
Health and Welfare Agency Data Center

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development
State Council on Developmental Disabilities '

The Secretary’s office also contains six program units: administration of
the developmental disabilities state plan, civil rights, multipurpose senior
services project, refugee affairs, rural and migrant affairs, and services
coordination for children and youth.

The 1981 Budget Act authorized 54.1 positions for the Health and Wel-
fare Agency. During the current year, the agency administratively estab-
lished 8.8 positions, bringing the total number of positions in the agency
to 62.9.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget purposes an appropriation of $3,354,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Secretary’s office in 1982-83. This is $826,000, or
19.8 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. This, howev-
er, makes no allowance for any salary or staff benefit increase that may be
approved for the budget year. Total program expenditures, including
those from reimbursements, are projected at $6,342,000 in 1982-83; which
is $1,161,000, or 15.5 percent, less than estimated current-year expendi-
tures. S

Table 1 details the changes from the current year proposed for 1982-83.
The major adjustments proposed in the Secretary’s budget include. (1)
increases for personnel ($35,000) and operating expenses ($61,000) need-
ed to maintain existing programs, (2) a $54,000 General Fund increase for
a new career opportunities coordinator to administer the Career Oppor-
tunities Development (COD) program within the agency, and (3) a $590,-
000 augmentation to cover the cost of reprocuring the Medi-Cal fiscal
intermediary contract. T

The adjustments proposed in the Multipurpose Senior Services Project
(MSSP) included (1) $132,000 to maintain existing service levels, (2) con-
tract and funding changes totaling —$975,000, and a33) a General Fund
irlllcrease of $1,484,000 to continue purchasing special services for MSSP
clients.

The agency has absorbed the 5 percent cut in state operations required
by the Department of Finance by reducing $168,000 from the Multipur-
pose Senior Services Project consultant and. professional services—exter-
nal.




Itemn 0530 EXECUTIVE / 35

The agency proposes 17 new positions for 1982-83 including three that
already have been established administratively in the current year.

Table 1

Secretary of Health and Welfare
Proposed 1982-83 Budget Changes
All Funds :
{in thousands}

General ‘Federali’ Reim-

Tatalu Fund funds ~ bursements
Secretary’s Office (Excludes MSSP) 1981-82 Cur- i
rent Year Revised '$3,133 $2,259 $198 $676
1. Baseline Adjustments
A. Increase in Existing Personnel Costs
1. Salary adjustments 28 9 — 1
2. Benefit adjustments 7 7 — —
Total Increase 35 4 — 1
B. Price Increase 61 61 — -
C. Deduct Administrative Program Additions ’ .
1. PROMIS ~-631  —631 - —
2. California Conference on Children and .
Youth ......... _ ~121 - —191 .
3. LTCSD il — -7 —_
4, Federal Aefinitions ... erieemsssessesrsseserses —~60 _ - —60
5. Medi-Cal Reprocurement ..........cconiiiinsee 218 — - -218
6. COD Coordinator v ~53 - — —-53
Total Deductions e —1160 ~631 —198 =331
Total Baseline Adjustments...... ireessnsinnerarens - 1,064 —536 —198 -330
2. Program Change Proposals _ '
A. Medi-Cal Reprocurement 590 147 — 443
B.-COD Coordinator 54 — — 54
Total Program Change Proposals.....c.ow. 644 147 — 497
Total Change ....... ~$420 _ —$389 —$198 $167
Total 1982-83 Support Budget (Secretary’s C
Ofﬁce) $2,713 $1,870 - $843

Multlpurpose Senior Services Project (MSSP)
198182 Current Year Revised ......cooiverereereesssirnrene $4.472 $2,023 — $2.449
1. Baseline Adjustments ’

A. Increase in Existing Personnel-Costs

1. Salary adjustments 6 - - 6
2. Benefit adjustments ; ! — - 1
Total Increase : : 7 —_ — 7
B. Price Increase 125 3 —_ 122
C. Contract/Funding Changes.......... umeeieessiesienseie ~975° —542 — —433
" Total Baseline Adjustments.... —$843 - ~$539 — —$304°
Total 1982-83 Support Budget (MSSP) ... $3,629 $1.484 —_ $2,145
Total 1982-83 Support Budget, Secretary s
7 Office and MSSP .ococvveriimsscemsiveesssasibivions $6,342 $3,354 - $2,988
Total ‘Decrease From - Estimated Current
Year: - . :
Amount ~$1,161 —$826 —$198 —$137
Percent : -155% -198% ~100.0% —4.4%

2Ch 1199/77 (AB998) DSS Reappropriation: (Item 274(1)).




36 / EXECUTIVE Ttem 0530

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued
LEGISLATIVE FOLLOW-UP

Problem-Oriented Medical |nformuii§n System

The 1981 Budget Act appropriated $631,000 from the unencumbered
balance of the Special Needs and Priorities (SNAP) fund, administered by
the state Department of Health Services, to the Contra Costa County
Department of Health Services (CCCDHS), for the Problem-Oriented
Medical Information System (PROMIS). Of this amount, $231,000 is avail-
able to the county for a feasibility study report to develop PROMIS. The
remaining $400,000 is available to implement the system no sooner than
30 days after CCCDHS submits the feasibility study to the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee. : '

PROMIS is a computer software package which allows hospitals to auto-
mate the organization and retrieval of patient medical records. The sys-
tem is designed to centralize patient medical information, to provide a
medical reference library and to advise health professionals on the appro-

riateness of various medical procedures through its medical knowledge
gata base. Currently, CCCDHS maintains records manually, and stores
patient information by hos%ital department rather than by centralized
patient history files to which all departments have immediate access.

PROMIS has been implemented in several hospitals and medical cen-
ters around the country. None of the current users, however, serves as
large and diverse a clientele as CCCDHS. The feasibility study will address
the fiscal implications and the technical, organizational and informational
capabilities of PROMIS for a large public health delivery system.
CCCDHS advises that the system has the potential to help contain hospital
costs by reducing duplicate functions, administrative delays and unneces-
sary procedures. CCCDHS expects to complete the feasibility study by
June 1982. '

Long-Term Care Systems Development Project

In 1980, the federal Department of Health and Human Services
(DHHS), awarded grants totaling $1.5 million to 15 long-term care sys-
tems development projects across the country. The Health and Welfare
Agency (HWA) was awarded $115,000 from Title IV-C of the Older
Americans Act for such a project. An additional $323,437 in state resources
was made available to supplement the DHHS grant. In January 1981, the
Long-Term Care Systems Development Project (LTCSDP) was estab-
lished in the HWA. : )

The LTCSDP is intended to study current methods used to deliver care
to those in need of prolonged health, social and rehabilitative services, and.
to propose recommendations for changing and improving those methods.
The DHHS identified four major goals for the projects supported with
Title IV-C funds: (1) to develop a long-term care planning group and
develop an information base, (2) to determine current service levels and
inventory current resources, (3) to develop a system of service delivery
with recommendations for necessary legislative and regulatory changes at
alllevels, and (4) to prepare a state plan for implementing the recommen-
- dations with steps for achieving a system of long-term care.

On January 8, 1982, the HWA submitted a report of its findings and




Item 0530 EXECUTIVE / 37

recommendations. The report includes a proposed state plan which is the
centerpiece of the project’s work. The proposed state plan defines long-
term care and contains over 100 recommendations for changesin the way
services are now provided. Among the major recommendations of the

proposed state plan are proposals:

» To establish as the goal of the long-term care delivery system-the
. maintenance of independence of aged or other functionally impaired

adults who do not meet the eligibility criteria for services provided
by social, rehabilitative and health services agencies.

« To adopt professional client assessment and case management as the

- preferred mechanisms for delivering services to clients in a long-term
care system of local agency service providers. =

e To create a new state department to administer a network of long-
term care services with funds combined from Title XX, Social Serv-
iées; Title XIX, Medi-Cal; and the Older Americans Act, Titles B and

The HWA indicates that during the current yeér the LTCSDP coordina-
tor will follow up on issues involving the report. '

SUPPORT OF THE SECRETARY'S OFFICE

Reprocurement of the Medi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary Contract

We withhold recommendation on 16 positions and $590,000 requested

by the agency to develop a request for proposal to rebid the Medi-Cal

- fiscal intermediary contract, pending review of the consultant’s report on
staffing needs.

The budget proposes 16 positions, at a cost of $590,000 to the Health Care
Deposit Fund, that will be given the responsibility to develop a request
for proposal RFPL for use in rebidding the fiscal intermediary contract
currently held by the Computer Sciences Corporation (CSC). The agency
has administratively established two of the positions in the current year
and proposes to establish the remaining 14 positions in the budget year.

Background. "The Medi-Cal Procurement Project was established in
the Department of Health Services (DHS) during 1976 to select a state-
wide Medi-Cal fiscal intermediary through a competitive bid process. The
procurement process resulted in CSC being selected as the fiscal inter-
mediary responsible for the design, development and implementation of
a statewide claims processing system. The CSC contract award was made
on September 1,1978 for approximately $130 million. The contract period
is five and one-half years, and will end in February 1984. The Medi-Cal
Reprocurement Project was transferred from the Department of Health
Services to the Health and Welfare Agency by interagency agreement on
October 1, 1981. ‘ : o ~

Budget Proposal. The b'udfet requests. funding 16 positions as the
minimum number of staff needed to complete preliminary work related
to the development of the request for proposal needed to reprocure the
fiscal intermediary contract. The principal task of these persons will be to
develop a data library which will contain information on the operation of
the current system, in an effort to document its complexity to prospective

fiscal intermediary contract bidders. .

- Consultant Report. HWA has hired a consultant to define the scope of
the RFP with respect to five issues, in order to assuré an open and com-
‘petitive selection Erocess. One of the tasks assigned to the consultant is to
identify the number of staff required to continue the reprocurement




38 / EXECUTIVE Ttem 0530

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continved

process in the budget year. The consultant’s preliminary report, including
recommendations for staffing levels, is expected to be completed in late -
March 1982. The final report is expected in May. In the interim, the agency
has developed a budget change proposal (BCP) which reflects its best
estimate of the minimum number of staff which will be needed to handle
the RFP process. The agency acknowledges, however, that its staffing
requirements could change substantially, depending-on the results of the
consultant’s study. : C

Our analysis indicates that the agency will need additional positions in
1982-83 to support the reprocurement project. Because the agency’s staff-
ing requirements have not been documented as yet, however, we with-
hold recommendation on the 16 new ?ositions, pending receipt of the
conslultaft’s report on the exact scope of the RFP process, inclu£ng staff-
ing levels. : : .

MULTIPURPOSE SENIOR SERVICES PROJECT

Chapter 1199, Statutes of 1977 (AB 998), required the Health and Wel-
fare Agency to administer a demonstration project to develop information
about effective methods to: B :

o Prevent the premature institutionalization of older persons,

o Assist older persons to live independently by assuring optimum ac-

ceiisibility to social and health resources available in the community,
an , .

o Assure the most efficient and effective use of public funds to provide

such services. : '

“The Multipurpose Senior'-Services Project (MSSP) is designed to
achieve the goals of this statute. It is testing the effectiveness of the case
- manageiment approach to delivering services to the elderly.  Through
- MSSP, case management is integrated into the community’s network of

existing programs serving older persons in each of the eight MSSP sites.

Chapter 1199 was effective through December 31, 1980. Chapter 665,
Statutes of 1980 (AB 565), extended MSSP through June 30, 1983.

Client Caseload Acquisition

A maximum client caseload has been assigned to each MSSP site. Each
site’s staffing level and budget is based on its assigned caseload. The initial
target date set for each site to reach its assigned caseload was January 31,
~1981. By March 31, 1981, seven of the eight sites had achieved their case-

load targets. The eighth site achieved its full caseload in June 1981.

‘As required bi the Supplemental Report of the 1980 Budget Act, the
state MSSP unit has submitted guarterly reports on the projects. All sites
have been operating at least 98 percent capacity since March 31, 1981.
Table 2 summarizes each site’s performance with respect to caseload
acquisition and maintenance; as of October 31, 1981. v

Comparison Group Formdlién Delayed

The state MSSP unit is forming a control group for use in cormparing the
current system of service delivery with the MSSP case management ap-

roach. The formation of a control group has lagged behind targeted
gates. The state MSSP- unit advises that this is due to at least two factors.
First, control group members receive no additional services. Therefore,
some service providers are reluctant to refer their clients, who are frail,
to MSSP for follow-up. Second, the control group must be statistically




Item 0530 EXECUTIVE / 39

Table 2
- Multipurpose Senior Services Project {MSSP}
Status.of Client Caseload Acquisiton
As of October 31, 1981

Site Maximum Total
Became - Client  Actual - Served Attrition®
MSSP Site Operational Capacity Caseload To Date  Persons - Percent
East Los Angeles Task Force April 1980 200 196 232 36 15.5%
Jewish Family Services, Los
" Angeles e, April 1980 300 366 366 77 21.0
City of Oakland..............ccconneee May 1980 200 198 282 84 29.8
. Santa Cruz County Depart-
ment of Social Services August 1980 100 104 134 30 224
San Diego Area Agency on o
Aging September 1980 - 300 295 3 .7 203
Mt. Zion Hospital, San Fran- )
CISCO .ovvereicesimmenenssnniinonirnene May 1980 350 348 506 158 31.2
Senior Care Action Network, . ’
Long Beach........ccomne May 1980 - 350 338 461 123 26.7
Greater Ukiah Senior Citi- ‘
zens Center ... July 1980 100 9 137 38 217

2 The following reasons were cited for clients leaving the caseload: moved--117 (5 percent), deceased—
335 (13.5 percent), client request—121 (5 percent), other—48 (2 percent).

comparable to the client group. This prohibits the random selection and
assignment of potential participants. The control group must be drawn
from the same sources as the client group—the community, hospitals and
skilled nursing facilities. A special “targeted” group will be formed to
Eermit MSSP to:assure a statistically balanced distribution of “frail” clients

om all sources to the control group. , ‘

The projected date for formation of the full control group is May 1982,
Table 3 reflects the progress of the state MSSP unit in forming the control
group, as of November 1981. o '

Table 3

Multipurpose Senior Services Project
Status of Comparison Group Formation
As of November 1981

Proportion 'Compatisén

Total Actual  of Total Group
Number  Proportion  Number ~Number Acquisition

_ Source Required  of Total  Acquired Required Date
COMMBIHLY covvvvvvrnsssninmmssrmmscrmssissssens 1501 ~  565% 1,501 100% June 1981
Hospital....... 761 28.7 600 7838 March 1982
Skilled Nursing Facility ............... 203 7.6 155 764 March 1982

Targeted 190 72 — —_ May 1982

Totals 2,655 100.0% 2,956 84.9%

Special Services

“Special services” is the term used to refer to those services which, if
made available to a client, would help-the client remain relatively inde-
pendent but for which funding is not available through an existing source.




40 /-EXECUTIVE Item 0530

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued

General Fund money is available during the current year to each of the
eight sites for the purchase of appropriate services. :

In general, special services fungs are used to purchase Medi-Cal “gap-
filling” services. The most commonly used special services paid for under
the program are nonemergency - medical fransportation, prescription
medication which are not on the Medi-Cal formulary and medical equip-
ment and supplies not available through Medi-Cal.

General Fund Request for 1982-83

We recommend that the amount of support requested for the purchase
of special services in the multipurpose senior services project be reduced
from $1,484,000 to $500,000 for a General Fund savings of $984,600.

In the current year, $2 million is available for the purchase of special
services under the MSSP. This includes $1,379,000 appropriated by the
1981 Budget Act, $542,000 remaining from Ch 1199/77 (AB 998) and
$79,000 remaining from Item 274 (i) of the 1978 Budget Act. For 1982-83,
the budget requests $1,484,000 from the General Fund to purchase special
services for MSSP clients. This amount assumes that sites will spend an
average of $65 per client per month for special services.

Our analysis indicates that the amount requested for the purchase of
services in 1982-83 is overbudgeted, for the following reasons.

Current Year Expenditures Less Than Projected. FExperience to date
indicates that the MSSP sites are relying more heavily on existing social
and health services than was originally anticipated. The MSSP project

. originally estimated that it would spend $87 per client per month for
urchase of services during the current year. Based on expenditure trends
‘during the current year, however, the MSSP unit now estimates that only
~ $35 will be spent per client. As a result, the unit now expects to spend only
$800,000 of the $2 million available in the current year for purchase of
services. . v .

Unexpended Funds Available in 1982-83. "Based on current expendi-
ture trends, the MSSP unit projects that approximately $500,000 of the
funds remaining from Ch 1199/77 will not be expended durin(f the current
year. As a result, this amount will be carried over into the budget year and
will be available for the purchase of special services during 1982~-83. When
added to the $1,484,000 requested in the budget, the carry-over brings
funds proposed for the purchase of services in 1982-83 to $1,984,000.

Budget Year Expenditures Expected to Be Less Than the Amount Budg-
eted. The MSSP unit has informed us that its most recent projections
indicate that it will spend only $1 million for purchase of special services
during the budget year, or $984,000 less than the amount available.

For these reasons, we recommend that the General Fund request for
the purchase of special services be reduced by $984,000, leaving .$1 million
available in the budget year. This will allow MSSP sites sufficient funds to
purchase services at a rate of $43 per client per month in 1982-83, an
increase of 23 percent over the rate anticipated in the current year.

Alternate In-Home Supportive Services

We recommend that the agency report to the fiscal committees prior to
the budget hearings on the cost and utilization of the revised alternate
in-home supportive services program. :

The Supplemental Language Report of the 1981 Budget Act required
the Multipurpose Senior Services Project (MSSP) to report to the Legisla-




Item 0530 EXECUTIVE / 41

ture by December 15, 1981, on the establishment of an alternate in-home
sup, (értive services (IHSS) program for MSSP clients. The report was to
include:

o The date the alternate IHSS program became effective,

e The total number of MSSP client months for which it has awarded
benefits,-

» A breakdown showing the portion of service provided and expendi-
tures reimbursed under Title XX versus the portion provided under
Title XIX, : :

o A summary of reasons for authorizing hours of service in excess of
those authorized by the county.

Need for Alternate IHSS System. The IHSS program pays for basic
household and personal care services in a client’s home, which are pro-
vided by trained individuals. These services are among those most com-
monly used by MSSP clients. During January 1981, for example, 85 percent
of MSSP clients used IHSS..

The alternate IHSS proposal was developed by the MSSP unit in re-
sponse to site level implementation problems experienced by approxi-
mately 10 percent of the MSSP clients using IHSS. Among the proglems
were:

« Disputes between county welfare department (CWD) staff and
MSSP case managers regarding the level of client need, and :

« The inability of CWDs in some cases to locate and assign service
providers within the time frames deemed appropriate by MSSP case
managers. :

In order to address these problems; MSSP case managers wanted the
ability to: (1) provide the level of service to clients they deemed necessary
when it was in excess of the award by CWD, and (2) assure prompt and
uninterrupted service to the client by acquiring, when possigle, a single
provider for each client through the site’s own channels. :

Alternate System Proposed. The original specifications for the alter
nate IHSS system addressed the issues of client assessment, dispute resolu-
tion between MSSP sites and CWDs, the granting of supplemental hours
of service and the billing of those hours. Specifically, the proposal pro-
vided that: '

o The CWDs would continue to be the first contact point for MSSP
clients whio needed IHSS. Only in cases of unresolvable disputes over
service rieeds would clients be transferred to an alternate system.

o Sites could bill the state MSSP unit for the full costs of the service
hours awarded as determined by the site. '

o MSSP would evaluate semi-annually all clients of the alternate THSS
system in-order to identify needed changes in client status. MSSP
would have the ability to review and, if necessary, augment the origi-
nal county determination of need at that time.

Six sites indicated that they would participate in the alternate IHSS
system. The other sites are co-located with CWDs and opted not to partici-
pate. The state MSSP unit estimated that the alternate THSS program
would cost $3,581,652 for the period January 1, 1981 through November 1,
1982. The estimate was based on the average IHSS award per site, the
number of MSSP clients Erojected to need the alternate system and the
hourly wage paid by each county. : v

Alternate THSS System Abandoned. The MSSP project had been in
operation for 18 months when MSSP and DSS met to conclude an agree-




42 / EXECUTIVE Item 0530

SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued

ment on the alternate THSS system in June 1981. The DSS estirnated that
6 months would be required to process the agreement through its fiscal,
contract and legal channels. In view of the further delays in establishing
the alternate system, and with only 18 months remaining in the project,
the state MSSP unit and MSSP sites concluded that the administrative
problems involved in managing the alternate IHSS system outweighed
any potential benefits to MSSP. As a result, the original proposal was
abandoned in June 1981, and a new proposal was formulated.

Revised Alternate IHSS System Proposed. The revised alternate sys-
tem modified current IHSS regulations so as to permit supplementation
of awards by MSSP, without penalty to clients. Specifically, the system
proposed by the MSSP unit requested that:

¢ DSS provide a waiver of the IHSS alternate resources regulation (30-
463.33), which prevents supplementation of county awards.

o DSS act as a fiscal intermediary for individual providers under the
MSSP system. ' S :

« DSS allow MSSP to gay providers at a rate higher than the minimum
wage when deemed nécessary. '

In August 1981, DSS agreed to the first request. Further, the department
advised the MSSP unit that providers could be paid more than the mini-
mum wage under the MSSP, and DSS’s approval was not required.The
department declined, however, to act as a fiscal intermediary, due to
anticg)ated budgetary and system problems which, the department be-
lieved, could potentially jeopardize the entire IHSS program: The agree-
ment waiver of IHSS regulation 30-463.33 became effective December
1981. .

Supplemental Language Report Information Not Available. The in-
formation that the MSSP unit was required by the supplemental report to
submit on December 15 wasnot available at that time Secause the original
alternate THSS system was never implemented. At the time this Analysis
was prepared, the revised alternate IHSS system had been in place for
only three months. Data on the utilization of the alternate system will be
available by February 1982. -

Given legislative concern over the cost of the existing IHSS program, we
believe the alternate IHSS program warrants close monitoring by the
Legislature. This is particularly true because the alternate program will be
more costly than the existing system, given the lack of any limits on
maximum monthly hours of service or provider wage rates. Therefore, we
recommend that the state MSSP unit report prior to the budget hearings
on the cost and utilization of supplemental IHSS services. including:

o The total number of MSSP client months for which it has awarded

benefits under the alternate IHSS program.

¢ A breakdown showing the portion of service provided under Title XX

funding and the portion provided under Title XIX.
e ‘A summary of the reasons for authorizing hours of service in excess
. of those authorized by the county. :

MSSP Control Systems

The Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act required the mul-
tipurpose senior services project to report to the Legislature by December
1, 1981, on the development of MSSP control systems, including:

e A chronology of the systems’ development,




Item 0530 EXECUTIVE / 43

¢ An explanation of the obstacles to implementation of the systems,

o The extent to which it was possible to remove the obstacles or find
suitable alternatives for implementing the systems,

o The extent to which existing legislation or administrative regulations
impede control systems development, and

+ Recommendations for improving the state’s capacity to facilitate ex-
peditious develogment of the information control systems required to
conduct research. - - » :

The report was submitted to the Legislature on time.

Need for Control Systems. One of the goals of the multipurpose senior
services project is to generate new information for use in improving the
state’s existing system of providing long-term care services to elderly and
disabled individuals. A total of $4,766,000 has been budgeted over the
five-year life of the project to cover the costs of the following three ¢ontrol
systems activities:

« Installation of computer equipment at the state unit and terminals
and printers at all sites, for the automated management information
system. :

o Compilation of data and statistical analysis, including the develop-
ment of special analyses such as the determination of costs per unit
of care and .the development of measures indicating the quality of

" care. ’

o Development of an evaluation component, including the information
and folE)w-up of a comparison group.

The research and information gathering needs of MSSP dictated that
the control systems contain two important characteristics:

o Ease of operation by persons who are service providers with little

training in the use of computers, and

 Expeditious implementation, due to the limited term of the MSSP

project. :

The system has met the first requirement, despite lengthy delays. It has
failed, however, to meet the second requirement. At the time this Analysis
was written, MSSP was completing the first full year of operation. While
some client information is now being put into the current computer sys-
tern, the system will not be fully operational until April 1982—three years
after the project sought initial approval of its data processing plan from
the Department of Finance. The report attributes the implementation
difficulties encountered by MSSP to two factors: ‘

o The project did not anticipate the complexity. of implementing the

control systems. :

o Control agencies did not provide sufficient flexibility to meet the

special needs of MSSP as a limited-term research project.

Administrative Delays. Inimplementing each of the three control sys-
tems, MSSP faced numerous administrative requirements. The table be-
low lists some of the administrative requirements, as well- as logistical
problems, MSSP encountered in procuring the computer hardware for the
project. The procurement of the computer hardware was critical to
MSSP’s ability to provide required information in a complete and timely
fashion, and was important for the utilization of the other control systems.




44 / EXECUTIVE Item 0530
SECRETARY. OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—Continued

Table 4

Significant Dates in the Procurement of
Computer Hardware by MSSP

Date Activity
June through November 1979.....ccocccovvrcccreenees Meetings held between MSSP, the Health and Wel-
) . fare Data Center (HWDC), the Department of Fi-
"nance, State Office of Information Technology
(SOIT), the Department of General Services and the
Legislative Analyst, to discuss: (1) the data process-
ing needs of MSSP and (2) the appropriate equip-
~ ment procurement process.
February 1980 MSSP submits a feasibility study report on the pro-
curernent of computer equipment as required by the
Department of Finance. i

- March 1980 ’ Department of Finance grants conditional approval
of the feasibility study report,

June 1980 Legislative Analyst requests revision of the feasibility
i study report because inadequate consideration was
given to having computer equipment needs met by

: , Teale Data Center or others.
July 1980 MSSP agreed to amend original feasibility study re-
port reflecting decision to use Teale Data Center,
instead of HWDC, as provider of computer support

system,
October 1980 . Initial equipment arrives on site.
November 1980 through January 1981 ................ .- MSSP and the Health and Welfare Agency change

locations and communications equipment procure-
ment problems arise causing staggered installation of
) equipment over this period.

August 1981 Final installation of equipment after inadequate wir-
ing and temperature control capabilities in new loca-
tion cause delay in system operation.

October 1981 : First client data entered into computer.

April 1982 (estimated) All MSSP personnel at sites trained on use of termi-

* nals and complete automation of all client informa-
tion achieved. '

Data Implications. MSSP also encountered numerous administrative
requirements and logistical problems similar to those noted above in at-
tempting to implement the evaluation component and the communica-
tions system for the computer hardware. The control systems report notes
three major consequences of these delays and implementation problems:
"« The project had to resort to a manual system of compiling and

manipulating client data. - ' '

» Staff’s ability to efficiently coordinate the service delivery, reséarch

- and mana(?ement information components of the project was re-

duced, and -

¢ The formation of the client and comparison groups was delayed, due

to diversion of staff resources away from case and project manage-
ment to control systems implementation. :

‘Solutions eventually have been found for each of the difficulties encoun-
tered in implementing the control systems. MSSP suggests, however, that
information has been lost due to delay, the added burden of the manual
data gathering system and the need to modify forms and project docu-
ments to accommodate the control systems.




Item 0540 EXECUTIVE / 45

The control systems report makes several recommendation regarding
future projects with similar goals. One of these is that projects provide for
a back-up system for data collection and analysis as an automated system
is developed. The report did not address legislative or regulatory changes
to facilitate interaction between special projects and control agencies.

Governor's Office
SECRETARY OF RESOURCES

Item 0540 from the General

Fund : Budget p. LJE 29
Requested 1982-83 ..........ccovevveennnnivesnenirsssrnsssssrssssessissssessessens $1,199,000
Estimnated 1981-82........cireerireerite e reseeessessssnsivenssesens - 1,184,000
ACtUAl 198081 ......c.ooeeeirririnrenenessierssssssssserssssesissssssssissesssssenes 1,078,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $15,000 (4 1.3 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..o, None

Recommendation pending ...........cccveeieennnireensesiesenssresesessens $1,199,000
: } .Analysm

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Coordinated Maintenance. Recommend that the Legisla- 46
ture defer consideration of the Secretary of Resources’
budget until a report on coordinated maintenance pro-
grams involving the Departments of Forestry, Parks and
Recreation, Water Resources and Transportation has been
submitted and evaluated. =~

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary of Resources, as the administrative head of the Resources
Agency, is responsible directly to the Governor for the state’s activities
relating to the management, preservation and enhancement of Califor-
nia’s air, water and land; its natural, wildlife, and recreational resources;
and general coordination of environmental programs. The Secretary is a
member of the Governor’s Cabinet.

The Resources Agency is composed of the following units: The Depart-
ments of Conservation, Fish and Game, Forestry, Boating and Waterways,
and Water Resources, the Air Resources Board, California Coastal Com-
mission, California Conservation Corps, Colorado River Board, Energy
Resources Conservation and Development Commission, Santa Monica
Mountains Conservancy, State Coastal Conservancy, State Lands Division,
State Water Resources Control Board, and Solid Waste Management
Board. Several miscellaneous programs, including certain activities.in the
Lake Tahoe basin, are also budgeted in the Secretary’s office. .

.In addition, the Secretary’s office: (1) is the liaison point in the adminis-
tration for the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Com-
mission; (2) allocates open-space subventions amo’n% cities and counties;
(123) allocates money in the Environmental License Plate Fund; (4) issues
the state guidelines for pre%aration of environmental impact reports
(EIRs); and (5) designates the classes of activities exempted from. the
preparation of EIRs. :




46 / EXECUTIVE Item 0540
SECRETARY OF RESOURCES—Continuved

Staffing in the Secretary of Resources’ office is authorized at 25.5 pérson-
nel-years in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,199,000 from the General
Fund to support the Secretary’s office in 1982-83. This is an increase of
$15,000 or 1.3 %ercent, above the estimated current year General Fund
expenditure. The proposed appropriation reflects a reduction of 5 percent
($63,000) to the 198283 baseline budget, primarily in contract services:
General Fund support will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefit increase approved for the buti’get year. .. :

-Total expenditures, including reimbursements, are expected to de-
crease by $98,000 (7.0 percent), to $1,303,000, primarily because a one-time
federal grant received in 1981-82 is not continued in the budget year. This
grant fprovided $113,000 to develop a model program to expedite applica-
tions for dredge and fill permits. , .

Future Savings : ‘ :

We recommend that the Legislature defer consideration of the Secretary
of Resources’ budget until a report on coordinated maintenance programs
involving the Departments of Forestry, Parks and Recreation, Water Re-
sources and Transportation has been submitted and evaluated.

The Supplemental Report of the 1979 Budget Act requested the Re-
sources Agency and the Department of Transportation to study the feasi-
bility of establishing interagency contracts for maintenance. The study
was to consider but not be limited to: “(1) the degree to which equipment,
facilities and staff currently administered by the Departments of Forestry,
Parks and Recreation, Water Resources and ‘Transportation can be con-
solidated and/or coordinated and (2) the potential savings which could
result from such coordination.” In the su %lemental report, the Legisla-
ture requested that the study be submitted by Decémber 1, 1979, and that
the savings identified by the study be incorporated into the respective
departments’ budget requests for 1980-81. ‘ -

A report was submitted by the participating agencies on February 29,
1980—three months after the due date. Tﬁe report indicated that because
of time constraints the scope of the study was limited to the general
feasibility of coordination and/or consolidation of maintenance activities.
Although the report concluded that joint utilization of staff, equipment
and facilities is feasible, it did not contain specific recommendations for
consolidation of contractual agreements, nor did it identify the potential
savings from consolidation. Consequently, in the Supplemental Report of
the 1981 Budget Act, the Legislature again requested the Resources
Agency and the Department of Trarsportation to report on the im-
plementation of a coordinated maintenance program. The report was to
include but not be limited to: L

(1) the degree to which equipment, facilities, and staff currently ad-

ministered by the Departments of Forestry, Parks and Recreation,
_Water Resources, and Transportation have been consolidated and/
or coordinated, '

(2) the anticipated savings resulting from such coordination for 1981-82

and 1982-83, and

(3) the potential for additional coordination among participating de-

partments as well as coordination with other departments.




Items 0540-0550 EXECUTIVE / 47

The Legislature requested that the report be submitted to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee and the fiscal committees by November 1,
1931. As of January 1, 1982, however, the final report had not been submit-
ted. .
Our analysis indicates that the coordination of maintenance activities
has the potential to achieve more effective utilization of existing state
facilities, equipment and staff, and should result in savings to the state.
According to the initial report submitted by the agency, such coordination
is feasible and can be implemented. Consequently, we recommend that
the Legislature defer consideration of the Secretary of Resources’ budget
until the report is submitted and evaluated.

SECRETARY FOR RESOURCES—REVERSION

Item 0540-495 to the General
Fund _ Budget p. LJE 29

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. -

This item requests reversion to the General Fund of the unencumbered
balance of the appropriation provided by Ch. 249/77,

Chapter 249 provided $10,000 to the Resources Agency for expenses
incurred by the Geothermal Resources Study Task Force. The task force
was created pursuant to Ch. 958/76 to study all aspects of the development
of geothermal resources and report thereon to the Legislature and the
Governor. That report has been completed, at a cost of $7,000. The remain-
il'f‘lg 33,000 is no longer needed and should be reverted to the General

und. :

Governor’'s Office

SECRETARY OF THE YOUTH AND ADULT
CORRECTIONAL AGENCY

Item 0550 from the General

Fund | Budget p. LJE 30
Requested 1982-83 ...t " $654,000 |
Estimated 1981-82......ccoviiiintierrirrinreeornieseerissesessessessosnsssssessonne 655,000
ACtUal 1980-81 ..ot tersaevers s assas s sanasenas 617,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,000 (—0.2 percent) :
Total recommended reducCtion ...........eerivecennensecseeinrcrnens None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT _

The Secretary of the Youth and ‘Adult Correctional Agency provides
coordination and policy direction for the Department of Corrections, De-
partment of the Youth Authority, Board of Prison Terms, Youthful Of-
fender Parole Board, Board of Corrections, Correctional Industries




48 / EXECUTIVE Item 0560

SECRETARY OF THE YOUTH AND ADULT
CORRECTIONAL AGENCY-—Continued

Commission, and the Narcotic Addict Evaluation Authority. Current-year
stafﬁrﬁglconsmts of 11 full- tlme posxtlons and 0.5 personnel-years of tempo-
rary help

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval,

The budget proposes an appropnatlon of $654, OOO from the General
Fund for support of the Secretary of the Youth and Adult Correctional
Agency in 1982-83. This is a decrease of $1,000, or 0.2 percent, from es-
timated current-year expenditures. The decrease results from a 5 percent
reduction to the base budget imposed on many General Fund agencies.
The proposed budget will increase by the amount of any salary or staff
benefit increase approved for the budget year.

The agency expects to receive $56,000 in reimbursements from the State
Personnel Board during 1982-83, bringing total proposed expenditures to
$710,000. The budget includes funds for 11.3 personnel-years.

Governor's Officq‘
OFFICE FOR CITIZEN INITIATIVE AND VOLUNTARY ACTION

Item 0560 from the General

Fund Budget p. LJE 32
Requested 1982-83 ...t rninesiseseseseasssssonse $65,000
Estimated 1981-82.....ccovvieicinesiivieninieenienessiisasercssisssesessssssssossssrsins —
Actial 1980-S81 .....cciorevrinrrrnenreniiensenrnnrsesreannisnereasesssssenssesesssassenes 105,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $65,000

Total recommended reduchon .........cviivneniennniereserecserorenns $65,000
' ' , Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Fee-for-Service Funding. Reduce Item 0560 by $65,000. 49
Recommend deletion of General Fund support for the of-
fice because the office can and should obtain reimburse-
ments from other agencies to pay for the services it provides
these agencies.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

Chapter 1195, Statutes of 1978, which is known as the California State
Government Volunteers Act, requires state agencies to maximize the in-
volvement of volunteers in state government, The act also created the
Office for Citizen Initiative and Voluntary Action (OCIVA) to succeed
the Governor’s Office of Volunteerism, which was established administra-
tively in August 1977. As enacted, Chapter 1195 provided authority for
OCIVA only through December 31 1981. The sunset date, however, was
deleted by Ch 405/81.

The office has four authorized positions in the current year.




Item 0560 EXECUTIVE / 49

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS :

The budget proposes an appropriation of $65,000 from the General
Fund for the Office of Citizen Initiative and Voluntary Action (OCIVA)
in 1982-83. It also proposes to expend $100,000 in reimbursements and
$16,000 in federal funds carried over from 1981-82, for a total expenditure
program of $181,000 in the budget year. This is $36,000, or 16.6 percent, less
than total expenditures anticipated in the current year. This, however,
makes no allowance for any salary or staff benefit increase that may be
approved for the budget year. '

In prior years, OCIVA has been supported by the General Fund and
grants from ACTION, the federal agency that provides financial assistance
to state volunteerism offices. Because federal regulations do not allow a
state volunteerism office to receive ACTION funds for more than five
years, federal support for OCIVA will terminate in late 1982.

Current-Year Funding

The 1981 Budget Act provided OCIVA with a total expenditure pro-
gram of $55,397, consisting of $30,397 from the General Fund and $25,000
in federal funds. This level of funding was intended to maintain the office
until its statutory termination date of December 31, 1981. In addition;
control language was included in the Budget Act requiring the Director
of Finance to revert the office’s General Fund appropriation if an equiva-
lent amount of additional federal funds is received.

Subsequent to enactment of the budget, the Legislature approved legis-
lation extending indefinitely the authorization for OCIVA. In doing so,
however, the Legislature chose not to augment the $55,397 provided for
OCIVA during the current year by the 1981 Budget Act.

The office has secured additional. funding to supplement the amount
provided in the 1981 Budget Act. It has received:

o $7,000 as a General Fund allocation for employee compensation.

o $30,000 as a General Fund loan, to be re;iﬁid in the current year.

o $46,750 in additional ACTION funds, of which $16,000 will be carried

over into 1982-83. o

e $16,400 in federal Title II Public Works Employment Act (PWEA)

funds to continue the Indochinese Refugee project.

s $65,000 in federal Title Il PWEA funds for general office support.

o $80,000 in interagency agreements for services provided to tlge De-

partments of Mental Health and Developmental Services.

As mentioned above, the 1981 Budget Act control language requires the
Director of Finance to revert the $37,397 in General Fund support pro-
vided for the current year because the office has received $46,750 in
federal funds beyond the amount originally anticipated. This reversion
leaves the office with a 1981-82 exgenditure program of approximately
$217,000. The budget incorrectly indicates a current-year expenditure of
$223,000, due to double counting of most of the allocation for employee
compensation. ‘ :

Fee-for-Service Funding :
We recommend that OCIVA be funded on a reimbursement (fee-for-
service) basis, for a General Fund savings of $65,000 (Item 0560-001-001).
The budget requests an appropriation of $65,000 from the General Fund
to support OCIVA in 1982-83. -




50 / EXECUTIVE Item 0570

OFFICE FOR CITIZEN INITIATIVE AND VOLUNTARY ACTION—Continued

Last year, the administration requested $169,538 from the General Fund
to support OCIVA during 1981-82. The Legislature, however, reduced
OCIVA’s General Fund appropriation to $30,397 to provide half-year fund-
ing for the office. In extending authority for the office beyond the statu-
tory termination date of December 31, 1981, the Legislature chose not to
provide additional money from the General Fund for the second half of
1981-82. Presumably, the Legislature believed that the office should ob-
tain funding for the balance of the year from sources other than a direct
General Fund appropriation. In fact, the office was so successful in obtain-
ing funds from other sources that it was able to expand its operations to
the point where it is spending about 25 percent more than the Governor
requested in his 1981-82 budget, and three times the amount provided by
the Legislature in the Budget Act. Qur analysis indicates that OCIVA can
continue to operate on a reimbursable basis, and that such an approach to
funding the office would be appropriate. It has the advantage of allowing
those state agencies which need OCIVA’s assistance in managing their
volunteerism programs to contract for it, based on the value they place on
that assistance. To the extent that the office provides a Valuabf:e service,
other state agencies should be willing to pay for it. ’

On this basis, we recommend that the request for $65,000 in support be
deleted from the budget and that the office obtain financial support from
those agencies desiring assistance with their volunteerisms efforts. This
will result in a $65,000 savings to the General Fund.

GOVERNOR’S COUNCIL ON WELLNESS AND PHYSICAL

FITNESS
Item 0570 from the General
Fund Budget p. LJE 34
Requested 1982-83 .......oviceverrveemisesrsesssssssssanssssesssssenns eeevoeerieeee $103,000
Estimated 1981-82......ccievirriniirrieinreennsiresessssssessorsssssssesssesssenes —
ACtUAl 1980-81 .....covveirrereerieretrreresesresesssissenssesrsssessaossssssassssonsasssens —

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $103,000

Total recommended reduction .............ceeeeeeeecevnnnrvsereeneeseesnans $52,000
o ' - Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Legislation Required. Reduce Item 0570 by $52,000. Rec- 51
ommend funding for the January-June 1983 period be delet-
ed from the budget, and instead be provided in legislation
estalishing the council.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Governor’s Council on Wellness and Physical’ Fitness was estab-
lished by executive order in May 1980. The council serves as an informa-
tion sharing network on new approaches to health, involving both state
agencies and the private sector. It is authorized 2.5 positions in the current
year. '




Item 0570 EXECUTIVE / 51

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS '

The budget proposes an appropriation of $103,000 from the General
Fund for 1982-83 support of the Governor’s Council on Wellness and
Physical Fitness. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or
staff benefit increase ap})roved for the budget year. .

In 1980-81, the council was funded administratively, with $25,000 com-

ing from the General Fund appropriation for the Governor’s office and
$75,000 coming from the Employment Development Department (EDD)
in the form of federal Title II funds. Of this amount, $51,000 was expended
by the council in that year, and $49,000 was carried over into the current
year. , ’
During 1981-82, the council obtained an additional $25,000 through an
interagency agreement with the Department of Health Services and an-
other $35,000 in Title II funds, making a total of $109,000 available to
continue the council through the current year. '

Legislation Required :

We recommend that funding for the council after December 31, 1952,
be deleted from the budget because the council has not been authorized
by the Legislature, for a General Fund reduction of $52,000. We further
recommend that if the Legislature enacts legislation to authorize the Gov-
ernor’s Council on Wellness and Physical Fitness, any funding needed to
support the council after January 1, 1953, be provided in that legisiation.

The Governor’s Council on Wellness and Physical Fitness was estab-
lished by executive order in May 1980, and to date has been supported by
reimbursements and federal funds. The Governor’s Budget is requesting
General Fund support for the council, beginning July 1, 1982 »

The Legislature generally has followed the policy that appropriations in
the Budget Act should be based on existing statutory authority, and that
where legislation isneeded to authorize a program, activity or agency, any
necessary funds should be provided in the legislation itself. Accordi ¥ly,
we generally recommend that funding for programs not authorized by law
be geleted from the Budget Bill. ‘ » '

It would not be possible, however, to fund the council in this manner
for the period July 1, 1982, through December 31, 1982. The California
Constitution prohibits the Legislature from establishing an entity of state
government by urgency legislation. Thus, any bill authorizing the council
could not become effective until January 1, 1983, or six months after the
start of the budget year. '

If the Legislature wishes to continue the council, it would not make
sense to shut it down on July 1, and then reestablish it on January 1. For
this reason, although we believe that the Governor’s office and the council
have had sufficient time to propose and secure the enactment of authoriz-
ing legislation, we recommend that funding for the council be provided
in the Budget Act for the first half of 1982-83. Deleting funding for the
January to June 1983 period from Item 0570 would reduce General Fund
expenditures in the budget by $52,000. We also recommend that, if the
Legislature enacts legislation to estalish the Governor’s Council on Well-
ness and Physical Fitness, any funds needed for the second-half of the fiscal
year be provided in the legislation itself.




52 / EXECUTIVE Item 0590

SOUTHWEST BORDER REGFIONAL COMMISSION
Item 0590 from the Federal '

Trust Fund Budget p. LJE 35
Requested 1982-83 ........ceiiemeeeieieeseesesssesnsssesesssessssssseses $157,000
Estimated 1981-82......cccccvvvrrieririnenierersresnesnsssesisssesssessssosssones -193,000
Actual 1980-81 .......... Lereereerssersseresareentesestennete sasesasessesaaertes nasnteeaesin 258,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $36,000 (18.6 percent)

Total recommended reduction sssnesamss st a8 s $157,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Funding. Reduce Item 0590 by $157,000. Recommend - 54
-deletion of support for the California office of the commis-
sion, because the commission has been terminated and the
office has been left with no statutory duties or functions. We
further recommend that these funds be used in lieu of Gen-
eral Fund money to support the Commission of the Cali-
fornias (Item 8760).

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Southwest Border Regional Commission (SWBRC) was established
by Congress under Title V of the Public Works and Economic Develop-
ment Act of 1965 as a regional economic development commission. The
purpose of the commission was to promote economic, cultural, and social
development, as well as binational cooperation, in those regions of Ari-
zona, California, New Mexico, and Texas which border Mexico.

The California office of the SWBRC was created by executive order in
1977 to coordinate and implement the regional commission’s activities in
the state. Chapter 606, Statutes of 1980, provided statutory authorization
for the office. The office has five authorized positions in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes $157,000 in federal funds for support of the Califor-
nia office of the SWBRC. during 1982-83. This is $36,000, or 18.6 percent,
less than estimated current year expenditures from all sources including
reimbursements. This is somewhat misleading, however. The budget
states that the funding requested for the office would support it only for
the first nine months of the fiscal year. Thus, the budget proposes expendi-
tures by the office at an annual rate of $209,000—or 8.3 percent higher than
the expenditure rate anticipated in the current year.

The federal funds requested in the budget would come from a grant
from the Department of Commerce, made under Title V of the Public
Works and Economic Development Act of 1965. The budget does not
anticipate receipt of any reimbursements by the office in the budget year,
althoug_hsthe office secured 46 percent of its funding from reimbursements
in 1981-82.




Ttem 0590 EXECUTIVE / 53

Table 1
California Office—Southwest Border Regional Commission
Budget Summary

" Expenditures
Staff Years _(in thousands)
1980-81 1981-82 1989-83 1980-81 1981-82 - 1952-83
Expenditures
Personal services 58 5 4 $152 $134 $99
Operating expense and equipment ........ - - = 106 59 58
Total Expenditures : 5.8 5 4 $258 $193 $157
Funding:
Federal funds $150 $105 $157
Economic Development Grant and Loan
Fund 50 - -
Reimbursements: .
Department of Social Services...........ce... 27 8 -
Energy Commission .........seoersereonses 31 - -
Employment Development Depart-
ment = b =
Total Funding $258 $193 $157

SWBRC Defunded, but its California Office Continves

In early 1981, the federal government notified the state that it planned
to terminate all funding for the SWBRC and for its satellite state offices
as of September 30, 1981. Accordingly, the Legislature refused to approve
the amount provided for the California office of the SWBRC in the Budget
Bill for 1981-82. Instead, the 1981 Budget Act appropriated $45,652 from
the Federal Trust Fund to support the office until September-30, 1981,
when the parent commission was to be terminated. The positions author-
ized for the California office of the SWBRC were scheduled to be ter-
minated on that date. :

Federal funding for the SWBRC was terminated on September 30, 1981.
The administration, however, chose to continue the California office
beyond that date. The positions authorized for the office through Septem-
ber 30 were administratively reestablished on October 1, 1981, and the
office continued to operate using funds received from the Employment
Development Department through an interagency agreement. Subse-

uently, the Department of Finance authorized the California office of
the SWBRC to receive federal funds in the amount of $209,000. Of this
amount, $52,000 will be used to fund the office during the July 1, 1982
March 31, 1983 period.

Organization Change Reported

The budget for 1982-83 indicates that the California office of the
SWBRC will operate under the administrative supervision of the Gover-
nor’s office. A December 1981 newsletter distributed by the California
office, however, states that the name of the office has been changed to the
California Office of the Southwest Border Regional Conference. It also
states that the office is now under the jurisdiction of the Business, Trans-
portation and Housing Agency:. v

According to the newsletter, the name change reflects formation, by
border state governors, of a Southwest Border Regional Conference. The -
conference is viewed as a successor to the SWBRC. Its purpose is to contin-




54 / EXECUTIVE Item 0590

SOUTHWEST BORDER REGIONAL COMMISSION—Continued

ue binational cooperation and coordination of economic, cultural, environ-
mental, and energy programs for the states on both sides of the border.
The governors are scheduled to meet once each year to consider recom-.
mendations by the various committees of the conference which meet on
a monthly basis. The California office provides staff support to the Gover-
nor and to the state’s representatives on the various committees formed
by the conference. :

The executive director of the office indicates that the administration
will propose legislation during 1982 to merge the activities of the Califor-
nia office with the Commission of the Californias.

California Office Should Be Terminated

We recommend deletion of the funding propesed for the California
office of the SWBRC, because the commission has been terminated and
the office has been left with no statutory duties or functions, for a savings
of 8157,000 from federal funds (Item 0590-001-890). We further recom-
mend that, if the proposed $157,000 in federal funds is deleted from Item
0590, these funds be used in lieu of General Fund money to support the
Commission of the Californias (Item 8760).

Our analysis indicates that continued funding for the California office
of the SWBRC is no longer justified, now that the SWBRC has been
eliminated.

With respect to the activities that, according to California office’s De-
:}e:mber newsletter, would be undertaken in 1982-83, our analysis indicates

at:

“1. The proposed duties and functions do not appear to be authorized by
statute. Government Code Sections 8050-8055 establish the California
office of the Southwest Border Regional Commission, and direct the office
to participate in development of project proposals of the commission.
Given that the parent commission of this office went out of existence on
September 30, 1981, the California office appears to be left with no
statutorily authorized responsibilities.

2. Continued funding of the office would duplicate other state activities
in this area. 'The Commission of the Californias, composed of govern-
mental, legislative, and private sector representatives from California and
from the border states of Mexico, is charged by statute with the responsi-
bility of promoting economic, cultural, and social relations between Cali-
fornia and its Mexican border states. The 1982-83 budget proposes a
General Fund appropriation of $141,000 for support of the Commission of -
the Californias. We are unable to differentiate t‘l?xe commission’s statutory
responsibilities from those proposed for the office in the newsletter.

For these reasons, we recommend that funding of the California office
of the SWBRC be deleted. This recommendation .is consistent with the
Legislature’s action on the 1981-82 budget. As noted above, the Legisla-
ture deleted funding proposed by the Governor for the October 1981-June
1982 period, and terminated the positions authorized for the office as of
September 30, 1981. By taking this action, the Legislature expressed its
intent not to fund the office beyond September 30, 1981.

This recommendation will result in savings of $157,000. The Governor’s
Budget proposes an allocation of $141,000 from the General Fund to fi-
nance operation of the Commission of the Californias in 1982-83. As noted
-above, the statutory responsibilities and activities of this commission are




Item 0650 EXECUTIVE / 55

essentially identical to the proposed activities of the California office of the
SWBRC. In view of this, we further recommend that $141,000 of the
$157,000 in federal funds be used to replace the $141,000 General Fund
allocation proposed for the Commission of the Californias (Item 8760).
This action would make available $141,000 in General Fund and $16,000
in federal funds to be allocated by the Legislature in other areas of need.

Governor’'s Office ,
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH

Item 0650 from the General ‘
Fund and special funds Budget p. LJE 37

Requested 1982-83 ............... s aresn esrrsnereresni | $4,139,000
EStmated 1981-82...........ooooocococceerromsossssreessessssovsseessssesssssosoesesn 3,947,000
Actual 1980-81 ..........ocovmrrrerrne, eeveeeseee s resaree st 3,202,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $192,000 (44.9 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...................... essrssninsansosiasassassrinics $701,000

1982-83 FUNDING BY -TEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount
0650-001-001—Support General $3,777,000
0650-001-140—Support Environmental License 362,000

: Plate

0650-001-890-—Support. Federal Trust . (600,000)
Total v $4,139,000
 ' ' Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Budget Clarification. Recommend that prior to budget 60
hearings, OPR define workload, present priorities for fund-
ing, and balance priorities with needed positions.

2. Pension Investment Unit. Reduce Item 0650-001-001 by 61
$389,000. Recommend deletion of funds for unit because
OPR lacks statutory authority to function as investment
counselors, for a General Fund savings of $389,000.

3. Solar Work Institute. Recommend that prior to budget héar- 62
ings, OPR report on the effect of pending federal funding
reductions and the accomplishments of the Solar Work Insti-
tute. '

4. Energy Action in Schools. Reduce Item 0650-001-140 by 63
$250,000. Recommend deletion of direct appropriation for
Energy Action in Schools program because sufficient funds
to support environmental education are proposed in the

" budget’for the Department of Education.
5. Agricultural Guidebook. Reduce Item 0650-001-140 by 64
 $62,000. Recommend deletion of funds requested to pre-
pare the guidebook because legislation directs OPR to use
existing resources for this activity.




56 / EXECUTIVE Item 0650
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH-—Continved

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ‘ '

The Office of Planning and Research (OPR) is responsible for conduct-
ing research and developing policy recommendations to the Governor on
a wide range of topics. In addition, OPR is specifically charged with the
responsibility for developing state land use policies and coordinating the
planning activities of all state agencies.

Related OPR responsibilities include: (1) providing planning assistance
to local governments on land use matters (2) coordinating state permit
processes, and (3) acting as a clearinghouse for environmental impact
reports. The Office of American Indian Coordinator, a division of OPR
established by executive order, advises the Governor on matters related
to the Indian community. The Office of Appropriate Technology (OAT)
advises the Governor and others on the implementation of a%ternativ_e
technologies. , L

OPR has approximately 138 exempt positions in the current year. . .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget Eroposes appropriations of $4,139,000, consisting of
$3,777,000 from the General Fund and $362,000 from the Environmental
License Plate Fund, for support of the Office of Planning and Research
in 1982-83. This is $192,000, or 4.9 percent, more than estimated current-
year expenditures. This amount will increase by the amount of any salary
or staff benefit increases apaﬁ)roved for the budget year. ‘

Total expenditures from all sources, including federal funds and reim-
bursements, are budgeted at $5,784,000, which is $1,185,000, or 17.0 per-
cent, less than estimated current-year expenditures.

Federal Funds

The 17 percent reduction in overall expenditures results primarily from
an $863,000 decrease in federal funds during 1982-83. This decrease is due
to (a) cutbacks in funding for the Energy Extension Service and (b)
elimination of funding for the HUD 701 comprehensive planning grant
program. These cutbacks were made in FFY 82

Since 1977-78, the HUD 701 funds have been spread over all OPR
program areas, and have been used in lieu of General Fund support. The
office is not requesting additional General Fund money to offset this loss
of federal funds. Nor does it request additional state funds to replace the
HUD 701 funds that in the past have been provided to metropolitan
councils of governments and certain local governments. ' B

In previous analyses, we have pointed out that OPR tends to underesti-
mate the amount of federal funds and reimbursements in preparing its
budget. As a consequence, actual expenditures have usually exceeded the
amounts projected’in the budget. Although federal grants will not be as
readily available in 1982-83 as they have been in past years, it is still
possible that OPR will receive some unbudgeted federal grants. For exam-
ple, OPR is applying to the Environmental Protection Agency for second-
year funding to demonstrate new alternative technologies for the disposal
of hazardous wastes. We do not know whether the application will be
approved. Similarly, OPR may be able to increase its expenditures above
the budgeted level by contracting with other state agencies to perform
work on a reimbursable basis. o : S




Item 0650 EXECUTIVE / 57

Program Changes :

Table 1 shows the proposed changes in OPR’s budget, by program and

funding source. The significant changes include:

o A $250,000 augmentation for the Energy Action in Schools program
to replace funds previously received from the Department of Educa-
tion as a reimbursement,

+ $62,000 in new money from the California Environmental License
Plate Fund (CELPF) for preparation of a2 handbook on agricultural
conservation,

s $50,000 in new money from CELPF for a grant to demonstrate alter-
natives to the use of toxic substances for controlling pests in Golden
Gate Park,

o A $280,000 increase in reimbursements from the Department of
Health Services (DHS) to establish a toxics unit in OPR (4.0 person-

- nel-years),

« Areduction of $130,000 (2.5 personnel-years) in reimbursements from
the Coastal Commission for activities related to the Outer Continen-
tal Shelf and state agency coordination and assistance to local govern-
ments on coastal matters, and

o A $178,000 decrease to achieve the 5 percent reduction required of
many General Fund agencies by the Department of Finance.

In additien, OPR will absorb costs of $50,000 in staffing the Predator

?gosrétrol Task Force which was established by the Governor in January

OPR Has Shifted Emphasis from Pla‘nning to Program-Exécufion

The OPR’s statutory authority provides generally that the office re-
search and develop policy issues for the Governor, furnish technical plan-
mni assistance to local governments on land use matters, facilitate
apg ications for state permits, provide advice on alternative technologies,
and prepare the state development plan, entitled the State Environmen-
tal Goals and Policy Report.

As a staff arm of the Governor, OPR selectively attempts to influence
the policies of state agencies, to modify their operations and to change the
direction of certain state programs in accordance with the Governor’s
views. In several subject areas, such as coordinating state activities and
conducting policy studies of Outer Continental Shelf problems, OPR has
fulfilled a staff function. .

The 198283 budget, however, would continue the trend, begun in re-
cent years, whereby the office’s role is undergoing a major change. The
198283 budget would further shift the focus of OPR’s activities away from
staff functions towards the execution of special projects and the im-
Slementation of programs that normally are assigned by statute to line

epartments.

This shift in the focus of OPR’s activities has been accompanied by a
change in the nature of OPR’s staff. The office is no longer staffed solely
with general planners. It has acquired staff with specific subject matter
eégertise who have the capabiélil}tfy to perform various technical duties.
Where the capability of office staff has coincided with perceived deficien-
cies in line program performance or with needs that cannot be met by
other agencies, OPR has tended to become involved in program opera-
tions. In some cases, OPR may fill a void where action is needed. In other




58 / EXECUTIVE Item 0650

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—Continued
' Tabile 1

Office of Planning and Research
Proposed Program Changes by Fund
1982-83
(in thousands)

General Federal® Reimburse- Special
Fund  Funds  ments  Funds Totals

1981-82 Cuirent Year (Revised) ....cccccruerrveresene $3,746 $1,463 $1,559 $201° $6,969
A. OPR Program Changes
1. HUD Planning Assistance............ — —302 — — —302
2. Coastal Policy — —_ -130 — 130
3. Rural Development Planning ............. -_ -25 20 - -5
4. Federal Lands Study ............... - — - -10 -10
5. Century Freeway Project.. . —_ — —-28 - —28
6. Technology Policy ... — =37 — — =37
7. Plan Review - - —24 — —24
8.- Computer Assistance ...... —_ — 2 — 23
9. Agriculture Handbook - —_ — 62 .62
10. Toxics Policy -_ — 240 —_— 240
B. OAT Program Changes
1. Affordable Housing Competition ........ — — —-50 — —50
2. Biofuels Study — - —45 — —45
3. Special Energy Projects ..., — — —34 L= —34
4. Energy Extension Service ... . — —399 — — —399
5. Energy Conservation Training .. — —50 — - —50
6. Energy Computer Program... —_ — -— ~58 —58
7.. Wind Data Collection .........oeveeore —_— — — -80 -80
‘8. Energy Conservation in Schooks.......... — - —250 250 —_
9. Solar Work Institute........o..cuccecseeriererinns —_ — -103 — —103
10. Toxics Policy ; . -— -50 -108 —53 -2l
11. Predator Control - - —_ 50 50
C. Workload Adjustments
1. Price INCTeases .......wwemmmiseessssssiosess - —25 —_— 86
2. Pension Investment Unit .. . —_ — — —11
3. Five Percent Reduction ........cuemuunnic. - — —_ -178
4. Reinstate Travel and Two Percent Re-
duction - — - 108
5. Miscellaneous..... - —_ —_ 1
1982-83 Budget Changes................ —$863 —$514 $161 -  —$1,185
1982-83 Proposed Budget $600 $1,045 $362 - $5,784

* Exclu Excludes local assistance pass-through amounting to $130,000.
b Includes Environmental License Plate Fund, ERCD Special Account, and Off- -Highway Vehicle Fund.

cases, it may duplicate activities performed by other entities of state gov-
ernment. In still other cases, OPR’s presence may obscure improvements
needed in the structure, staffing, or performance of line agencies.

The OPR’s involvement in program operations may create other prob-
lems as well because of OPR’s location in the Governor’s office and the
considerable influence it has within the executive branch of government.

The OPR’s operational role is apparent in the following areas:

Pension Investment Unit. The Pension Investment Unit was funded
during the current year to perform the staff function of completing the
report of the Governor’s Pension Investment Task Force and to study
methods for implementing it. The unit is now acting to unplement certain




Item 0650 EXECUTIVE / 59

recommendations in the report—a role that is more operational than
research oriented. For example, a Council of Pension Trustees and Manag-
ers is being organized for the purpose of influencing pension trustees and
managers to invest their funds in accordance with the Task Force report.
In addition, the Pension Investment Unit is becoming directly involved in
preparing mortgage and investment packages for specific pension funds,
?1 function which is normally performed by brokers and investment
ouses.

Toxies Unit. The budget includes $280,000 (4.0 personnel-years) in
reimbursements from the Department of Health Services (DHS). OPR
intends to use these funds to add new capability to (ail staff a hazardous
waste facility permit assistance desk, (b) recommend changes in the state
hazardous waste facility permitting process, (¢} develop statewide guide-
lines for local hazardous waste management planning, and (d) coordinate
state hazardous waste enforcement activities. In addition, the budget also
continues $325,000 in reimbursements to CAT from DHS for 7.0 person-
nel-years to (a) evaluate emerging waste management technologies, (b)
encourage construction of alternative waste management facilities, (c)
eliminate regulatory impediments to recycling, and (d) provide technical
information on hazardous wastes to local governments and DHS.

The DHS is providing the additional funds so that OPR can (1) assist it
in establishing regulations for processing hazardous waste permits and (2)
assist applicants in applying for the necessary state and local permits. It
is important that DHS secure the expertise needed to establish the regula-
tions for processing hazardous waste permits. In granting permits, howev-
er, DHS is exercising the police power of the state. Thus it must prepare
a hearing record and substantiating data to be used by the decision maker
when reaching a decision on each permit. This is critical to protecting the
state in the event that the permits it issues are challenged in a court of law.
If OPR has done much of the permit processing work for DHS on an
application, the permit decision may not withstand a court challenge
unfess DHS can demonstrate to the court that is has independently consid-
ered all the work done by OPR. This, however, would result in a costly
duplication of work.

The office maintains that it is assisting DHS, and will not intrude on its
statutory powers. The distinction between assistance and actual decision-
making, however, may be difficult to maintain because OPR is part of the
Governor’s office and DHS is a subordinate department.

Solar Work Institute. The Office of Appropriate Technology (OAT)
has undertaken several action programs that are not directly related to its
mission, such as establishing a Solar Work Institute to develop a solar
training manual and assisting a wide variety of organizations in solar train-
ing and employment. This function is not directly related to providing
policy advice or encouraging innovative technology.

The Energy Extension Service. 'The OPR has also used federal funds to
extend its role at the local level from being a planning contact to being
a program operator. OAT’s Energy Extension Service exemplifies this.
The office’s activities in this area are substantially the same as those of the
Energy Commission in providing grants to local government for energy
conservation. Here again, it is difficult to define the exact limits that OAT
should observe. Nevertheless, it is clear that OAT has expanded its role to
include administering assistance programs for local agencies.

Energy Action in Schools. During the current year, OAT received
$250,000 from the State Department of Education (SDE) for its Energy




60 / EXECUTIVE Item 0650

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—Continuved

Action in Schools Program. For the budget year, OAT is requesting that
the $250,000 be appropriated directly to the office, rather than to SDE, so
that it may expeng the money in any way it chooses. In effect, this would
transfer funding for an education program from the SDE to OAT.

Planning Functions are Declining

_“While OPR has become more involved in various aspects of program
operations, its planning functions have diminished.

In addition to OPR’s statutory authority to perform research and de-
velop policy recommendations for the Governor, OPR is also responsible
for state land-use planning and developing related policies. A key product
required of OPR by the statutes is the State Environmental Goals and
Policy Report. The OPR’s efforts to Erepare and update this report have
been reduced to -a minimum over the last several years.

‘The level of effort peaked in 1977-78 and 1978-79 when the first major
update to that report—the Urban Development Strategy—was com-
pleted. This study focused on selected probliems in urban areas: urban
sprawl, deterioration of central cities, and the competition for tax base
among local jurisdictions. This study has not received much emphasis
recently, and the attention %)i;/en to impiementing it through current state
programs has been diminishing.

The OPR’s planning efforts since 1980-81 have been primarily on devel-
oping the Sierra Foothills Study which has focused on specific develop-
ment and natural resource issues in the Sierra Foothills. At the time this
analysis was prepared, the study was being completed. Based on our re-
view, it seems unlikely that this report, if published, will have any signifi-
cant impact on state policies affecting t%e foothills, particularly those
concerned with fire protection. Although the Legislature in 1980-81 di-
rected OPR, through supplemental report language, to study the existin
fire suppression reponsi%ilities of the Department of Forestry and loc
agencies, it appears that the Sierra Foothills Study will contain no signifi-
cant recommendations on state fire responsibilities.

 Balance Between Positions and Funding Needs to Be Clarified

We recommend that OPR clarify its budget prior to budget hearings to
more adequately define its workload, present priorities for funding, and
;bo‘vlv how it has balanced those priorities with the needed positions and

unds.

The proposed bl;(}éet for 1982~83 provides for a number of significant
changes in OPR staffing levels. Six existing positions would be abolished
because OPR believes tiat incumbents are so closely associated with the
current Governor that no gﬁrafose would be served by attempting to fill
these positions during the final months of the Governor’s administration.
In addition, another group of five positions would be abolished as various
short-term projects are completed. Finally, 18 positions would be abol-
ished because of the loss of state and federal funds. These reductions
would be partially offset by adding five positions for new programs, result-
ing in a net reduction of 23 positions in the budget year. Another 18
employees funded by contract in the current year will be eliminated in
theli)ud et year because the short-term projects on which they are work-
ing will be finished. =~ - : o

The OPR has not decided which specific positions will be eliminated in




Item 0650 EXECUTIVE / 61

1982-83. Instead the office advises that as employees leave during the final
months of the administration; it will redistribute workload among the
remaining staff to carry on basic programs. The OPR has not, however,
indicated what these “basic programs” are, nor which specific activities
will be trimmed back. Thus, OPR has not presented the Legislature with
an adequate fiscal plan for the budget year. :

" In the event that OPR’s expenditures for personal services do not de-
cline in the first six months of the next fiscal year, as the reduction-by-
attrition plan assumes they will, OPR may overexpend its budget during
the first half of the year, leaving the next administration with the task of
balancing the office’s budget. This could require disproportionate staffing
reductions during the last half of the fiscal year. :

For these reasons, we believe that the Legislature should seek clarifica-
tion of OPR’s budget. The OPR should define its projects, priorities and
workload more adequately, and document that its budget is balanced. This
should be done prior to budget hearings.

Remove Funding for the Pension Investment Unit

We recommend deletion of support for the Pension Investment Unit in
Ttem 0650-001-001 because it lacks statutory authority to function as invest-
ment counselors, for a General Fund savings of $389,000.

The budget provides $389,000 to continue the Pension Investment Unit
in OPR during 1982-83. .

In the 1981 Budget Act, the Legislature appropriated $400,000 from the
General Fund to establish a Pension Investment Unit in OPR, and adopted
supplemental report language directing OPR to report to the Legislature
by March 1, 1982 on (a) the accomplishments of the unit and (b) the need
for legislation to authorize the unit.

Our analysis indicates that OPR’s plans for the Pension Investment Unit
in the budget year would shift the unit from a staff to a line function.

Last year OPR emphasized in its budget justification materials that the
Pension Investment Unit would seek to implement recommendations in
the Governor’s Public Investment Task Force report by conducting re-
search, preparing legislation or “in some cases helping to put together
innovative pilot ‘dea%sl’ allowed under existing (pension fund) law.” The
OPR stated that while the unit would provide pension managers with
investment options, it would not attempt to directly influence the invest-
ment decisions .of these managers. _

Our review of the unit’s activities to date indicates that the unit is
placing a greater emphasis on formulating specific investment packages
and working with state and local pension fund managers to make these
packages acceptable to them. Moreover, the Governor will soon appoint
a Council of Pension Fund Managers to review proposals developed by the
_ unit on a selective basis. This direct involvement in the activities of public
pension fund managers appears to go beyond the type of research, techni-
cal asistance, and state agency coordination that OPR is authorized by its
.statutes to provide. o : .

The OPR indicates that in the event Senate Constitutional Amendment
21 is placed on the ballot and is aiproved by the voters in the June 1982
election, the unit will probably seek during the budget year to create some
of the various venture-capital investment proposals that SCA 21 would
authorize. If SCA 21 does not pass, the unit will continue to develop
unspecified investment proposals for the public pensior funds.

We conclude that the Pension Investment Unit now proposes to under-




62 / EXECUTIVE Item 0650

-QFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—Continued

take activities that are more operational in nature, such as investment
packaging for specific pension funds, and for which OPR lacks any statu-
tory authorization. On this basis, we conclude that further funding for-the
unit is not justified, and recommend that the $389,000 requested be'delet-
ed, for a corresponding savings to the General Fund. We will reevaluate
this recommmendation when OPR’s report to the Legislature on the Pen-
sion Investment Unit becomes available in March. '

Status Report on Solar Work Institute Needed

We recommend that OAT report prior to budget hearings on (1) the
accomplishments of the Solar Work Institute, and (2) the impact of possi-
ble reductions in federal funding for the institute.

In 1978-79, OPR received a federal Comprehensive Employment Train-
ing Act (CETA) grant through the Employment Development Depart-
ment (EDD) to cover the cost of developing a solar training manual. This
responsibility was assigned to a new unit established by OAT—the Solar
Work Institute. Initially, preparation of the manual was the sole focus of
the institute. The manual was originally designed for use by community
colleges in training persons to install solar equipment. _

According to OAT, the Solar Work Institute (SWI) was conceived as an
experimental project not only to facilitate training programs in the solar
energy area, but also to gauge the training and career development needs
of the solar energy industry. Subsequently, OAT received a second CETA
grant to assist colleges in using the manual to train solar technicians. This

ant, totaling $135,000, covered the period November 1, 1979, through
%:nuary 31, 1981, and funded three positions at OAT. For 1981-82, the
Governor’s Budget included $70,750 in CETA funds to continue the three
positions for the duration of the grant period. - '

-In February 1981, after the budget was submitted to the Legislature but
before hearings were held, OPR received a third CETA grant in the
amount of $493,680. This grant covered the period February 1, 1981, to
September 1, 1982. OPR, however, failed to notify the Legislature of this
change in its budget during budget hearings. Nor did the Director of
‘Finance notify the Legislature of her intent to authorize the expenditure
of these funds, as she is required to do by Control Section 28 of the Budget
Act. With this grant, OAT added two additional staff positions in 1981-82
and expanded the program to include work with organized labor and
small solar businesses. . ’

According to OAT’s “Annual Sumnmary of Accomplishments”, SWI has
evolved into a “comprehensive consulting service, providing assistance to
a wide variety of organizations in solar training and employment.” This
soes well beyond the “experimental” program originally envisioned, and

oes not appear to be consistent with OAT’s statutory role. :

-The 1982-83 budget includes funds remaining from the third CETA
grant. Itshows $259,650 being spent in the current year and $157,000 being
spent in the budget year for unspecified purposes. However, OPR recent-
ly was notified by EDD that this grant would be reduced in the current
and budget years by as much as 32 percent because of a nationwide
funding reduction in the CETA program. (The office indicated that the
reduction might also affect the Rural Development Council which is fund-
ed by an EDD grant as well.) Such a reduction, of course, would affect
OPR’s total expenditures and staffing. At the time this analysis was pre-




Item 0650 EXECUTIVE / 63

pared, OPR was in the process of evaluating the potential impacts of such
a reduction on the SWI program. .

Given the uncertainty surrounding the funding for SWI, we recom-
mend that OPR report to the Legislature prior to budget hearings on the
accomplishments of the SWI program to date and any revisions to Item
0650&)01-(2101 (h) recommendeg by the administration if the federal grant
is reduced. '

Violation of Control Section 15, Budget Act of 1981

The 1981-82 budget for OAT requested $144,000 from the California
Environmental License Plate Fund for a study of the impact of biofuels
development on soil. The Legislature deleted these funds from the 1981
Budget Act.

Nevertheless, OAT hired a consultant, and is proceeding with the study
during -the current year, using $45,000 obtained from the Business and
Transportation Agency through an interagency agreement. Approximate-
ly $18,000 has been encumbered to date.

According to OAT’s Summary of Accomplishments, dated December
1981, the purpose of this study is to evaluate the “long-term effect of the
development of biofuels on soil productivity in California.” The final re-
port from this study is anticipated in June 1982, and no further work is
funded in the 1982-83 budget. , ‘ v

It appears that in undertaking this study, OAT violated Control Section
15 of the Budget Act of 1981. This section states that “no appropriation
made by this act or any other provision of law may be combined or used
in any manner to avoid budgeting the salary or operating expenses of any
position or to achieve any purpose which has been denied by any formal
action of the Legislature.” ' '

Funds for Energy Action In Schools Transferred From SDE’s Budget

We recommend deletion of $250,000 in Item 0650-001-140 for second-
year funding of the Energy Action in Schools program because sufficient
funds for the program are Included in the budget for the State Department
of Education (SDE).

During hearings on the 1981-82 budget, the Office of Appropriate Tech-
nology requested $250,000 through the State Department of Education’s
(SDE) environmental education program, Conservation Education Serv-
ice. OAT indicated that it would use these funds to establish the Energy
Action in Schools program (EAIS).

The Legislature approved OAT’s request. As a result, three positions
were established during the current year to award grants, conduct work-
shops, and disseminate information to elementary and secondary school
districts. The objective of this program is to save energy while teaching
students about energy management.

The budget requests a $500,000 appropriation for the SDE to continue
the Conservation Education Service in 1982-83. It also requests a $250,000
appropriation from the Environmental License Plate Fund to continue
OAT’s program. The funds would ‘be provided directly to- OAT, rather
than to the SDE for allocation to OAT, :

Our analysis has identified several problems with the proposal to contin-
ue the program in 1982-83 using funds appropriated directly to OAT.

1. ‘The statutory basis for OAT’s involvement with this program is not
clear. The SDE has been given statutory authority to ccnduct the Con-
servation Education Services Program. Existing law, however, does not




64 / EXECUTIVE : Item 0650

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH—Continued

assign responsibility for environmental education to OAT.

2. The prospective benefits from funding two administrative staffs for
environmental education are not evident. Of the $250,000 requested by
OAT, $170,000 would be used to fund OAT’s Fersonal services and operat-
ing expenses, while the balance ($80,000) will be used to fund seven grants
to school districts. In contrast, the Conservation Education Service in SDE
will provide technical assistance and awards to approximately 30 similar
school districts, using one professional position costing approximately
$90,000 in the budget year. It would appear that, relative to SDE’s pro-
gram, OAT’s program is not cost-effective. _

3. There is no programmatic basis for increasing the level of special
funding for environmental education. The OAT maintains that its pro-
gram is different from those funded by SDE and private sources, because
the objective of the program is to both lower the energy costs of school
districts and teach students about energy management. Our analysis indi-
cates, however, that the California Energy Commission also works with
school districts in conducting energy audits. Furthermore, the CES pro-
vides grants to school districts for the same purposes as proposed by OAT.

4. Education programs are not the responsibility of OAT. The ena-
bling legislation for OAT and the s'quorting budget materials for this
request do not provide justification for OAT to conduct an education
program separately from SDE.

For these reasons, we recommend that the $250,000 requested for the
Energy Action in Schools program be deleted. Approval of Item 6100-181-
140 (Conservation Education Service), which we recommend, would pro-
vide $500,000 for environmental education in 1982-83—the same level as
in the current year.

Funding for Agricultural Guidebook Not Justified

We recommend deletion of $62,000 in Item 0650-001-140 for preparation
of the Agricultural Lands Conservation Guidebook required by ACR 57
because the resolution directs OPR to use existing resources for this activ-
ity and OPR has not demonstrated that additional funds are needed.

Assembly Concurrent Resolution 57/81 directs OPR to prepare a guide-
book for local governments on conserving agricultural lands. The resolu-
tion specifically directs OPR to use existing funds and staff to complete the
guidebook by December 31, 1982. :

The budget proposes an appropriation of $62,000 from the California
Environmental License Plate Fund to fund one new staff person plus
clerical support and printing costs to prepare the guidebook. The OPR
indicates tﬁat because HUD 701 funds have been eliminated, an augmen-
tation is needed to comply with the resolution. ,

The imlp()act of the loss of federal funds on OPR’s ability to complete the
guidebook is difficult to assess because OPR has not identified specific
reductions in individual programs for the Legislature. We note, however,
that OPR has already completed a major portion of the task involved in

reparing the guidebook—a survey of local governments’ agricultural
ang conservation practices. We believe the office should be able to com-
plete the remaining work usin%\existing staff.

We recommend deletion of the funds requested because OPR has not
demonstrated that additional resources are needed to complete the guide-
book. This would result in a savings of $62,000 to the California Environ-
mental License Plate Fund. :




Ttem. 0660 ' EXECUTIVE / 65

Governor's Office
OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY

Item 0660 from the General

Fund and Federal Trust Fund Budget p. LJE 46
ReqQUEStEd 1982-83 ..........ooveemrenennseessnsisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns $97,025,000
Estimated 1981-82......cceciinennnsensnssessssesessssssssssisssnisisseneses 90,425,000
Actual 1980-81 ......ccccvviieereeerierrerereessesisesaesassasssesssessesaenses eerrenes 61,747,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $6,600,000 (+ 7.3 percent)
Total recommended reduction ........ rersssesaenereisnsrsninsaissarebenesennrens None

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item ' Description » Fund ' Amount
0660-001-001—Support General $797,000
0660-001-890—Support and Programs Federal 96,228,000
'0660-011-890—Transfer of Low-Income Home En- " Federal (8,064,000

ergy Assistance Funds to Department of Social .

Services i ) —
Total $97,025,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Reallocation of Funds. Recommend that $3,695,000 in 70
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance (LIHEA) block
grant funds be reallocated from weatherization to direct
payments to individuals because OEO has received an addi-
tional weatherization grant in that amount.

2. Transfer of LIHEA funds to the Department of Social Serv- 71
ices (DSS). Recommend that Budget Act language be add-
ed ]t)rggsfering 10 percent of the LIHEA block grant award
to . i

3. Grant awards from the Community Services block grant. 74
Recommend that OEQ advise the fiscal committees prior to
budget hearings (a) how awarding only 75 percent of the

. ‘'block grant wﬁl affect existing service levels and (b) if ac-
tivities are reduced significantly, how will priorities for
funding be determined.

4. Identification of carry-over. Recommend adoption of sup- 75
plemental report language requiring the Department of
Finance to identify, beginning in 1983-84, carry-over funds
in the Comrmunity Services and the Low-Income Home En-
ergy Assistance block grants.

875056




66 / EXECUTIVE Ttem 0660
OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY—Continued

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ‘ -

Chapter 819, Statutes of 1981, transferred the Office of Economic Op-
portunity (OEQ) from the Employment Development Department
(EDD) to the Governor’s office. The OEO (1) administers the Low-
Income Home Energy Assistance (LIHEA) block grant program which
assists low-income persons in meeting the cost of energy, §2) ives techni-
cal assistance to local community action agencies (CAAs) funded from the
Community Services block grant, (3) plans, coordinates, and evaluates
programs that provide services to the poor, and (4) advises the Governor
on the needs of the poor.

The 1981 Budget Act authorized 109.2 positions for the office. During
the current year, however, some positions have been administratively
eliminated and others have been established due to major changesin OEO
programs. The budget shows a net reduction of 36.2 positions from the
109.2 positions authorized for 1981-82. This reduction is offset, however,
by an increase of 150 positions which were established to administer the
Low-Income Home Energy block grant. Therefore, OEO has a total of 223
positions in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes total expenditures of $97,202,000 from all funds for
support of the office in 1982-83. This is an increase of $5,813,000, or 6.4
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. The proposed $97.2
million includes $6.2 million for administration and $91.0 million for pro-
gram expenditures. The $6.2 million will increase by the amount of salary
or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year. ,

The budget proposes an appropriation of $797,000 from the General
Fund for support of OEO’s core administrative staff in 1982-83. This is
$10,000, or 1.2 percent, below estimated current-year expenditures for this

Table 1

Office of Economic Opportunity
Proposed General Fund Adjustments
(in thousands)

. Adjustments Total
1981-82 Revised Expenditures $721
1. Restoration of Current-year Reductions
A. Restoration of 2 percent reduction $16
B. Restoration of travel reduction 1
Total, Adjustments $17
2. Baseline adjustments to existing program
A. Governor’s 5 percent reduction —$41
B. Incredse in personnel costs
(1) Salaries and wages $40
(2) Health benefits 25
(3) Retirement 5
(4) Merit salary adjustment u
Subtotal $81
C. Operating expenses and equipment 19
Total, Baseline Adjustments $59

3. Total, 1982-83 General Fund Expenditures $797




Item 0660 ' EXECUTIVE / 67

purpose. This decrease is the net result of the various baseline increases
and the 5 percent reduction in the baseline budget required by the admin-
istration. Table 1 details these adjustments. S

Table 2 shows total program expenditures for the current and budget
years. The anticipated increase of $5.8 million in the budget year is due
primarily to changes in the amount of federal funds available. The budget
proposes a reduction of $17,703,000 in federal fund expenditures for the
energy program. This reduction, however, is more than offset by an in-
crease of $23,652,000 that OEO expects to receive from the Community
Services block grant.

Table 2
Total Program Expenditures and Revenues
Office of Economic Opportunity
1981-82 and 1982-83
{in thousands)

Change
198182 198283 Amount Percent
Expenditures:
Economic and policy development ... $200 $290 $90° 450%

- Energy Programs 90,279 72576 - —17,703 -196
Administration - (6,647) (4,165) (—2482) . -373
Programs . (83632) (68411)  (-15201) —182

Special programs . 205 1m -28 -137
Community services - 23,652 23,652 n/a
Administration —_ (1,084) (1,084) n/a
Block grant programs —  (22,568) (22568) - - -n/a
Executive and Administrative .........omeceeonissseeens - 705 507 =198 =281
Total Expenditures b 391,389 - $97,202 $5,813 64%
OEO administTation ...........ewevmessssesseneon (7,757) (6.223) (~1534) (—19.8%)
Programs .. .. (83632) . (90979)  (7.347) (88%)
Revenue ) . .
General Fund : 8807 $797 —$10 -12%
Low-Income Home Energy Assistance ................ © 85997 72,576 —13,421 —15.6
Community Services block grant ... LT = 23,652 " 23,652 - nfa
Other federal funds ...... 3,621 — -3,621 —100.0
Reimbursements 964 m o 787 —81.6
Total Expenditures $91389 - $97,202 $5.813 . 6.4%

LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE BLOCK GRANT

In accordance with Ch 1186/81 (AB 2185), OEQ assumed administrative
responsibility for the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance (LIHEA)
block grant effective October 1, 1981. The budget shows that during 1982
83, OEO will expend $72,576,000 from an anticipated total award of
$80,640,000 in federal funds. The remaining $8,064,000, or 10 percent of the
award, will be transferred to the Department of Social Services for use in
maintaining dprograms previously supported with federal Title XX social
services funds: : ' v ,

- The 1981 federal Reconciliation Act (PL 97-35) authorized the LIHEA
block grant, which provides direct assistance to low-income households to
help them finance the cost of energy. The block grant is a continuation of
the Low-Income Energy Assistance Program (LIEAP), formerly author-
ized by the Crude Oil Windfall Profit Tax Act of 1980.




68 / EXECUTIVE Item 0660

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY—Continued

The block grant program provides the state with more flexibility in
spending federal funds than it had under the LIEAP program. Specifi--
cally, LIKEAP only aﬁrovided funds to help individuals defray energy costs.
The block grant allows the state to (1) expend up to 15 percent of the
funds for weatherization and (2) transfer up to 10 percent to support
programs funded under the health or social services block grants that
were authorized by the Reconciliation Act. : ‘

Federal Block Grant Requirements ’ ;

- Selected federal provisions and requirements governing the use of low-
income energy block grant funds are as follows.

Allocation formula: California will receive the same percent of the
national appropriation that it received in federal fiscal year 1981 (FFY 81)
(approximately 4.6 percent). :

Matching requirement: None

Application Process: The state must submit an annual a;ﬁlication to the
Secretary of the Health and Human Services and hold public hearings on
how the funds will be used and distributed.

Restriction on the use of funds:

+ A “reasonable” amount of the funds must be made available for emer-
gency energy crisis intervention.

o Up to 25 percent of a state’s allocation may be carried over from one
federal fiscal year to the next. ’ ‘

Administrative expenditures:

. (ﬁ;o 10 percent of the grant may be spent for administration. Any
. administrative costs above this level must be paid 100 percent by the
state.

Transition period: Federal law does not provide for a transition period
during which states may assume responsibiﬁty for the low-income ener
grogram. For California to receive low income energy assistance funds
uring FFY 82, the state was required to implement the program starting
October 1, 1981.
Other provisions:

o Households which have the lowest income and the highest energy
costs in relation to income, receive higher benefits.

"o The state must conduct (1) outreach activities to-inform eligible
households and (2) administative fair hearings for people whose re-
quests for benefits were denied or delayed. v

o The federal Secretary of Health and Human Services (HHS) ma
- award direct grants to the state’s Indian tribes from the state’s bloc
grant allocation. ‘ :

Amount Available Nationwide Under the LIHEA Block Grant

The total amount of federal funds authorized for energy assistance na-
tionwide for FFY 82 through FFY 84 is $1.875 million. The amount appro-
priated for FFY 82 in the December 1981 continuing reésolution, however,
i8s $1,752 million, or $123 million less than the amount authorized for FFY




Item 0660 | EXECUTIVE / 69

Block Grant Funds Available to California

Table 3 shows the estimated amount of federal funds available for low-
income energy assistance to California in FFY 81 through FFY 83, as
shown in the Governor’s Budget. Under the continuing resolution, the
block grant allocation to California for FFY 82 is $80.6. million, or $243,000
less than the amount available in FFY 81. Although total funds are down
only slightly, block grant funds can be used to support other program
activities besides payments to individuals. As a result, the block grant
direct payments to individuals will decline by 22.7 percent—from $74.8
million to $57.8 million. There are three reasons for this decline. First,
weatherization and energy crisis intervention activities are now funded
out of the LIHEA block grant. Previously, these activities were supported
by federal funds from the Department of Energy and the Community
Services Administration. Second, $8,064,000 was transferred from the
LIHEA block grant to the Department of Social Services during FFY 82
in order to offset reductions in federal funds for social services programs.
Third, Indian tribes will receive separate grants from HHS. Previously,
their members received assistarice as part of the state program.

In FFY 83, the budget assumes that (1) the state will receive the same
award as it did in FFY 82 ($80.6 million) and (2) funds will be allocated
among expenditure categories in the same way as in FFY 82.

Table 3
Federal Funds Available to California for Low-Income Home Energy Program
Federal Fiscal Years 1981-1983
(in thousands)

FFY 83 Change From

FFY81 FFY 82 Governors FFY 8l to FFY &
Actual - Estimated Budget Amount Percent

"Expenditures o .
OEO Administration... i ...eeemesmemsossesssresess 6,066 4,536 4536 -1,530 -25.2
Direct payments to individuals .......c.ccooo..c. - T4817 57,834 57834 16983 =227
Weatherization - 5,103 5,103 5,103 n/a
Energy crisis intervention ... - 5,103 5,103 5,103 —nfa
Transfer to Department of Social Services -~ 8064 . 8064 8,064 nf/a
Totals. S $80,883  $80,640°  $80,640 —$243 -0.3%

2 Based on December 1981 continuing resolution.

The budget doés not take into consideration direct awards to Indian -
tribes. According to HHS officials, $629,000 of the FFY 82 allocation is
“being held for awards to:Indian tribes within California. If the same
" amount is withheld in FFY 83, the amount available for state expenditures
in FFY 83 would be reduced to $80.0 million. ‘

impact on the State Budget :

Table 4 compares estimated program expenditures for low-income en-
ergy assistance programs for state fiscal years 1981-82 and 1982-83. The
table shows the amount available for 1982-83 under two different assurnp-

" Hons: ' : o ,
.o The amount appropriated by the Congress for FFY 83 is the same as

the amount appropriated in FFY 82.




70 / EXECUTIVE Item 0660

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY—Continued

o The amount appropriated in FFY 83 is equal to the amount author-
ized in the Reconciliation Act.

The Governor’s Budget is based on the first of these assumptions, and
thus. it shows no change in: program funding level during 1982-83 com-
pared to 1981-82. If Congress appropriates funds at the level authorized
for FFY 83, however, the block grant award to the state in 1982-83 would
be. $84, 839000 or. $4 199,000 higher than the amount proposed in the '
1982-83 budget

Table 4

Iimpact of Low- Income Home Energy Assistance Block Grant on
State Budget
1981-82 and 1982-83
(in thousands)

- 1982-83
FFY 83: FFY 83
Estimated ~ Same as  Authorized - Difference
1981-82 - FFY 82*  Levels®  Amount Percent

.Total funding level $80,640 $80,640 $84,839 $4,199 52% -
Office of Economic Opportunity- administra-

tive costs (4,536)°  (4,536) (4836) ~ (300) 66
Direct payments to individuals.....cc.cccsiveerncnns (57,834) (57,834) (60,829) (2,995) 52
Weatherization (5,103) (5,103) (5,345) (242) 47
Energy crisis intervention ... © (5,103) (5,103) (5,345) (242) 47

Transfer to Department of Social Services'.... = (8,064) (8,064) (8,484) (420) 5.2

a Assumphon made in the Governor’s Budget.
b Funds are allocated among programs using the same percents proposed by the budget.
¢ Chapter 1186, Statutes of 1981 (AB 2185) limited 1981-82 administrative expenditures to 5 percent of
the total grant; however, its provisions did not become effective until January 1, 1982. Therefore, the
1981-82 administrative expenditures for the entlre fiscal year are estimated to be 5.6 percent of the
total grant.

Amount Available for Grants to Individuals Can Be Ihcreased

We recommend that $3,695,000 in LIHEA block grant funds be real-
located from weatherization to direct. payments to individuals, because
OEO has received an additional $3,695,000 for weatherization activities
from the Department of Energy.

The budget proposes that $5,103,000 available under the LIHEA block
grant be used for weatherization in 1982-83. The OEO advises us that the
Department of Energy (DOE) has awarded the state a grant of $3,695,000
for weatherization activities during calendar year 1982. These funds,

“which are in addition to those shown i in Table 4, will become available for
expenditure in February 1982.
Federal awards for weatherization have exceeded the OEO’s expendl—
 tures during the past two fiscal years. In 1980-81, $2.4 million in carry-over
funds were available from the prior year. In 1981—82 the budget shows
- $3,492.000 in carry-over funds is available for weatherization expenditures.
Although the budget estimated that all carry-over would be expended b
January ‘1, 1981, OEQO estimates that approximately $1.5 million is still
available for expendlture
gTablg 5 shows the total amounts ava1lab1e for weatherlzatlon dunng
1 81—8 .




Ttem 0660 EXECUTIVE / 1M

Table 5
" Federal Grants for Weatherization
1981-82
(in millions)

Low-Income Home Energy Assistance $5.1
Department of Energy grant 37
Carry-over 35
Total : - $12.3

This amount is $4.8 million more than actual expenditures ($7.5 million)
during the prior fiscal year. ,

Given OEQ’s expenditure levels, it is unlikely that weatherization funds
will be spent entirely during 1981-82. Since funds from the DOE grant are
available for expemﬁture during the budget {ear, we recommend that, in
198283, $3,695,000 budgeted in the LIHEA block grant for weatherization
be reallocated for direct payments to individuals: This would increase the
amount of funds available for direct payments to individuals while keep-
ing the same program level proposed for weatherization.

fransfer of LIHEA Bloék‘ Grant Funds to Social Services

We recommend that the Legislature adopt language in Item 0660-011-
890 transferring 10 percent of the Low-Income Home Energy Assistance
block grant to the Department of Social Services (DSS).

. The budget proposes to transfer $8,064,000 in LIHEA block grant funds
to the Department of Social Services (DSS) in 1982-83. These funds would
be used to offset a portion of the reduction in federal funding for Title XX
social services. The amount proposed for transfer represents 10 percent of
the LIHEA block grant funds ($80,640,000) which the state expects to
receive in 1982-83, : , v

As noted above, there is a great deal of uncertainty over how much will
be appropriated by:the Congress for LIHEA block grants in FFY 83, If the
appropriation is different from the amount anticipated in the budget, the
amount transferred to DSS should change accordingly. The Budget Bill,
however, would transfer a flat amount; it makes no allowance for increases
or decreases in the amount appropriated. v

In addition, the budget does not specif{ which programs administered
by the Department of Social Services would receive the transferred funds.
It is our understanding that the administration proposes to transfer the
funds to social services programs. Therefore, we recommend that Item
0660-011-890 of the Budget Bill be amended to include the following lan-
guage:

“For support -of Office of Economic Opportunity, 10 percent of the

low-income home energy block grant award to be transferred to the

Department of Social Services (Item 5180-151-866), payable from the
. Federal Trust Fund.” v :

COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

Chapter 1186, Statutes of 1981 (AB 2185), requires the state to assume
responsibility for administering the new Community Services block grant,
effective July 1, 1982. The budget, however, provides for the state to
assume responsibility for this block grant on October 1, 1982, the begin-
ning of FFY 83.




72 / EXECUTIVE Item 0660
OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY —Continued

Federal Reconciliation Act

The Reconciliation Act eliminated the Community Services Adminis-
tration (CSA) and authorized a block grant to states which they could use
to fund and administer antipoverty programs previously funded by CSA.
The act also gave the state discretion to transfer up to 5 percent of the
block grant to support aging programs, energy crisis intervention under
the LIHEA block grant, or the Head Start program.

Federal Block Grant Requirements

" Selected federal provisions and requirements governing the use of the
Community Services block grant are as follows. B .

Allocation formula: California will receive the same percent of the
national ‘appropriation as it received in FFY 81 (approximately 9.3 per-
cent). .

Matching requirement: None .

Application process: The state must submit an annual application for
funds to the Secretary of Health and Human Services. After gl)'ne first year
of state participation in the program, the Legislature must hold public
hearings on the proposed use and distribution of the block grant funds.

Restriction on the use of funds:

» At least 90 percent of funds available in FFY 82 must be made avail-
able to community action agencies (CAAs).

o At least 90 percent of funds available in FFY 83 must be made avail-
able to eligible local agencies or nonprofit organizations. Special con-
sideration must be given to funding existing CAAs.

Administrative expenditures: Up to 5 percent may be spent for adminis-

tration.

. Transition period: A state can request that the federal government
administer its share of the block grant funds during all or part of FFY 82.
A state can assume responsibility for administration of the block grant at
the beginning of any quarter during FFY 82 by giving the federal govern-
ment 30 days’ notice prior to the beginning of the quarter. If a state
“chooses to have federaf) officials administer the grant, the Department of
Health and Human Services can use the 5 percent available for administra-

_tion to cover its costs. ‘

Amount Available Nationwide Under the Community Services Block Grant

The Reconciliation Act authorizes $389 million nationwide for the Com-
munity Services block grant in FFY 82, FFY 83, and FFY 84. This is $125
million, or 26.4 percent, less than expenditures in FFY 81. The amount
appropriated by the December 1981 continuing resolution for FFY 82,
however, is $348 million, or $41 million less than the amount authorized
for that year.

Block Grant Funds Availabie to California

Table 6 shows the estimated amount of federal funds available to Cali-
fornia for FFY 81 through FFY 83, as shown in the Governor’s Budget. For
FFY 82, the budget estimates that the block grant allocation will be $32.8
- million. Of this amount, $1.6 million is being used by the federal govern-
ment for administration and $31.2 million will be made available to CAAs.




Item 0660 : EXECUTIVE / 73

The $31.2 million is $14.8 million less than awards made to CAAs in FFY
81. The total amount available to CAAs during FFY 81, however, includes
$20.2 million in funds carried over from prior fiscal years and $11.2 in
discretionary funds for special projects. Thus, total federal funds available
to CAAs in FFY 81 were $66.2 million. Consequently, the CAAs will have
$35.0 million less available to them in FFY 82 than they had in FFY 81.
For FFY 83, the budget projects that the block grant award will be $31.5
million, or 3.9 percent less than FFY 82. As Table 6 shows, if Congress
-appropriates the full amount authorized, the amount of funds provided to
California would increase by $3.2 million, or 9.9 percent, in FFY 82.

Table 6
Community Services Biock Grant for California
(in thousands)

: _FFY &3
Actual Estimated - Governor’s
FFY8I  FFY8" - Budget Authorized®

CAA allocations by federal fiscal year................ $34801 - $31,188 $29.959 $34,268
Carry-over ; - 20,170 - — —_

Subtotal $54,971 $31,188 $29,959 $34,268
Discretionary programs in CAAS .o $11,233 - —_ —_

Total Available to CAAS ......conmmmscmrrsmcin $66,204 $31,188 $29,959 $34,268
Administration _ ' )

OEO 98 - 1,577 1,804

Federal government — 1,642 _ —

Subtotal Administration...........eweemsreerssennes $98 - $1,642 81,577 $1,804

" Totals, Federal Funds Available ........o.ece. $66,302 $32,830 $31,536 $36,072

Percent change from prior year ............ccco. ~50.5% —39% 9.9%

*This is based on the December 1981 continuing resolution which appropriates $348,000,000 nationwide.
Maximum amount the state could receive under the federal fiscal year 1983 authorization level. -
¢ HHS officials expect a small, yet undetermined, amount of carry-over.

Table 7
Impact of the Community Services Block Grant on the State Budget
1980-81 to 1982-83
(in thousands)
Difference

Actual  Fstimated Projected — 1981-82 to 1982-83
- . 1980-81 198182  1982-83 Amount = Percent

Funding included in state budget

Available to OEO .....c.cvveivrureonrnnss enesease $19,140 $98 $1,183 $1,085 L107%
Annual award {246) (98) — - -
Carry-over . (18,894) — — —_ =

Available to CAAs 22,469 22469 100
Subtotals, Included in State Budget....  §19,140 $98  $23,652 $23554  24,035%

Direct federal support to CAAs.....ccccoourvvnens $54971  $31,188" — --31,188 100
Annual award (34,801)  (31,188) —_ (~31,188) (100)
Carry-over : (20,170) — —_ T = —

Discretionary programs .......msesenseess 11,233 — — —_ —

Subtotals, Direct SUPPOTt .....ececvvevvrrrenne 66,204 31,18 @ @ — —31,188 ~100%
Total Available to State ......cocrconeenienn. $85,344  $31,286  $23,652 —$7634 —244%

* The FFY 82 grant is being administered by the federal government; therefore, the awards to CAA are
not included in the current year estimates. This is the federal fiscal year allocation.

.




74 / EXECUTIVE Item 0660
OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY—Continued

Block Grant Funds Available to California

Table 7 shows the impact of anticipated block grant funding levels on
the state’s budget in the current and budget years. Federal funds available
to California in 1981-82 are estimated at $31.3 million, a decrease of $54.0
million from actual expenditures in 1980-81. The budget estimates that in
1982-83, OEO will spend $23.7 million or 75 percent of the block grant
award for FFY 83. This is a decrease of $7.6 million, or 24.4 percent, from
expenditures in 1981-82.

Grant Awards from the Community Services Block Grant

We recommend that, prior to budget hearings, the Department of Fi-
nance and OEQ advise the fiscal committees (1) how awarding only 75
percent of the block grant will affect continuation of current program
activities and (2) if activities are reduced significantly, what funding pri-
orities will be established.

In 1982-83 the budget proposes to spend $23,652,000, or 75 percent of the
FFY 83 allocation of Community Services block grant funds to California.
Funds will be allocated to each of the 58 counties using a formula that takes
into consideration each county’s proportion of the state’s low-income
Eopulation. According to the budget, grant awards will be made on the

asis of relative need and the applicant’s ability to meet the needs of the
poor.

In FFY 83, funds from block grants may be awarded to any eligible local
or nonprofit organization. Federal law, however, requires that CAAs
}Vhi:i:lh were funded in FFY 82 be given special consideration for continued
unding.

According to federal officials, funds available for community services
grants during the current year will be awarded to 41 CAAs that previously
received ‘grants from CSA. Awards to CAAs will be made when their
existing grants expire. According to HHS, 34 grants expired on December
31, 1981, 4 will expire in March 1982, and 3 will expire in April 1982 Each
CAA will receive a grant covering a 12-month period. The grant amounts,
however, will be significantly less than the amounts provided in FFY 81,
in order to reflect the FFY 82 reduction in total funds.

Given the current funding cycle, all CAAs will have funds to continue
their operations through calendar year 1982. It is reasonable to expect,
however, that all CAAs will seek continuation funding when their grants
expire, beginning January 1, 1982. Having received $31.2 million in FFY
82, CAAs are likely to submit requests during 1982-83 for the full amount
of the state’s FFY 83 allocation for local agencies ($30.0 million) to contin-
ue the same level of activity, as opposed to the $23.6 million proposed for
allocation in the budget. By proposing to spend only 75 percent of the
block grant allocation in 1982-83, it is unclear whether OEO expects to (1)
reduce CAA grant awards below the 1981-82 levels or (2) fund fewer
CAAs than currently exist. ‘

‘We recommmend, therefore, that OEO advise the fiscal committees what
are the effects on existing program activities of awarding only 75 percent
of the block grant amount available to the state. If OEO expects to reduce
CAA awards significantly below current-year levels, OEO should advise




Ttem 0660 EXECUTIVE / 75

the committees how priorities for funding will bé established. This will
give the Legislature an opportunity to see what program levels are
proposed for funding with the state’s FFY 83 community services block
grant. : : : h

Identification of Carry-Over

We recommend that supplemental report language be adopted that
requires the Department of Finance to identify block grant expenditures,
beginning with the 1953-84 budget submission, by (1) block grant amount
anticipated in the budget year and (2) any carry-over available from prior
federal fiscal years. ‘

Federal funds may be carried over from one federal fiscal year to the
next under both the Low-Income Home Energy and the Community
Services block grant programs. Under the LIHEA block grant program,
the state may carry over up to 25 percent of its annual grant. Under the
comrnunity services program, the state has two federal fiscal years within
which it can spend the grant. These provisions allow OEO to keep part
of a grant awarded in one fiscal year and spend it in the next fiscal year.

It has been common practice for community action agencies to carry
over funds from one year to the next. Table 7 (above) shows that in FFY
81, $20.2 million, or 36.7 percent of the amount available to CAAs, was
available from funds carried over from prior years. Despite the anticipat-
ed funding cutbacks in FFY 82, officials at HSS advise us that they expect
small amounts of carry over to remain available for expenditure when the
CAAs’ current grants expire. .

When the state receives its FF'Y 83 block grant effective October 1, 1982,
OEO will have until September 30, 1984 to spend the funds (or until the
end of the first quarter of the 1984-85 state fiscal year). Even if the entire
block grant is initially awarded to local agencies during 1982-83, given past
experience, it is reasonable to assume that some savings, or carry over
{)unds, 8niay be available for expenditure or reaward by OEO until Septem-

er 1984. '

From the Legislature’s perspective, the potential availability of carry
over funds raises two issues:

1. The use of carry over funds can limit the Legislature’s ability to
control expenditures. If carry over funds, which are one-time in nature,
are used to establish ongoing activities, the Legislature may be faced with
the prospect in the following year of either -having to make substantial
reductions in the level of program activity or provide increased state
support to continue activities at prior-year levels.

2. Carry over funds may allow the Legislature to redirect funds to
higher priority programs. The block grants give the Legislature more
flexibility in allocating federal funds. Specifically, it can transfer funds
from the LIHEA and communit{ services programs to other social serv-
ices and health programs. If block grant funds are unexpended at the end
of one year, the Legislature should have the option to redirect these funds
to other programs if it deems necessary.

In order that the Legislature can monitor and control the state’s expend-
itures of the block grants, we recommend that future budgets for OEO
clearly show expenditures for each block grant, by federal fiscal year. To
“accomplish this, we recommend that the following supplemental report
language be adopted: .

“Beginning with the 1983-84 budget submission, the Department of




76 / EXECUTIVE Item 0690

OFFICE OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY—Continued

Finance shall show annual block grant expenditures, by identifying (a)

- the block grant amounts anticipated in the budget year and (b) any
carry over funds OEO may have available from federal funds awarded
in prior years to the state or community action agencies.”

‘ Governor’s Office |
' OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

Item 0690 frdm the General

Fund I Budget p. LJE 53

Requested 1982-83 ........imrincninisinsenessssessssesessossssesns
Estimated 1981-82........cciniininiinesiicsisisasssessessensssiassss

ActUal 198081 ....iviuunrrerirenerassessssssssesasssssssssssssssssssnssssssssnssssssess 19,115,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $2,824,000 (—17.9 percent) .
Total recommended réduction ..........oeiivievnnienisrenciennn. $25,000
1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item ! - Description Fund Amount -
~ 0690-001-001—Support General (34270000 )
.. Continuous Appropriation—Support Nuclear Planning Assess- | /66,0Q0:§

~0690-001-190—Support
0690-101-001—ILocal Assistance

ment Special Account
Energy and Resources
General

, i 21,000 . »/
. Nuclear Planning Assess- X i
ment Special Account =
4,500,000 @)

Public Facilities Account

Continuous -Appropriation—Local ‘Assistance

"Continuous Appropriation—Local Assistance

Continuous Appropriation—Local Assistance Street and Highways Ac- 3,500,000 ()
count '
Total $12,982,000
Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. New Legislation Required, Reduce Item 0690-001-001 by 719
$25,000. Recommend deletion of funding that would be
used to staff a program beyond the period for which it is
authorized. :

2. FIRESCOPE. Recommend the Office of Emergency Serv-- 80
ices report to the Legislature prior to budget hearings on
status of federal funding and plans for expanding the FIRE-
SCOPE program. , :

3. Toxic Materials. Reduce reimbursements by $30,000. Rec- 81
ommend deletion of reimbursements for one position which
is not justified by workload. :

4. Natural Disaster Assistance. Recommend office report on 8}
Status of Public Facilities Account. '

— . /
12,982,000
15,806,000~ -

~




Item 0690 EXECUTIVE / 77

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT . v
The Office of Emergency Services coordinates emergency activities
_necessary to save lives and reduce losses from natural or other disasters.
/ﬁf ‘The office carries out its mission through two programs—emergency mu-
245 ) tual aid services, and fixed nuclear power plant planning. It also provides
L3720/ aid to local governments through the Natural Disaster Assistance Fund.
-2 ;3951 The office has 118.5 authorized personnel-years in the current year.

; ZH/(;O ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

3, 08 The budget proposes a total expenditure program of $63,451,000 from
=232} the General Fund, special funds, and reimbursements in support of the
C/"”/ “Office of Emergency Services in 1982-83. This amount is $46,814,000, or
/ 42.5 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures.
.. The decline in expenditures proposed for the budget year, however,
- does not reflect an equivalent cutback in the office’s ongoing programs.
. The decline results almost entirely from reduced. estimates.of the amount
of state and federal disaster assistance that will be distributed to local
{ govérnments in the bud%et year. The budget anticipates that $52.6 million
4 in disaster assistance will be distributed in 1982-83, compared with $98.8
# million in 1981-82. These amounts are merely estimates; the actual amount
i - of state and federal assistance provided in the budget year will depend on
[/~ the cost of repairing damage caused by natural disasters. Approximately
{  $95.2 million was distributed for the purpose in 1980-81.
If the OES budget is adjusted to eliminate the effect of changes in
\ disaster assistance funding, it shows a decrease of approximately $627,000,
_or 5.5 percent, from estimated expenditures in the current year.
‘. Expenditures in both the current and budget year, by program element,

5,

__are shown in Table 1.

. l»l Qﬂoff ~ et T oble 1 \
— 2eg7 Office of Emergency Services,
~ 8ag z . Source of Funding Summary \
- & 9?; 7 ~ (doltars in thousands)
>,
‘Tz—m”“ _ Estimated  Proposed Change
., 82 Support b ‘ 1981-82 198283 Amount  Percent
. General Fund $4,138 $4.2708 $132 32%
@ Federal funds o g1y | M 05
Reimbursements ' { 83 -

{® Nuclear planning assessment 702 66» - —636 —90.6
el ;> Energy and Resources Fund..... 495 425w ; -~ -
7 ) Subtotals . w94 wsm | sl —51%
2-7" Local Assistance : /

- @) General Fund | —488%

{) Federal Disaster Relief " —49.7

Federal match -

Nuclear planning assessment | —~50.0

- {a» Public facilities account —417

(10 Street and Highway account 133.33
- Subtotals ........ —454%
7 - _Totals ~425%

Program

Administration (0.0%)

Personnel-years -

Mutual aid . —46.9

14.0

Personnel-years




78 / EXECUTIVE Item 0690
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES—Continued ’

Emergency communications systems ... 1,654 1,644 -10 —0.6
Personnel-years o 137 137 - -
Emergency plans 2,125 2,243 118 5.6
Personnel-years 305 33 . 25 82
State mutual aid TESOUICES ......oocivrrrrvremeeenisivrrreneres 1,486 1,481 -5 —0.3
Personnel-years 138 138 - -
Nuclear planning assesSment ............ooeeeeissrssres 1,102 266 —836 -759
Personnel-years : 4 2 -2 —50.0- -
Earthquake Preparedness and Response........... 313 195 -8 377
Personnel-years ~ 3 3 - -
Subtotals. : $100,165 $55,451 —$44714 —446%
Personnel-years 1185 123. 45 38
Natural Disaster Assistance
* Public Facilities $8,600  '$4,500 —-$4100 —477%
Streets and Highways \ 1,500 3,500 2,000 1333
Subtotals . $10,100 $8,000 —$2,100 —208%

Totals ' $110265 = §63451  —$46814  —425%

Funding for OES Operations ,

The budget requests appropriations totaling $7,462,000 for support of
the office in 1982-83. This is $490,000, or 6.2 percent, less than estimated
current-year expenditures. This reduction, however, makes no allowance
for any salary or staff benefit increase that may be approved for the budget
year. Nor does it make allowance for potential significant increases in
General Fund support that the budget indicates may be requested in a
Department of Finance letter for the Earthquake Preparedness and Re-
sponse program, later in the year.

The $490,000 reduction in support reflects:

o a decrease of $636,000, or 90.6 percent, in Nuclear Planning Assess-

ment Special Account funds;

s an increase of $132,000, or 3.2 percent; in General Fund support, and
¢ an increase of $14,000, or 0.5 percent, in federal funds. '

Staffing for the office is proposed to increase from 118.5 personnel-years
in the current year to 123 personnel-years in 1982-83, an increase of 4.5
personnel-years, or 3.8 percent. .

Five Percent Reduction

The office’s budget has been reduced by $204,000 to achieve the 5
percent reduction imposed on many state General Fund agencies by the
Department of Finance. Specifically, the office proposes to increase salary
savings by holding positions vacant ($37,000), reduce in-state travel by
eliminating trips to unnecessary meetings ($20,000), reduce expenditures
for communications and warning system maintenance and support ($47 -
000), reduce funds for a contract with the Department of Water Resources
for dam inundation maps ($10,000), and reduce purchases for radio and
communications and office equipment ($90,000). This reduction will not
affect the number of authorized positions.

Our review of the office’s 5 percent reductions indicates that most of the
Eroposal will have only a minor program impact. Our analysis indicates,

owever, that the proposed reduction in expenditures for communica-
tions maintenance and support ($47,000) and regular replacement of ra-
dio communications equipment ($90,000) could reduce the office’s ability




Item 0690 EXECUTIVE / 79

to respond to emergencies. The office maintains that any problems creat-
ed by a one-year deferral of these expenditures will be minor.

Emergency Management Training

. During 1981-82, the office obtained $161,060 in federal funding to ex-
pand emergency management training programs designed to improve
California’s ability to respond to disasters. The grant requires a 25 percent
match from the state, which will be provided ﬁom existing resources. Of
the total, $57,500 will be carried over into 1982-83.

Earthquake Preparedness and Response Program

Last year, the budget requested $4.6 million from the General Fund for
a new program intended to improve the state’s ability to respond to a
major earthquake. The program had six components—one intended. to
provide the necessary planning (the earthquaEe task force) and five de-
signed to improve the state’s preparedness. During the budget process,
the administration reduced its request to $4.3 million and deleted one of
the program components, In the 1981 Budget Act, the Legislature pro-
vided funds only for the task force, in the amount of $313,000.

For 1982-83, the budget requests $195,000 to support the task force,
which is $118,000, or 37.7 percent, below estimated current:year expendi-
tures. Of this amount, $67,000 is proposed for a three-member staff and
$128,000 is requested to cover the cost of one consultant and the travel and
per diem expenses incurred by members of the steering committee and
various advisory committees. The budget indicates that funding for other
elements of the program may be requested during the budget process.

Fixed Nuclear Power Plant Planning

We recommend that funds for a radiological officer position to continue
the Fixed Nuclear Power Plant Planning Program beyond December 31,
1982, be deleted because of the sunset date in the authorizing legislation,
for a General Fund savings of $25,000 (Item 0690-001-001).

Chapter 956, Statutes of 1979 (SB 1183), authorized the OES, in consulta-
tion with the Department of Health Services and affected counties, to
investigate the potential consequences of a serious nuclear power plant
accident at each of the four nuclear power plants in California with a
generating capacity of 50 megawatts or more. Operators of these plants
collectively will be assessed a sum not to exceed $2,000,000 to cover the
costs of this investigation. Assessments will be deposited in the Nuclear
Planning Assessment Special Account before they are spent.

Chapter 956 also requires OES to revise its July 1975 “State of California
Nuclear Power Plant Emergency Response Plan,” and to work with appro-
priate state agencies in developing standard response procedures. In addi-
tion, OES will assist local authorities in preparing or upgrading their
emergency response plans to reflect new guidelines and parameters.
These activities will also be funded by the Special Account.

The budget indicates that OES and local governments will spend
$1,102,000 from the special account in the current year. In the budget year,
expenditures from the special account for state support and local assist-
ance will total $266,000, of which $200,000 will be used by local govern-
ments to modify their emergency plans. - ,

Chapter 956 provides for the termination of the fixed nuclear power
plant planning program on December 31, 1982. The budget requests $25,-
000 (General Fund) to continue the program beyond the statutory termi-

~




" 80 / EXECUTIVE . Item 0690

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES—Continued

nation date. It indicates that the funds will not be expended unless the
program is extended.

The Legislature generally has followed the policy that appropriations in
the budget should be based on existin%)statutory authority, and any costs
attributable to new legislation should be financed in the new legislation
itself. Accordingly, we recommend that funding for the January 1 through
June 30 period be deleted from the Budget Bill. Specifically, we recom-
mend that Item 0690 be reduced by $25,000. This would leave adequate
funds to supfaort the program during the remainder of its authorized
existence (July 1, 1982, through December 31, 1982). We recommend that,
if the Legislature enacts legislation to continue the nuclear power plant
planning program beyond the statutory termination date, funds for the
remaining six months of 1982-83 be provided in the legislation itself.

FIRESCOPE

We recommend that prior to budget hearings the Office of Emergency
Services report to the Legislature on the status of federal funding for
research and development of FIRESCOPE, and on how a reduction in
that funding will affect the program.

The budget is requesting $333,750 from the General Fund and four new
positions to support the FIRESCOPE program in 1982-83. This is $183,750,
or 122.5 percent, more than estimated current year expenditures.

FIRESCOPE is a federally developed project in southern California
designed to improve the management of resources in areas susceptible to
large, multijurisdictional wildland fires. The federal government has paid
for the acquisition of eciuipment and, on a matching basis, a significant
gortion of the %erso_nne costs associated with the project’s research and

evelopment phase. As the project proceeds, however, the state has had
to assume an increasingly larger share of the costs. In the budget year,
staffing for FIRESCOPE will increase from 5 to 9 positions, and General
Fund support will be required for 75 percent ($333,750) of total operation-
al costs. The federal government will provide the remaining 25 percent
($111,250). The OES has indicated, however, that federal support for the
research and development program will terminate at the end of the cur-
rent federal fiscal year (September 30, 1982).
* The transition from a federally sponsored research and development
program to a state-managed operational system had been scheduled to be
completed in 1985. This schedule, however, assumes that federal support
of approximately $2 million annually for development and implementa-
tion would continue to be available until that peint. Withdrawal of federal
funds for develogment could mean that the full responsibility for these
functions might have to be assumed by the state in the budget year.

According to OES, during the past year the FIRESCOPE board of direc-
tors and the Governor’s Emergency Council have recommended exten-
sion of the operational aspects of the program to an all risk,
interdisciplinary emergency management system throughout California
(not just southern California). Funds for such an extension, however, have
not been included in the 1982-83 budget. The purpose of the augmenta-
tion proposed for the budget year is to continue FIRESCOPE at the
existing program level. Moreover, the budget does not request funds to
offset the federal fund reduction for research and development.

Our analysis indicates that either the expansion of FIRESCOPE recom-




FIQOW‘ 1982 w

Item 0690 EXECUTIVE / 81

mended bf’ the board and the council or the reduction in federal funding
could result in significant additional demands on the General Fund during
the next four years. Therefore, we recommend that prior to budget hear-
ings, the OES report to the fiscal committees on any plans it has to é}l)
assume full financial responsibility for the program or (2) expand the
program from fire fighting to an “all risk™ concept.

Toxic Materials Program :

We recommend the deletion of $30,000 in reimbursements for the Toxic
Materials Program because the additional warning controller is not justi-
fied on a workload basis.

The budget for OES shows $83,000 in reimbursements from the Depart-
ment of Health Services for 2.5 new positions intended to increase the
office’s capacity for dealing with crises related to toxic substances and
hazardous wastes. :

Chapter 805, Statutes of 1980 (SB 183), appropriated $55,332 to OES for
1.5 positions to develop the Toxic Materials Emergency Response Plan,
establish a central notification and reporting system, and provide listings
of the kinds of toxic hazardous substances. The plan specifies the state
agencies responsible for implementing the plan, and provides for coordi-
nation of training conducted by state agencies and on-scene coordination
of response actions. During the budget year, the positions initially funded
by Chapter 805 will spend most of their time developing the notification
and reporting system.

For 1982-83, the office is requesting an additional technical position and
related clerical support to coordinate and develop a statewide hazardous
materials training program, coordinate county response plans, and de-
velop exercises to test the state response plan. The OES also requests one
additional Warning Center Controller position to coordinate and provide
information to other state agencies, provide staff during dpeak workload
periods, enter all toxic hazard reports into a computer, and monitor ongo-
ing spills and ensure state agency reinonse. ,

Our analysis indicates that the workload generated by spills of hazard-
ous materials does not warrant an additional warning center controller

osition.
P The office is presently authorized 5.0 positions to cover the warnin
center on a 24-hour seven-day per week basis, and has access to other s
on an as-needed basis. According to OES, only 39 more hazardous spills
were reported to the warning center in November 1981 than were report-
ed in November 1980. The office indicates that each additional report
takes about one extra hour initial processing time. Because it appears that
the increased workload resulting from reports of additional toxic material
spills is equivalent to justify, only a small fraction of one full-time position,
we recommend that OES absorb the additional workload using existing
staff, and that the request for additional warm'ng center staff not be ap-
proved. Approval of this recommendation would result in reductions in
reimbursements from, and a savings to, the Department of Health Serv-
ices amounting to $30,000.

Misleading Budget for Natural Disaster Assistance

We recommend that the Office of Emergency Services report to the
fiscal committees prior to budget hearings on the status of the Public
Facilities Account, Natural Disaster Assistance Fund. :

The state provides aid to local governments for replacing or repairing




82 / EXECUTIVE Item 0690

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES—Continued

publicly owned real property damaged by natural disasters. This aid is
paid from the Natural Disaster Assistance Fund. The fund consists of two
accounts: (1) the Street and Highway Account, which was funded by a tax
on gasoline imposed for one year only under the Highway Users Tax
Program and (2) the Public Facilities Account, which was funded in past
years from various General Fund appropriations. Aid from the fund is
made available for major local emergencies that are not eligible for 100
percent federal disaster assistance. o

We are concerned that the Governor’s Budget fails.to provide the Legis-
lature with an accurate description of the financial status of the Public
Facilities Account. The budget iridicates that the Public Facilities Account
will have an unexpended balance of $10,709,000 at the end of the budget
year. Based on this information, it appears that the anticipated surplus in
the account is enough to cover many years of normal expenditures. The
office advises, however, that most of this reserve has been committed to
specified capital outlay projects resulting from previous disasters that
damaged public buildings. Thus, the Governor’s Budget greatly overstates
the surplus that will be available in the account at the end of the budget
year.

Second, the proposed budget fails to reflect the impact that recent
federal policy changes may have on expenditures from the account. The
office recently advised that a change in federal policy regarding federal
financial participation in the permanent restoration of local public facili-
ties will result in increased expenditures from the account in the budget
year. Prior to January 1982, the federal government paid all the costs of
restoring public facilities dama%ed by certain disasters. Currently, the
federal government will pay only 75 percent of such costs. Because the
Public Facilities Account may be used to fund a significant portion of the
costs that would have been funded by the federal government under the
old policy, expenditures from the account may be significantly more than
the budgeted amount.

Our analysis indicates that the Governor’s Budget inaccurately esti-
mates the anticipated surplus and expenditures from the Public Facilities
Account. Despite the apparent large surplus in the account, the office may
not have sufficient resources available to commit to necessary restoration
projects. Therefore, we recommend, that the office report to the fiscal
committees prior to budget hearings on (a) the extent to which the pro-
jected June 30, 1983, reserve of $10.7 million has been committed to specif-
ic projects and (b) the impact of the new federal cost-sharing policy on
anticipated expenditures from the account. '




Items 0720-0730 EXECUTIVE / 83

Governor’'s Office
GOVERNOR'S PORTRAIT

Itém 0720 from the General

Fund B Budget p. LJE 63
Requested 198283 .........ccovveveinsienencnrecrenescrnnnenns ereeneaereneasaerend $13,000
Total recommended reduction ...........erceriinninnnnss cnasanes None

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

This item provides funds for commissioning a portrait of the Governor.
Traditionally, funds have been appropriated for a portrait of each outgo-
ing Governor. .

REQUIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNOR-ELECT AND
THE OUTGOING GOVERNOR

Item 0730 from the General

Fund | Budget p. 64
Requested 1982-83 .........cc.covvrerivenrivennn, e sss e essse s siens $348,000
Total recommended reduction ..., None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Constitution requires the Governor .to submit to the
Legislature by January 10 of each year a.budget with an explanatory
message for the ensuing fiscal year. Because the Governor’s term does not
begin until January 3 following his or her-election, newly-elected Gover-
nors have only one week in office before their budget is due.

Chapter 1241, Statutes of 1974, allows the Director of Finance to appoint
persons to assist a Governor-elect in preparing a budget for submission by
the January 10 deadline. The act also allows the outgoing Governor to
appoint, for up to 60 days, persons to assist him in concluding matters
arising out of his official duties.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $348,000 from the General
Fund for the purposes authorized in Chapter 1241. Approximately $168,-
000 was expended for these purposes during the last transition in 1975.

The appropriation would be available for expenditure by the Depart-
ment of Finance, subject to the approval of the Governor-elect and the .
outgoing Governor. The budget document does not indicate how these
funds would be allocated between the two Governors.

Our analysis indicates that the funds are needed to ensure a smooth
‘transition from one administration to another.




84 / EXECUTIVE | o Item 0750

OFFICE OF THE LlEUTENANTiGOVERNOR
Item 0750 from the General

Fund ’ ' Budget p. LJE 64
ReQUESLEd 1982-83 ... ssessmsssseesssesssssessissssserenes $1,002,000
Estimated 1981-82..........coooowrrvoorrorrsser eeeeeeeeeeeesseimesreese s 1,001,000
ACHIAL 19808 ..o eesesssssessemeesseessesivesessssossmesessesssssoes 959,000

Requested increase {excluding amount for salary
increases) $1,000 (+0.1 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..., - 26,000
. : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Reimbursements for services to other agencies. Reduce by 85
$26,000. Recommend reduction in General Fund support
by $26,000 and corresponding increase in reimbursements
to eliminate double-budgetmg of services provided to two
other agencies.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Lieutenant Governor is elected pursuant to the California Constitu-
tion and serves concurrently with the Governor. He assumes the respon-
sibilities of chief executive in the absence of the Governor and serves as
the presiding officer of the Senate, voting only in the case of a tie vote.
The Lieutenant Governor also serves on numerous commissions and
boards. His other duties include such special tasks as may be as51gned by
the Governor.

Including the Lieutenant Governor, the ofﬁce currently is authorized
25 staff and clerical positions. .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes an appropriation of $1,002,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Lieutenant Governor’s Office in 1982-83. This is
$1,000, or 0.1 percent, more than estimated current-year expenditures.
This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit

Table 1

Office of the Lieutenant Governor
Program Budget
{In thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change

Program 195081  1981-82  1982-83 Amount- Percent
Support of the Office of the Lieutenant Governor 4959 $1,001 . $1,002 $1 0.1%
General Fund $932 - $L00I $1,002 81 01%
Federal Trust Fund : 1 - - - -
Reimbursements..... . - % (26)" (26)° -
Personnel-years 26 25 23 -2  -08

& The Lieutenant Governor’s Office anticipates receipt of $26,000 from the Commission of the Californias
and Commission for Economic Development, but these amounts are not reflected in the budget.




~ Ttem 0750 EXECUTIVE / 85

increase approved for the budget year. (In the current year, approved
salary and staff benefit increases resulted in a $43,000 increase in the
Lieutenant Governor’s budget.)

Table 1 summarizes the budget of the Lieutenant Governor’s Office for
the past, current and budget years. The budget increase for 1982-83 is the
net result of changes in planned expenditures, additional operating ex-
penses and equipment, and the elimination of two staff positions per the
Administration’s 5 percent reduction in certain baseline budgets for 1982
83. Our analysis indicates that sufficient staff has been budgeted to carry
out the duties of the office. v

Budget Omits Reimbursements

‘We recommend a reduction of 26,000 in General Fund support and a
corresponding increase in reimbursements in Item 0750-001-001, because
the budget omits the amount of reimbursements it will receive from other
agencies. ‘

Pursuant to interagency agreements with the Commission of the Cali-
fornias and the Commission for Economic Development, the Lieutenant
Governor’s Office will be reimbursed for equipment usage, telephone
services, and prorated accounting and support services in the current
year. In addition, the Commission of the Californias pays the Lieutenant
Governor’s Office rent for its office space within the Lieutenant Gover-
nor’s suite in the state building in Los Angeles. These reimbursements,
which are estimated to total approximately $26,000 in 1981-82, are listed
in Table 2. According to the budget, the office received approximately
$26,000 for similar billings from the two commissions in 1980--81.

The Lieutenant Governor’s 1982-83 budget does not account for the
receipt of these reimbursements in either the current or the budget year.
Failure to include reimbursements in the Lieutenant Governor’s budget
results in double budgeting because some of these services (rent, account-
ing support) are budgeted from the General Fund in both the Lieutenant
Covernor’s budget and the budgets of the two commissions. This adjust-
ment would not reduce the budgeted level of resources for the Lieutenant
Governor. Instead, it would properly reflect the commissions’ operating
expenses and the services provided to them by the Lieutenant Governor’s
staff. In addition, it will result in a savings of $26,000 to the General Fund.

Table 2
Unbudgeted Reimbursements in the Lieutenant Governor’'s Budget
: (1981-82)

Commission of the Californias . Annual Amount
Rent $6,675
Phones 600
Equipment Usage 4,500
In-House Accounting/Clerical Support 3,000

i ' $14,775

Commission for Economic Development
Equipment Usage 4,200
Phones : 3,000
In-House Accounting - 4,494

: ' $11,694

Total , ' $26,469




86 / EXECUTIVE Ttem 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Item 0820 from the General '

Fund and various funds ' Budget p. LJE 66
Requested 1982-83 ........ccriverninieneesrsenrenssnimisssseseenissssinis $101,579,000
Estimated 1981-82.......ccccovviereninnind erikeseererersate et sarsete s s sersenanes 99,027,000
Actual 1980-8L .....cviieeertrireirtcerircresterss et esn et s enaaes s aes 94,190,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $2,552,000 (+2.6 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............eiiniinnnnen. $1,056,000
1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund Amount
0820-001-001—Support General $87,439,000
0820-001-012—Antitrust Attorney General’s Antitrust 970,000
Account, General
0820-001-017—Fingerprint Fees Fingerprint Fees, General 3,800,000
0820-001-044—Data Center Support Motor Vehicle Account, 9,335,000
: : State Transportation
0820-101-001—Legislative Mandates General 35,000
Total $101,579,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page
. 1. Funding of Multimedia Productions. Reduce Item 0820- 90

001-001 by $88,000 (General Fund), and increase reim-
bursements by $88,000. Recommend alternative fund
source be used to finance multimedia productions.

2. Temporary Help. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $162,000
(General Fund), Item 05820-001-044 by $19,000 (Motor Ve-
hicle Account, State Transportation Fund), Item 0820-001-
012 by $14,000 (Attorney General’s Antitrust Account), and
reimbursements by $43,000. Recommend reduction to
eliminate overbudgeting for temporary help.

3. Computer Relocation Plans Not Final.  Recomnmend
adoption of Budget Bill language to allow expenditure of
funds budgeted for computer relocation only after an
amended feasibility study is reviewed and approved.

4. Operating Expenses and Equipment. Reduce Item 0820-
001-001 by $220,000 (General Fund) and reimbursements

by $12,000. Recommend deletion of unjustified operating
expenses and equipment.

5. Prison Crimes Prosecution. Recommend the department
report to the fiscal committees, prior to budget hearings,
on its ability to investigate and prosecute prison crimes if
its proposal to reduce the staffing of the prison crimes
prosecution unit is approved.

6.. Paralegal Plan. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $105,000.
Recommend implementation of department’s paralegal
plan in the Criminal Law division by adding three parale-
gal%sfz and reducing three attorney positions and 0.9 clerical
statt.

91

952

93

95

96




Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 87

7. Pilot Program for Investigative Assistants. Recommend 97
the department report to the Legislature by September 1,

1982, on its evaluation of the investigative assistant pilot
program.

8. Applicant Record Purge. Recommend the department 99
develop a plan to purge unnecessary ap(flicant records
from the identification program files and report to the
Legislature by September 1, 1982.

9. Purge Criteria. Recommend the department develop 100
and use stricter purge criteria to minimize unnecessary :
applicant records retained in department files

10. General Fund Subsidy of Applicant Program. Reduce 103
Item 0820-001-001 by $448,000 (General Fund) and aug-
ment Item 0820-001-017 by $448,000 (Fingerprint Fees Ac-
count). Recommend increase in revenues from fees to
eliminate a General Fund subsidy of the applicantidentifi-
cation program. ’

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Justice, under the direction of the Attorney Gen-

eral, enforces state laws, provides legal services to state and local agencies,
and provides support services to local law enforcement agencies. Its func-
tions are carried out through six programs—Executive, Special Programs,
Civil Law, Criminal Law, Law Enforcement, and Administration. The
department is authorized a total of 3,105.5 personnel-years in the current
year.
- “The department’s legal programs are staffed with approximately 450
attorneys and related support positions. The Civil Law Division provides
legal representation for most state agencies, boards, and commission. The
Criminal Law Division represents the state in all criminal matters before
the appellate and supreme courts. '

“‘The law enforcement support program has an authorized staff of ap-
proximately 1,800 positions and is the largest of the department’s divisions.
It (1) provides investigative assistance to local law enforcement agencies,
(2) operates a system of criminalistics laboratories throughout the state,
(3) maintains centralized criminal history records and fingerprint files,
and (4) operates a 24-hour-a-day communications center wiic rovides
criminal record information to law enforcement agencies throughout the
state.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropriations of $101,579,000 from the General
Fund and State Transportation Fund for the support of the Department
of Justice in 1982-83. This is an increase of $2,552,000, or 2.6 percent, over
estimated current-year expenditures. This amount will increase by the
amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the budget

ear.
Y The budgeted increase in expenditures is primarily attributable to merit
salary and general price increases: These additional costs will be partially
offset by a 3.7 percent reduction in baseline expenditures required by the
Department of Finance. While the Department of Justice will not reduce
its General Fund expenditures by 5 percent, as many General Fund agen-
cies were required to do, it proposes to reduce its General Fund programs
by approximately $3.3 million. (A 5 percent reduction would amount to




88 / EXECUTIVE : Item 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

$4.5 million for the department.) This reduction consists of (a) a $912,000
decrease in operating expenses, (b) a reduction of 10 staff utilized to
investigate and prosecute crimes committed in state prisons, (c) a reduc-
tion of nine staff in the Opinions Unit, and (d) other program reductions.
These and other proposed 1982-83 budget changes are detailed in Table
1. '

Table 1

Department of Justice
Proposed 1982-83 Budget Changes
{in thousands)

General  Special  Federal Reimburse-
Fund Funds Funds ments® Total

1981-82 Current Year Revised.................. $90,299 $8,728 $4.575 $20,897 $124.499
1. Workload Changes
a. Licensing — — — -137 —137
b. Fingerprint 98 —_ — — 98
¢. Medfly —359 —_ — = —359
d. CLETS Relocation ........ccoo... e 170 208 - — 378
€. Grant Changes ... _ — —1,503 —298 -1,801
f. Financial Legislation ........oeeennene ~46 -5 — - --51
g. Reimbursement Contracts .............. — — — —904 —904
h. SPAN Project — —_ — —1,384 —1384
i. Security OffiCers .......cowmmrmrerersssrer —-209 —_ —_— — —209
j. Levi Strauss — — — —634 —634
k. Hardware Conversion ........... renrnsreins — —96 — — —96
2. Cost Changes
a. Merit Salary .......... 798 43 — 143 984
b. Price Increases 2,857 493 —_ 467 3817
c. OASDI 45 3 — 8 56
d. Restore Travel Reduction .............. 411 — — —_ 411
¢. Restore Two Percent Reduction .. 1,742 — — 5 1,747
3. Program Change Proposals
a. Interstate Organized Crime Index — - - 51 51
b. Subsequent Injury Fund.........c.cooe... —159 — - —498 657
¢. Second Hand Dealer ......overeeees — —_ — 73 73
d. Operating EXpenses....................uu —912 — - — —912
e. Executive/Special Programs . —631 — - — —~631
f. Civil Division ....c.c.ereemrreeens -310 —_ — 96 —214
g Criminal Division —411 —_— — — —411
h. Law Enforcement Division .......... —964 —39 — ~60 —1,063
i. Administrative Branch........ — — S —175
1982-83 Proposed Expenditures $9,335 $3,072 $17.825 8122476

¢ Reimbursements include amounts payable from the Political Reform Act.

Total program expenditures, including expenditures of federal funds
and reimbursements, are budgeted at $122,476,000. This is $2,023,000, or 1.6
percent, less than estimated total expenditures in the current year. Table
2 summarizes the department’s expenditures by program.




Item 0820

Table 2

Department of Justice

Budget Summary
{dollars in thousands)

Estimated - Proposed

EXECUTIVE / 89

Change

1981-82 1982-83 Amount  Percent
1. Executive ® ($3304)  ($3,200) (—$95)  (—29%)
Personnel-years .. 595 54.2 -53 -89
2. Special Programs 4411 3,573 ~838 -190
Personnel-years 52.1 416 —-105 —20.2
3. Civil Law 27,006 26,820 —186 =07
" Personnel-years 293.8 270.8 —23 -178
4. Criminal Law 23,546 23,017 -~529 —22
Personnel-years 3145 3011 -134 —4.3
5. Law Enforcement 71,243 69,031 —2,212 =31
Personnel-years 1,777.3 1,688.4 —889 -5.0
6. Administration ® (23365)  (24.775) (1,410) (6.0)
Personnel-years .... 608.3 561.2 —47.1. =17
7. Legislative Mandates® 35 35 — —
8. Two Percent Reduction —-1,742 U 1,742 —_
Program Totals $124,499 $122,476 —$2,023 —16%
Personnel-years 3,105.5 2917.3 —6.1

—188.2

# Amounts in parentheses are distributed among other items and are so shown to avoid double-counting.
b Reimburses cities and counties for mandated costs incurred in (1) destroying possession-of-marijuana
files and (2) submitting dental records of missing persons.

Table 3 presents a summary of the department’s proposed funding
sources and highlights several changes in the budget year. The budget
indicates that reimbursement support will decrease by approximately $3.
‘million. This reflects (a) the cancellation of a contract by the Department
of Social Services for computer services in support of the Statewide Public
Assistance Network, (b) the completion in the current year of administra-
tive preparation for the distribution of funds from the settlement of the
Levi-Strauss antitrust case to consumers, (c¢) the transfer of the responsi-
bility for investigating and litigating claims against the Subsequent Inju-
ries’ Fund and the Death Without Dependents program to the

Table 3

Department of Justice
Funding Source Summary
(in thousands)

Estimated Proposed Change
1981-82 " 1962-83 Amount Percent
1. General Fund , $85,786 $87,439 $1,653 1.9%
2. Fingerprint Fees (General Fund)................ 3,538 3,800 262 74
3. Attorney General’s Antitrust  Account
(General Fund) 940 970 30 32
4. Legislative Mandates (General Fund) ........ 35 35 - —_
5. Motor Vehicle Account (State Transporta- :
tion Fund) ; 8,723 9,335 612 70
6. Off-Highway Vehicle Fund.......c...ccooermesrnenns 5 - -5 —
.- Total Direct Appropriations $101,579 $2,552 26%
7. Reimbursements $17,587 —$3,070 —14.9%
- 8. Federal Trust Funds ........cccoconnsiresesions 3,072 =1,503 -329
9. Political Reform Act ......coommeericremsmnesssisnsn 238 =2 -08
Total Funding $122.476 —$2,023 —-16%




96 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

Department of Industrial Relations, and (d) the reduction in anticipated
reimbursements from the Tear Gas Training Program. A decline in fed-
eral funds primarily reflects the department’s decision not to project the
continuation of a grant for the Western States Information Network into
the budget year because of funding uncertainties.

Shift Fund Source for Multimedia Productions

We recommend that alternative fund sources be used to finance mul-
timedia productions to increase legislative flexibility in the allocation of
state funds, for a General Fund reduction of $88,000 (Item 0820-001-001)
and an increase in reimbursements of $88,000.

The Legal Information Center assists various units within the depart-
ment to produce audiovisual presentations and publications for dissemina-
tion to California law enforcement officials, news media, businesses, and
the public. In the budget year, the center will be supported by approxi-
mate(l{\lfn$433,000 from the General Fund and staffed with six personnel,
including an assistant director, two motion picture specialists, a publica-
tions specialist, an editor, and a multimedia advertising specialist.

Our review indicates that more appropriate fund sources than the Gen-
eral Fund are available and should be used to support some of the center’s
activities.

Publications. 1In the current year, the center has developed a plan to
print and distribute a publication entitled the California Peace Officer’s
Legal Sourcebook. The sourcebook is intended to provide California peace
officers with a simple analysis of current statutory and case law, and to
explain constitutional issues which affect law enforcement activities. It
will be modeled after a sourcebook developed for Arizona law enforce-
ment officers. Department staff indicate that the publication will consist
of an 800-page text bound in a looseleaf binder format, which will allow
for revisions on a quarterly or as-needed basis. They advise that videotapes
eventually may be produced to accompany specific chapters or source-
book revisions.

The department has hired a legal consultant to develop the text of the
sourcebook, and is utilizing existing departmental resources to review and
coordinate the project, at a General Fund cost of $93,037 in the current
year. In addition, the department indicates that it will spend $16,030 to
print and distribute 2,000 copies of the publication. The department ad-
vises that the Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Training
(POST) has agreed to finance the publication of 5,000 additional copies
and distribute them to law enforcement agencies for use in a pilot pro-
gram to determine the usefulness of the sourcebook.

The department anticipates that its General Fund costs to develop,
print, and distribute sourcebook updates will reach $33,242 in the budget

ear. Additional costs to print and distribute up to 40,000 more source-
ﬁooks for all California peace officers may be incurred if the pilot program
indicates that the publication is effective.

_There is no need to use General Fund resources to finance this project.
Because it will provide legal training to local law enforcement officers, the
sourcebook ang associated videotape programs could be financed by the
Peace Officers’ Training Fund. This special fund was established to pro-
vide financial resources to raise the level of competence of law enforce-
ment officers, and the budget estimates that it will have a surplus of
$1,057,000 in the budget year. The commission, which administers the
fund, is authorized to gevelop and implement programs to provide train-




FRom /182 —83 futtioy

Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 91

ing and education to local law enforcement agencies.

Because the sourcebook project is consistent with the purpose for which
the Peace Officers’ Training Fund was established, we recommend that
all of the department’s costs related to the sourcebook be financed from
the fund. Specifically, we recommend a General Fund reduction of $33,-
000 from the Department of Justice budget, and a $33,000 increase in
reimbursements. In our analysis of the POST.Commission budget (Item
8120), we recommend an augmentation of $33,000 to provide funds to
reimburse the Department of Justice for its costs related to the publication
of the sourcebook. :

Audiovisual Presentations. -In 1980-81, the center administratively es-
tablished two motion picture specialist positions to assist in the production
of public service television announcements, videotapes, slide shows, and
* other audiovisual presentations. Much of their work has been related to
projects undertaken by the department’s crime prevention unit.

Through discussions with department staff, we found that several fund
sources other than the General Fund are available to support some of the
center’s audiovisual production costs. First, the department advises that
it intends to charge fees to offset part of its costs in the current year. The
center will finance $10,000 of photography expenses by charging fees to
businesses and organizations who purchase crime prevention augiovisual
presentations. However, no fee reimbursements are scheduled to support
the center in the budget year. Second, the department advises that the
Special Deposit Fund contains an unencumbered amount of approximate-
ly $45,000 which may be used only to offset costs of producing law enforce-
ment . films. The money was collected as royalties from the sale of law
enforcement filis made with federal grant funds and is subject to restric-
tions imposed by the granting agency.

Our analysis indicates that the center could charge fees and utilize
resources available in the Special Deposit Fund to finance a portion of the
costs of audiovisual productions in the budget year. To provide the Legis-
lature with greater flexibility in the use of limited state resources, we
recommend a General Fund reduction of $55,000, and an augmentation
of $55,000 in reimbursements in order to shift funding to these two sources.

Temporary Help Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $238,000 ($162,000 General Fund in Item
0820-001-001, $43,000 in reimbursements, $19,000 from the Motor Vehicle
Account, State Transportation Fund in Item 0520-001-044 and 814,000 from
the Attorney General’s Antitrust Account in Item 0820-001-012) because
the department is overbudgeting for temporary help. .

The department proposes to spend an estimated $489,926 on net salaries
and wages to fill 18.3 temporary help positions in 1982-83. According to the
State Administrative Manual, these positions may be filled with employees
for a limited time period only. They may be utilized to handle seasonal or
peak workload, ﬁlf in behind employees who are on extended leaves of
absence,  sick leave, or military leave, or perform special studies or
projects. Student assistants may also be hired with funds budgeted for
temporary help. : '

The amount the department is budgeting for salaries for each tempo-
rary help position far exceeds the department’s historical expenditures for
this purpose. In the budget year, the department proposes to spend an
average of $26,772 on salaries and wages for each position. This is over
twice the average amount that the department spent on similar positions




92 / EXECUTIVE ' Item 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued
in 1980-81. Table 4 documents the department’s historical expenditures
for temporary help salaries. : : ,

Table 4

Department of Justice
Historical Costs for Temporary Help Positions

Number of Total Average Cost
Fiscal Year Positions Salaries and Wages Per Position
1977-78 _ 76 . $850,044 $11,185
1978-79..... : 61.6 703,919 11,427
1979-80 52 656,090 12,617
1980-81 _ 95.4 1,221,900 - 12,808

" Areview of the proposed expenditures also reveals that the department
is budgeted to pay more, on an annual basis, to some of the temporary
employees than it pays to some of the most highly paid employees in the
department. Table 5 displays the salaries of top department executives
and compares them to the salaries, computed on an annual basis, of some
of the proposed temporary help positions.

Table 5

Department of Justice
1982-83 Salary Comparison

Annual

Permanent Staff » c Salary
Attorney General $47,500
Chief Deputy Attorney General ’ 62,184
Chief Assistant Attorney General 61,464
Deputy Director of the Law Enforcement Division . 59,160
Number of Amount Salary on an
Temporary Staff Positions Budgeted Annual Basis
Civil Law (intern) 10 $57,319 $57,319
Registry of Charitable Trusts : 0.1 8,387 83,870
Criminal Law 02 19,739 98,695
Personnel Services 03 29,072 96,907

- Our analysis indicates that the amount of funds the department is budg-

eting for salaries for its temporary help positions is excessive by histori¢al
standards. Baséd on our analysis of the department’s recent spending
pattern for these positions, we estimate that instead of the $26,792 budget-
ed per position, $13,600 would be a more appropriate amount for salaries
ancf) wages for each proposed temporary help position. Therefore, after
adjusting for salary savings and staf% benefits, we recommend reductions
of $162,000 from the General Fund, $43,000 in reimbursemernits, $19,000
from the Motor Vehicle Account, State Transportation Fund, and $14,000
from ‘the Attorney General’s Antitrust Account, to eliminate the over-
budgeting for temporary help salaries and staff benefits.

Computer Relocation Plans Not Final v - oo

We recommend adoption of Budget Bill Ianguage allowing the expendi-
ture of $458,384 budgeted for computer relocation only after review and
approval of an amended feasibility study. B




Item 0820 , EXECUTIVE / 93

In 1979, the Department of Justice established a data communications
-message-switching computing system at the Department of Motor Vehi-
cles (DMYV) facility. It did this for two reasons: (1) the Department of
Justice required the use of a temporary facility pending completion of its
new computer center and (2) Il>acement at the DMV site enabled the
Deﬁartment of Justice to provide message-switching service to DMV. as
well as to meet its own needs. This resulted in a net reduction of DMV’s
communications support costs. - . v

The 1981 Budget Act appropriated $538,384 to relocate the computing
equipment located at DMV to Justice’s new computer center. The
planned expenditure included approximately $121,000 for system rede-
sign. DMV however, indicated a preference for an approach which did not
include the modifications proposed by the Department of Justice. Because
of the fiscal implications of the various alternatives, the Legislature adopt-
ed lan%uage in the 1981 Budget Act requiring that an amended feasibility
study be submitted prior to the expenditure of the funds budgeted for
computer relocation. ‘ ‘

Due to delays caused by modifications in DMV’s computer system, the
Department of Justice advises that $458,384 of the funds budgeted for
relocation will not be utilized in the current year. Instead, the budget
proposes to expend the funds in 1982-83. To ensure adequate oversight of
the proposed relocation, and to be consistent with legislative action in the
1981 Budget Act, we recommend adoption of the following Budget Bill
language. :

“Provided that $458,384 of the funds appropriated in category (f) of

Item 0820-001-001 shall be expended only upon approval by the Director

of Finance of an amended feasibility study, prepared by the Depart-

ment of Justice in accordance with the provisions of Sections 4921 to

4928, inclusive, of the State Administrative Manual, regarding relocation

of the data communications message-switching computing system and

upon2notiﬁcation to the Legislature pursuant to the provisions of Sec-
tion 28.” :

Operating Expenses Overbudgeted o '

We recommend a reduction of $232,000.($220,000 General Fund in Item
0820-001-001 and $12,000 in reimbursements) because operating expenses
are overbudgeted. . : : : :

Analysis of the department’s Supplementary Schedule of Operating
Expenses (Schedule 11) reveals several instances of overbudgeting. Table
6 summarizes our recommended reductions to the department’s operat-
ing expense budget. A discussion of each item follows. :

Table 6 .

Department of Justice
Overbudgeted Operating Expenses

Amount © . - Analyst's
Item , Reguested - Proposal - .- Difference
1. Travel—Criminal Law ........ccovviemnirenicrianans ~ $275,000 ; $193,000 - $82,000
2. Facilities ~892,000 : 852,000 - +40,000

3. Consulting—Civil Law ............ 129,000 : - 39,000 90,000
4. Consulting—Executive program . 20,000 . o - 20,000
Totals........ : . $1,316000 . $1,084,000 $232,000




94 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

Travel. The Criminal Law Division is requesting a total of $275,000 for
in-state travel in the budget year. The department advises ‘that this
amount, which is 62 percent higher than the amount expended in 1980-81,
is necessary because of increased travel required for prison crimes prose- -
cution, and increased travel costs. S

Our review of budget documents reveals that the department has
Eroposed to reduceits prison crimes prosecution efforts in the budget year

y eliminating 5 of its 10 authorized attorney positions, 1 special agent, and
related clerical staff. The department has chosen to eliminate these posi-
tions as gart of its efforts to achieve a 3.7 percent General Fund reduction
required by the Department of Finance. No reduction, however, was
made to the in-state travel expenses budgeted for these positions: Given
the 50 percent reduction in legal staff, it is unlikely that prison crimes
prosecution efforts will require more funds for travel than were needed
in the prior or current years. ' ' L '

F urtger, our analysis of the program’s historical expenditures for in-
state travel indicates that the amount requested significantly exceeds
amounts actually expended in recent years. Table 7 documents the pro-
gram’s recent expenditures for in-state travel. '

Table 7

. Department of Justice
Criminal Law Expenditures for In-State Travel

1978-79 : _ ' :  $156,443

1979-80 .. ' 172,161
1980-81 : - ' 170000
1981-82 » ' : - 180,000

4 This is a projection of current-year expenditures based on actual experience in the first quarter of the
current fiscal year. R .

We estimate that $193,000 would provide the Criminal Law Division
with a reasonable budget for in-state travel in 1982-83. This amount is
based on projected 1981-82 expenditures and a 7 percent increase pursu-
ant to Department of Finance budget instructions. Accordingly, we rec-
ommend a General Fund reduction in in-state travel of $82,000.

- Facilities. .The department is requesting a total of $892,000 for rental
expenses associated with its legal offices at 3580 Wilshire Boulevard, Los
Angeles. The leased space includes 92,636 square feet of office space, 1,000
square feet of storage space, and 280 parking spaces. The Space Manage-
ment Divison of the Department of General Services advises, however,
that rent for the facility in the budget year will total $852,000, or $40,000
less than the budgeted amount. Because the department has been unable
to provide documentation to justify the higher amount, we recommend
a reduction of $40,000 ($28,000 from the General Fund and $12,000 in
reimbursements). . - - ' _

Consulting—Civil Law, The Business and Tax Section of the Civil Law

- Division is requesting $129,000 for consulting and professional services in
1982-83. The department advises that $90,000 of this amount is budgeted
to pay fees to an attorney in Panama who is representing the state’s
interest in a case involving the Department of Corporations. The Depart-
ment of Justice advises that it has budgeted funds for this purpose every
year, including the current year, since 1978-79. Staff indicates that under
the consulting contract, fees will not be paid to the attorney until the case




Itern 0820 - EXECUTIVE / 95

is resolved. Thus, this item of expense has been overbudgeted for the last
four years.

The department has not indicated that this case is likely to be resolved
in the budget year. Accordingly, to avoid budgeting funds for a contin-
gency that may not occur, we recommend deletion of the $90,000 budget-
ed for this purpose.

Consulting—FEXxecutive. The department is requesting a total of
$124,000 in operating expenses and equipment for its executive program.
Of this amount, $20,000 is proposed for unspecified consulting and profes-
sional services. Because this represents contingency budgeting and fails to
provide the Legislature with an opportunity to review the proposed use
of the funds, we recommend a deletion of $20,000, for a corresponding
savings to the General Fund.

Prison Crimes Prosecution

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees
prior to budget hearings on its ability to Investigate and prosecute prison
crimes If its proposal to reduce the staffing of the prison crimes prosecu-
tion program is approved. : v

Chapter 1359, Statutes of 1978, allows district attorneys to transfer the
responsibility for investigating and prosecuting prison crimes committed
by state prison inmates to the Attorney General. The department advises
that eight district attorneys have elected to do so. Based on a projected
number of prison crime incidents, and attorney and investigator workload
standards, the department requested, and the Legislature approved, a
staff of 10 attorneys, nine clerical positions, and three special agents to
handle the prison crimes workload. '

In the budget year, however, the department proposes to reduce its
prison criines program staff by five attorneys, four clerical positions, and
one special agent, for a total General Fund savings of $393,000. The depart-
ment chose to reduce its efforts in this area as one means of achieving a
3.7 percent General Fund reduction required by the Department of Fi-
nance. The Department of Justice advises that the remaining staff will
address the prison crimes workload by limiting the number of cases ac-
cepted for investigation, prioritizing cases for prosecution purposes, and
allowing a backlog of prison crime cases to develop.

According to the Department of Corrections the prison population will
reach 34,775 inmates by the end of the budget year. This represents a 13
percent increase over the number of State prisoners expected at the end
of the current year. As prison population continues to grow, and the
problem of overcrowding within the institutions worsens, it is likely that
the number of incidents requiring investigation and prosecution will in-
crease at an even faster rate. :

It is not clear that the prison crimes prosecution program will be able
to respond adequately to increased incidents of prison violence if the
unit’s staff is reduced by nearly 50 percent. While there is legislation
pending (AB 485) which would transfer prosecution responsibilities from
the Attorney General back to the district attorneys, the proposed staffing
level may not be adequate to meet the ongoing prosecution workload, if
the measure is not enacted. '

So that the Legislature will have sufficient information on which to
evaluate the department’s proposed staff reduction, we recommend. that
the department report to the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings
on the ability of the reduced prison crime program staff to respond to
anticipated workload.




96 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continuved

'Department Fails to Implement Paralegal Plan in its Criminal Law Division

-We recommend the department begin to implement its paralegal plan
in the Criminal Law Division by adding three paralegal positions, and
deleting three attorney positions and related clerical staff, for a General
Fund savings of $105,000 (Item 05820-001-001).

In 1979, an Auditor General study concluded that a significant portion
of the department’s legal duties could be delegated to paralegals in order
to relieve attorneys of routine legal work and allow them to devote a
greater portion of their time to more complex legal matters. In the Supple-
mental Report to the Budget Act of 1980, the Legislature directeg the
department to develop a plan to increase its utilization of paralegals.

In response to the Leéislature’s request, the department conducted a
study and developed a three-stage plan to increase its use of paralegals.
The plan calls for (a) the establishment of a core of approximately 20
paralegals, (b) evaluation of the performance and cost-effectiveness of
these paralegals after one year, and (c) establishment of an additional 10
to 20 l-{l_l)ositions if the initial program proves successful. The plan identifies
specific units which have the greatest potential for paralegal use, indicates
the number of paralegals that could be utilized in many of the units, and
details the tasks which the paralegals could perform.

. In the 1981-82 budget, the department requested 13 additional parale-
gal positions for the Civil Law Division to begin implementation of the
paralegal plan. The Legislature ayproved 11 of the positions. With the
addition of the positions, the civil law program is now authorized a total
of 14 paralegal personnel and 252 attorney positions.

Although the department’s plan also recommended additional paralegal
staff for the Criminal Law Division, the department did not request any
additional paralegal positions for this program. The division is currently
staffed mtﬁ 194 attorneys and two paralegals. The two paralegals were
established prior to the development of the plan, and work on child sup-
port enforcement matters for Sle Department of Social Services. Specifi-
cally, they (a) organize and manage correspondence, (b) maintain a brief
bank and legislative and regulatory files, and (c) assist in trial preparation,
investigations, and witness coordination. ‘

Our analysis indicates that the department has not begun to implement
its paralegal plan within the Criminal Law Division, and as a result, it is
not proposing to use its resources in the most cost-effective manner. We
belive the department should proceed to implement the plan for three
reasons. First, the department’s study indicated that paralegals could be
utilized to perform tﬁe following tasks, which are currently handled by
attorneys: -

~(ﬁ) assist with the management of the voluminous discovery in civil
rights trials, . :

(2) gather documentation and prepare responses to various types of
writs, ,

(3) review subpoenas, and collect and review records related to the
Department of Corrections activities, and

(4) assist with criminal trial preparation work. :

Second; our analysis indicates that significant cost savings can be made
if paralegals, instead of attorneys, perform routine legal work. This enables




Itemn 0820 EXECUTIVE / 97

the more expensive attorney personnel to concentrate on more complex
legal matters. A paralegal position costs approximately one-half as much
as an attorney, as shown in Table 8. :

Table 8

Department of Justice
Legal Staff Cost Comparison

Cost of One Position Attorney® Paralegal
Net personal services . $39,894 $21.656
Operating expenses and equipment 14,055 3,755
Totals $53,949 $25411 .

Estimated hourly billing rate $56.50 ) $26.00
2 Deputy attorney general I, a position requiring one year experience.

Third, the department designed its paralegal plan so that an evaluation
of the usage of paralegals in high priority areas could be performed before
paralegal staffing was extended to all areas which potentially could utilize
them. By delaying implementation of the plan, evaluation of paralegal
usage in the Criminal Law Division cannot be performed and the cost
savings from paralegal utilization will be further postponed.

Because of the potential cost advantages of increased paralegal usage,
we recommend tﬁat the department be%in to implement its paralegal
plan in the Criminal Law Division. Specifically, we recommeng an aug-
mentation of three paralegal positions for the division, and a reduction of -
three attorney positions and related clerical staff, for a General Fund
savings of $105,000.

Pilot Program for Investigative Assistants

We recommend adoption of Supplemental Report language specifying
that the department submit an evaluation of the investigative assistant
pilot program to the Legislature by September 1, 1982,

In the 1981-82 budget, the department proposed to eliminate the Cali-
fornia Narcotics :Information Network ((CNIN) because it had received
federal funds to establish a multistate network that would assume the
functions previously performed by CNIN. At that time, CNIN was staffed
with six personnel, at a General Fund cost of approximately $142,000. The
department, however, requested that only three of the CNIN positions be
abolished: It proposed to utilize the other three positions as investigative
assistants in a one-year pilot program, at a General Fund cost of about
$95,000.

The proposal indicated that the positions would be utilized to perform

" routine non-investigative tasks currently performed by special agents.
These tasks would include searching public records, serving legal docu-
ments, collecting data for statistical reports, and assisting in background
investigations. The investigative assistants also would transport and inven-
tory criminal evidence, inventory and schedule maintenance of equip-
ment, and act as assistant rangemasters to transport ammunition, schedufe
marksmanship training and order supplies. '

According to the department, the success of the pilot program should
be measured by the increase in special agent time devoted to investigative
or enforcement activity, rather than to more routine non-investigatory
tasks. Our analysis indicates that if the program is successful, it should also
result in cost savings by relieving special agents of routine non-investiga-

975056 -




98 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

tive duties and thus freeing the more expensive agent personnel to con-
centrate on more demanding investigative tasks. As shown in Table 9;
investigative assistants cost less than half as much as special agent posi-
tions.

Table 9

Department of Justice
Investigative Staff Cost Comparison

Special Investigative
Cost of One Position Agent I Assistants®
Net personal services $28,077 $20,110
Operating expenses and equipment 32,035 3,580
Totals $60,112 $23,690

% The department received authorization to utilize intelligence specialist personnel to fill the investigative
assistant positions. Costs shown are for an intelligence specialist I

Because the use of investigative assistants offers the potential for signifi-
cant cost savings, a thorough assessment of the pilot program should be
made. Therefore, we recommend adoption of the following supplemental
report language:

“The Department of Justice shall submit an evaluation of the investiga-
tive assistant pilot program to the Legislature by September 1, 1982. The
report should include workload and performance data, address the impact
of the investigative assistants on sg)ecial agent activity, and discuss the
potential for increased utilization of investigative assistants in the Investi-
gation and Enforcement Branch.”

Fingerprint Identification Program

Program Description

The fingerprint identification program was established to (1) verify the
identity of individuals through the use of fingerprint comparisons, (2)
identify those individuals who have criminal histories, and (3) disseminate
up-to-date criminal history records to state and local government entities.
‘The program primarily serves law enforcement agencies, but also pro-
vides information to authorized agencies for employment, licensing, or
certification purposes.

Generally, agencies submit fingerprint cards to the department which
then searches a file of name cards, classifies the fingerprints, and searches
a portion of its file of fingerprint cards for identical prints. If a match is
found, senior fingerprint examiners verify the match and other staff locate
the individual’s criminal history file. After completing its search, the de-
partrent sends either a copy of the person’s records to the requesting

- agency or a notice indicating that the person has no criminal record.

With limited exceptions, licensing and employment agencies are
charged a fee of $6.55 for each applicant. Many agencies pass the costs on
to the applicant.

Legislature Established Fingerprint Processing Deadline
In the Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act, the Legislature

directed the department to process fingerprints for security guard and
alarm agent applicants that are submitted by the Bureau of Collection and




Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 99

Investigative Services (BCIS) within an average of 10 working days (or 14
calendar days). This requirement is in addition to provisions of statute,
which provide that (a) when a criminal justice agency- supplies finger-

rints, the department shall provide identification and criminal history
gata to the agency within 72 hours, and (b) whenever there is a conflict,
the processing of criminal fingerprints and fingerprints for security guard
and alarm agent registrations or firearmS’quaﬁﬁcation permits shall take
priority over the processing of applicant fingerprints. . :

The BCIS indicates that the prompt identification of applicants with
criminal backgrounds is important for security guard and alarm agents
because these applicants essentially are issned temporary licenses which
allow them to work before the Department of Justice completes a criminal -
history search. Many other- applicants receive their licenses and begin
work only after the department completes its search.

Table 10 displays data.on the department’s processing time for security
guard applicants. It reveals that the average processing time is approxi-
mately 15.4 calendar days for the security guards fingerprints surveyed by
the department. Although this is not within the time limit estab]isged by
the Legislature; the data indicates that the department is processing secu-
rity guard fingerprints in approximately the same amount of time in which
it processes criminal fingerprints for law enforcement purposes. The table
shows that turnaround time for security guard applicants is significantly
better than turnaround time for applicants in general. The BCIS advises
that turnaround time has improved significantly in the current year.

Table 10

Department of Justice
Fingerprint Processing Time*®
(in calendar days)

Security Al
Date Guards® Criminals Applicants
7/17/81 ' N/A 16.7 25.1
8/14/81 : 133 130 215
9/18/81 .. 162 15.6 181
10/16/81 189 154 174
11/13/81 133 183 - 20.6
Average processing time 154 158 217

2 Processing times are based on samples of fingerprints taken by the Department of Justice for the weeks
beginning with the dates shown above.

b Because of data limitations, the security guard data reflects only those guards with automated records,
while figures for criminals and all applicants reflect those with automated and manual records. .

The department advises that in cooperation with BCIS, it.has recently
developeg a procedure which could significantly improve service to BCIS.
The new procedures will involve a preliminary search of name files for
security guard and alarm agent applicants. BCIS anticipates that it will be
able to use preliminaryidentification data to expedite the license issuance

process for a significant percentage of its applicants.

,.mpro_vemenis to Fingerprint Identification Program :
We recommend the adoption of the following supplemental report lan- -~

- guage: '

“The Department of Justice shall develop a plan to purge unneces-
sary applicant records from its name; fingerprint; and folder files, and




100 / EXECUTIVE ~ Item 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

submit the plan to the fiscal committees of the Legislature by Septem-
ber 1, 19582.” ’ o '
We recommend adoption of additional supplemental report language as
follows: ' :

“The Department of Justice, in consultation with licensing and em-
ployment agencies, shall develop and use purge criteria related to aver-
age employment, licensing, and license renewal eligibility periods for
. the major applicant groups, to ensure that a minimum of unnecessary
applicant records are retained in department files,” ,

The Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act requested that our
-office con£1ct- a study of the ‘processing of criminal fingerprints, and
security guard and alarm agent applicant fingerprints. Specifically, we
were asked to suggest procedures to expedite the process.

Our analysis indicates that one major problem hampering the finger-
print identification program. is that unnecessary applicant records are
maintained in departiment files. This results in increased costs and a de-
creased responsiveness to the needs of law enforcement, employment,
and licensing agencies.- o '

In recent years the department has received approximately 500,000
requests per year under the applicants’ identification program. The de-
partment advises that about 72 percent of the agplicant names and finger-

rints which are im'tiall(if submitted for identification are retained in its
gles. Table 11 displays department estimates of the type of information
currently maintained in its files for use in the identification program.

Table 11

Department of Justice
Identification Files

Number of Number of

Criminal Applicants Percent

File Size Records Records Applicant
Name file (Soundex) ... 11,000,000 cards 5,700,000 5,300,000 48%
Fingerprint file .....ccoummermerciviornes 6,800,000 cards 3,500,000 3,300,000 48%
Folder file 4,300,000 folders 3,300,000 1,000,000 %%

The department retains applicant records so that it can provide a subse-
quent arrest notification service to the agencies that submitted the anli-
cant data. This service allows the department to provide a copy of the
person’s criminal record to any agency which may have licensed or em-
ployed the individual if an applicant is arrested at a later date.

~ In 1979, the Auditor General issued a report entitled Changes Needed
_in the Departient of Justice’s Subsequent Arrest Notification Program.
The report described the results of an audit which found that 72 percent
of the subsequent arrest notices in the sample were sent to applicant and
employment agencies that were no longer interested in the individuals. -
The audit revealed that 36 percent of the notices were sent to'agencies
which had no record of the individual or had no interest in the subject
beyond the initial application; 36 percent were sent to agencies which had
aninterest in the sugject in the past but not at the time the notice was sent;
antc)l only 28 percent were sent:to agencies which were interested in the
subject. , . :
The findings of this audit call into question the legality of the depart-




Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 101

ment’s subsequent arrest notice program. According to a Legislative
Counsel opinion dated May 31, 1979, the department violates the law
whenever it sends a subsequent arrest notification to an agency and the
subject of the record is no longer an applicant for licensure or a licensee.
The Auditor General’s audit demonstrated that most of the notices which
the department disseminated were in fact sent to state and local govern-
ment agencies that have no right or need to know about individuals’
contacts with the criminal justice system.

The audit results are also important because they suggest that most of -
the applicant records, which are retained in department files only for the
purpose of providing subsequent arrest notification, are unnecessary. We
~ can infer from the audit results that the department is storing millions of
name and fingerprint records on people with no criminal involvement
about whom state or local agencies have no right or need to know.

The Auditor General’s report concluded that by storing unnecessary
applicant records in its files, the department increases the costs of operat-
ing its identification program, and increases the time it takes to identify
criminals for law enforcement agencies and applicants for licensing and
‘employment agencies. To the extent that Iigill)es contain . unnecessary
records, every single name or fingerprint search, whether for an applicant
or a criminal, takes longer to complete and utilizes more personnel time.
“To the extent that millions of thé records stored on applicants are unneces-
sary, the state unnecessarily incurs significant annual General Fund costs
for criminal identification, and licensing and employment agencies must
pay unnecessary additional amounts to check the criminal backgrounds of
their applicants. Furthermore fingerprint turnaround time for law en-
forcement, as well as for licensing an:ipemployment purposes, is unneces-
sarily lengthened. :

In addition, inclusion of unnecessary applicant records in department
files causes the department to incur unnecessary costs when it automates
. its record systems. The department has partially completed the process of
automating the name and folder files, and has been considering an auto-
‘mated fingerprint information system for several years. One of the major
costs of automation projects is the cost of entering manual records into
computer data bases. In the case of applicant files, the state incurs un-
necessary costs to the extent that personnel are used to enter unneeded
applicant records into its automated files. -

Our analysis indicates that in order to reduce costs and improve turn-
around time, the department’s files should be purged of unnecessary ap-
plicant records. The cost of a purge could be offset by a short-term in-
crease in fees to applicants. Chapter 1103, Statutes of 1981 (AB 347)
specifically allows the department to add a surcharge to its fingerprint fees
to fund maintenance and improvements to its identification systems.
‘Therefore, we recommend adoption of the following supplemental lan-
guage: )

“The Department of Justice shall develop a plan to purge unnecessary
applicant records from its name, fingerprint and folder files, and submit
it to the fiscal committees of the Legislature by September 1, 1982.”

Purge Criteria. Once the department purges its files, it will be impor-
tant to ensure that any new records entered into the file atre maintained
only as long as licensing and employment agencies maintain an active
interest in the applicants.

Under the existing system, an applicant record is removed from the files
when an agency informs the department that it is no longer interested in




102 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE—Continued

the applicant. The department requires agencies receiving the subse-
quent arrest notification sérvice to sign a contract in which they commit..
to notifying the department when they are no longer interested in an
applicant. :

The Auditor General’s report, however, found that this requirement has
been ineffective. At the time the study was performed, none of the sur-
veyed agencies notified the department as soon as. their interest in an
individual ceased, and only six percent notified the department when they
received a subsequent arrest notification after their interest in an appli-

- cant had ended. Chapter 269, Statutes of 1981 (AB500), established in
statute the requirement that agencies inform the department when their
interest in an individual terminates. . :

Records are also removed from department-files routinely, based on
ongoing purge criteria. Current ériteria call for removal of an employ-
ment applicant record when the subject of the record reaches the age of
67, and generally when a'licensing applicant attains the age of 80 years.
These criteria, however, are so lax that one department study estimates
that applicant records are retained for an average of 30 years. In contrast,
the criteria pertaining to persons with criminal records are as follows:

¢ Five-year retention period for records of misdemeanor arrests not
resulting in a conviction. _

‘e Seven-year retention period for records of misdeineanor arrests re-
sulting in a conviction, and for records of felony arrests which do not-
result in'a conviction. ' ' ’ ‘ .

.« Retention until the subject of the record reaches age 70 for records
of felony convictions. :

These criteria indicate that when licensing agencies fail to. notify the
department that they are no longer interested in an individual, records of
some licensing applicants are routinely retained in department files
longer than those of convicted felons. , ‘

In 1979, the Auditor General recommended that the department de-
velop strict purge criteria for applicant records because of the failure of
licensing ang employment agencies to notify the department when they
were no longer interested in an applicant. The Auditor General proposed
that (a) licensing applicant records be purged after the expiration date of
each license unless the agency-notifies the department of renewal or
extension, and (b) employment applicant records not be retained because
of the difficulties encountered in determining if applicants were hired and
if they are still employed with the agency. ‘ :

We concur with the Auditor General that stricter purge criteria are
needed in order to ensure that records are not retained in department
_files far beyond the time in which a licensing or employment agency has
“an interest in an applicant. Therefore, we recommend the following sup-
plemental language: . - :

“The Department of Justice, in consultation with licensing and em-
ployment agencies, shall develop and use purge criteria related to aver-
age employment, licensing, and license renewal eligibility periods for
the major applicant groups, to ensure that a. minimum of unnecessary
applicant records are retained in department files.” - '




Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 103

Eliminate General Fund Subsidy of Applicant Identification Program

We recommend that the department eliminate a General Fund subsidy
of the applicant fingerprint program by Increasing its revenues from fees
by $448,000 (Item 0820-001-017), resulting in a corresponding General
Fund savings of $448,000 (Item 0820-001-001). : '

As the number of applicant records in the identification files grows, the
criminal identification program experiences increased ‘costs and de-
creased turnaround time. Our analysis indicates that the applicant finger-
grint fees do not reflect the full costs of the identification program to the

epartment.

Funds are appropriated from the General Fund to the department to
provide criminal history information to law enforcement agencies which
is the primary responsibility of the identification program. The applicant
program, however, was designed to be supported by fees sufficient to
offset any department costs related to the program. The law provides that
the department may charge a fee to a person or agency requesting the
identification service, and that this fee should be sufficient to cover the
cost of furnishing the information. These fees are deposited in the Finger-
print Fees Account, which is a special account within the General Fund.
Each year in the Budget Act, funds are appropriated to the department
to cover the costs of the applicant program. Any state agency required to
pay the fee may charge the applicant a fee sufficient to reimburse the
agency for this expense.

Our analysis indicates that the fee charged by the department fails to
cover the full costs of the applicant program, thus resulting in a significant
annual General Fund subsidy. The applicant fees are calculated to offset
direct personnel costs and operating expenses of the applicant program,
as welFas departmental administrative overhead. By storing applicant
records in its files, however, the department increases the costs to the
General Fund of operating its criminal identification program. To the
extent that files contain applicant records, every single name or finger-
print search takes longer to complete and utilizes more staff time. The %ees
do not reflect these costs. ‘ o

The department recently estimated that the addition of 1.6 million
fingerprint cards to its files results in an additional annual cost of $224,000
to process ongoing criminal identification workload, due to the expanded
file size. Because the number of applicant fingerprint cards in the identifi-
cation files totals approximately 3.3 million, the department’s data suggest
that the General Fund costs resulting from the expanded file size totals
approximately $448,000 annually.

In order to eliminate a General Fund subsidy of the dpplicant finger-

rint program, we recommend that the department increase its revenues
g'om ees by $448,000, permitting a corresponding General Fund savings
of $448,000. To the extent that the department purges inactive applicant
records from its files, the amount of additional fee revenue required to
avoid the General Fund subsidy should decrease in future years.




104 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840

STATE CONTROLLER
Item 0840 from the General | '

Fund and various funds o k Budget p. LJE 88
Requested 1982-83 ......ccccrveeenrrerivesrreresnnssassssrsssssssiesssessssssoseses $46,366,000
Estimated 1981-82..........ccverenceiiessioesinnnsesianesnisberpasesssssssesseserseses 46,574,000
Actual 1980-81 ...t siecrsee et saerenas iverinacine - 42,673,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $208,000 (—0.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..o, $1,980,000
Recommendation pending ...........iciceviimeninersninionsens $2,757,000
1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description ) Fund Amount
0840-001-001—Support General $41,916,000
0840-001-041—Support . Aeronautics Account, State 216,000
Transportation ,
0840-001-061—Support Motor Vehicle Fuel Account, 1,960,000
Transportation Tax
0840-001-094—Support o - - Retail Sales Tax 121,000
0840-001-739—Support : State School Building Aid 292,000
0840-001-890—Support : ) Federal Trust 1,147,000
0840-001-970—Support : Unclaimed Property 714,000
Total . ; $46,366,000
. ) Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Technical Issues. Reduce Item 0840-001-001 by $417,000. 107

a. Recommend reduction of $47,000 to correct overbudget-
ing of Attorney General fees. ,

b. Withhold recommendation on $1,441,000 requested for
consulting services, pending receipt of additional infor-
mation. _

¢. Recommend reimbursements be reduced by $186,000 to
reflect termination of audit activities.

. d. Recommend reimbursements be reduced by $184,000

‘ to reflect anticipated savings.

2. Medi-Cal Reimbursements. Recommend that Depart- 109
ment of Finance reconcile the difference between Depart-
ment of Health Services and the State Controller’s office.

3. California Fiscal Information System (CFIS). Withhold 110
recommendation, pending receipt of additional workload -
information.

4. Statewide Public Assistance Network (SPAN). Reduce 112
Item 0840-001-001 by $233,000. Recommend deletion of
amount associated with foreign language programming be-
cause justification for the request has not been submitted
and county welfare offices may be able to provide these
services more efficiently.

5. Statewide Public Assistance Network (SPAN). Withhold 111
recommendation, pending approval of updated plan.

6. OASDI Sick Leave Exclusion Program., Reduce Iten: 0840- 113




Itern 0840 EXECUTIVE / 105

001-001 by $850,000 and 36 positions. Recommend reduc-
- . tion to reflect termination of program.

7. Bureau of Public Retirement Systems. Augment Item 115
0840-001-001 by $9,000. Recommend deletion of one actu-
ary position for a savings of $41,000, and augmentation of
$50,000 for an actuarial consultant needed to accomplish
legislative intent.

8. Unclaimed Property Program. ‘Recommend enactment of 116
legislation to eliminate advertising requirements.

9. Unclaimed Property Advertising. Reduce Item 0840-001- 116
001 by $45,000 and Reduce Item 0540-001-970 by $441,000.
Recommend reduction of $489,000 for advertising activities
associated with the Unclaimed Property program because
this is not a cost-effective means for returning unclaimed
property to its owners.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The State Controller is the elected constitutional fiscal officer of the
state. His responsibilities include those expressed in the Constitution,
those implied by the nature of his office, and those assigned to him by
statute. Specifically, the State Controller is responsible for (1) the receipt
and disbursement of public funds, (2) reporting the financial condition of
the state and local governments, (3) administration of certain tax laws
including the inheritance and gift tax, and collection of amounts due the
state, and (4) enforcement of the unclaimed property laws. The Control-
ler also is a member of various boards and commissions including the
Board of Equalization, Franchise Tax Board, Board of Control, State Lands
Commission, Pooled Money Investment Board, and assorted bond finance
committees.

The State Controller has 1,432.3 authorized positions in the current year.
He has administratively established 29.0 positions, for a total of 1,461.3.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropriations of $46,366,000 from various funds
for support of the Controller’s office in 1982-83. This is a decrease of
$208,000, or 0.4 percent, from estimated current year expenditures. This,
however, makes no allowance for the cost of any salary or staff benefit
increases approved for the budget year.

In 1982-83, the General Fund will provide about 90 percent of the
funding for the State Controller, with the balance coming from special and
federal funds. , :

Table 1 identifies three major categories of budget changes: (1) baseline
adjustments, (2) workload changes, and (3) Frogram changes. The most
significant adjustment to the baseline results from the expiration of about
88 positions. Approximately two-thirds of these positions were authorized
on a limited term basis in previous budget acts. The other one-third were
administratively established during the current year. .

The budget proposes 68 new positions for the Controller’s office. Of
these, 45 are positions that were previously filled (that is, expiring limited-
term positions or positions administratively established in the current
year) and 23 are positions not previously filled.

Table 2 identifies the proposed level of expenditures and personnel-
yefgrs for each of the major programs administered by the Controller’s
office. '




106 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

Table 1

State Controller's Office
Proposed 1982-83 Budget Changes
(in thousands)

OE&E Funding Source
Personal and Returns Reimburse-  Other
Services of Taxes® ~ Total ~ General  ment State . Federal
1981-82 revised budget.....cuererrrnn $37571 316676  $54247  $41,.889 $7,673 83,182  $1,503
Baseline Adjustments:
1. Legislatively established expiring posi- ,
tions -1,663 =536 2199 -1219 -555 — 4%
9. Administratively established expiring -
positions —925 —621 1546 =216  -1330 - —
3. Merit salary adjustment ........ccmnn 399 - 399 32 5 20 8
4. 2 Percent current year reduction........ 160 686 846 846 - — -
5. Other adjusStments ......revurrsusrssrrees -2l4 38 —252 —958 44 101 61
Subtotals- —$2.243 -$509 -$2752 -—§1221 —$1,.296 $121  —$356
Workload changes:
1. Fiscal CONtTOl coovvvverssesrscrsrmrmsrmesmossnsnes $295 $70 $365 $299 $66 - —
2. Local government fiscal affairs......... 376 103 479 - 479 - -
Subtotals $671 $173 $844 $299 $545 - —
Program changes:
1. Low-Income Energy Assistance Pro-
100 250 350 — 350 — -
735 256 991 949 42 - -
3. Statewide Public Assistance Network
(SPAN) ki 293 600 — 600 - —
Subtotals $1,142 $799 $1,941 $949 $992 — —
Total 1982-83 Proposed Budget............. $37,141  $17,139  $54,280  $41,916 $7.914 $3,303 - $1,147

8 Operéting Expenses and Equipment (OE&E).

Table 2

State Controller's Office
Program Summary
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years
New Expenditures
Actual  Estimated Proposed Personnel Actual — Estimated Proposed
Program 1960-81 198182 198283 PRequested 1980-81  ISBI-82  1989-83
Fiscal control 749.1 805:4 7922 (420) = $271217 $29,991 $29,936
Tax administration .......... 206 252.4 2430 {—6.0) 8,034 9,225 88%

Local government fiscal affairs.... 24 109.1 1088 (140) 3575 4,160 4481
Systems development 1132 1160 1092 20) 4548 5,334 5,383
Unclaimed property........... 8.9 89.7 870 — 341 3,808 3936
Refunds of taxes, hcenses and other . :
fees - - - - 29 30 30
Administration:
Distributed to other programs ...... (475) (484) (465) - (1,700) (2,097) (2,097
Undistributed..msommon e 22 %5 70 (1000 oIT LW 16
Totals 12884 13991 13672 (62.0) ~ $48821  $54247  $54,280
Reimbursements - - - - ~6,148 7,673 ~7914

Net Program Totals 1391 13672 —  S40673  $46574 ©  $46,366




Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 107

Five Percent Budget Reduction

In accordance with instructions from Department of Finance, many
state agencies were required to reduce their 1982-83 baseline budgets by
5 percent, A $1.7 million reduction in the budget for the Controller’s office
is proposed, pursuant to these instructions.

Retroactive Processing. The most significant component of the
proposed reduction is a change in funding for 20 positions, with associated
expenses of $420,000. The Controller’s office estimates that this is the
number of positions associated with the processing of retroactive payroll
documents. These documents provide for a change in a state em Yoyee’s
employment status and have an effective date falling in an earlier pay
period. Such a change might involve disability, separation, or promotion.

In a report prepared for the Controller’s office, the consulting firm of
Price Waterhouse points out that submission of retroactive payroll docu-
ments by state agencies results in:

" o Increased workload for the Controller’s office;

¢ Inaccurate management information;

« Employee complaints because of late or inaccurate paychecks;

¢ Reduced level of internal accounting control.

Price Waterhouse estimates that 41 positions could be saved if state agen-
cies submitted payroll documents on timely basis and retroactivity was
totally eliminated. The report indicates, however, that only 47 percent of
the workload associated with retroactive processing can be attributed to
the lack of timely processing at the department/campus level, The re-
mainder does not appear to %Je susceptible to management control.

In order to reduce the amount of retroactive processing required, the
Controller is proposing to impose a fee on state agencies that submit
retroactive documents. The budget anticipates that this will result in reim-
bursements equal to $420,000, thereby permitting a corresponding reduc-
tion in General Fund support.

Details of the implementation plan for this activity will not be available
until March 1, 1982. These details should include a precise definition of
“retroactive documents,” the fee schedule to be used, a description of the
method to be used for charging departments and ensuring payment, and
a plan for eliminating 20 positions i?the reimbursements are not realized.

Technical Issues '

We recommend that Item 0840-001-001 be reduced by $47,000 to correct
overbudgeting of legal services fees, for a corresponding savings to the
General Fund.

According to Budget Letter No. 18, departments were to include speci-
fied amounts in their budget request for payment of fees charged by the
Attorney General for legal services. Our analysis indicates that the Con-
troller’s office included $47,000 in excess of the amount specified. On this
basis, we recommend that this amount be deleted from the General Fund -
request to correct the overbudgeting. ’

We withhold recommendation on $1,406,000 related to consultant and
professional services—interdepartmental and $35,000 related to consultant
and professional services—external pending additional justification for
these expenditures. . . . :

The budget proposes expenditures for consulting and professional serv-
ices—interdepartmental of $1,406,000. (This amount includes the Attor-
ney General fees discussed above.) The detail provided to us by the




108 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

Controller’s office, however, shows that expénditures of only $371,000 are
in fact expected. The budget also proposes $35,000 for consulting and
rofessional services—external. This is' $982,000 less than the amount
udgeted in the current year budget—$1,017,000. The current year
amount includes $850,000 for legal services required in connection with
the Howard Hughes estate, funds for expert witnesses in unclaimed prop-
erty cases, and other outside consultants.

The Controller’s office indicates that the budget as proposed is in error,
in that the full amount for consulting services has been allocated incorrect-
ly between interdepartmental and external services. However, because
ti,ne Controller’s office has not provided complete information to us as to
how these funds will be spent, we have no basis on which to advise the
Legislature as to the correct amount for each category. Therefore, we
withhold recommendation on this item pending corrections to be made
by the Department of Finance and the receipt of additional information
as to the proposed expenditures.

Inaccurate Budgeting of Reimbursements
We recommend that reimbursements be reduced by $156,000 to reflect
more accurately the level of anticipated reimbursements during the
budget year.
The budget is proposing to continue reimbursed services for several
grograms which will terminate during the current year. The program and
ollar amounts are as follows:

California Coastal Commission .................... reverstbesasantererensanabane $54,015
Department of JUSHCE .....cccevercrrivenrnnnnineneseneeseasseeseseseseeas 50,283
Peace Officer Standards’ and Training........c.cecovieerionsinnnenes 64,820
CSU—TEAle COSES ..o esinisraneesissenssstesssssesesssssssesses 52,000

TOtAL ..ottt r s as b ben b e $221,118

On the other hand, the Controller’s office has underbudgeted reim-
bursements which it expects to receive from PERS by $34,847.

These technical adjustments to the reimbursement schedule result in a
net reduction of $186,000. We recommend that the reimbursements
scheduled for the Controller’s office be reduced by this amount, and that
personal services, operating expenses and equipment expenditures be
reduced by an equal amount. .

Savings Not Recognized
We recommend a reduction in reimbursements of $184,000 to reflect
anticipated savings from more efficient mailing operations.

The budget is proposing to add six reimbursed positions for Medi-Cal
disbursement activities, at a cost of $145,397. These positions are needed
because of the added workload resulting from the switch to four (rather
than three) checkwrites per month. The Controller’s office indicates that
one of these positions, a mailing machine operator, will be able to improve

uality control and increase the number of envelopes which include more
than one warrant. This, in turn, will reduce postage and supply costs. The
Controller’s office expects to realize a savings of $183,600 from using more
efficient mailing operations. We therefore recommend that the scheduled
reimbursement from Department of Health Services (DHS) be reduced
by $184,000 to account for the expected savings. s




Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 109

Discrepancy in Amount of Reimbursements for Medi-Cal Disbursements

We recommend that the Legislature ask the Department of Finance to
explain the discrepancy between the amount included in the Department
of Health Services’ budget for Medi-Cal checkwrite services ($2,218,000)
and the amount identified in the budget for the Controller’s office
($1,837,929). '

Item 4260-101-890 in the Department of Health Services budget pro-
poses $2,218,000 to reimburse the State Controller’s office for dgisburse-
ment services related to the Medi-Cal program. The Controller’s office is
projecting reimbursements of $1,837,929 for these services, a difference of
$380,071. We recommend that the Department of Finance explain the
difference between the Health Services budget and the State Controller’s
schedule of reimbursements.

FISCAL CONTROL

The Fiscal Control program seeks to assure the fiscal integrity of the
state through a system of controls over the state’s financial transactions
and periodic reports on the state’s financial condition and operations. As
shown in Table 3, the program is carried out through four divisions: Ac-
counting, Audits, Disbursements, and Payroll and Personnel Services.

Table 3

Fiscal Control Program
Summary by Element
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years _ Expenditures

Actual  Estimated Proposed  Actual  Estimated  Proposed
198081 161-82 198083 198081 IWI-K2  1982-83

1. Accounting Division:

a. Control accounting 481 50.7 547 $1,659 $1,923 $2,064

b. Financial analysis ..... 179 20 240 667 94 901
2. Audits Division:

a. Claim audits 48 550 60.9 1,154 1479 1571

b. Field audits 1337 1528 1500 5,204 6415 6,326
3. Disbursements Division: .

a. Disbursement SEIVICeS.......mmeummmisimsinees 122.1 1302 136.7 7,390 7,980 8,309

b. Technical SEIVICES .....ummmmmmicrsmmmsemsemersssens 39.1 40 30 61 49 62

¢. Less amounts distributed to other programs - - - (1,2712) (1,523) (1,480)
4, Payroll and Personnel Services Division:

a. Personnel services 1167 1270 1129 4389 4207 4063

b. Payroll services 217 2237 2100 6,673 7144 6,634

Totals 491 8054 T2 S22 $20991  $29936

Controller’s Role in SB 90 Claims

Chapter 1406, Statutes of 1972 (SB 90), authorized the reimbursement
of local governments for state mandated costs and lost sales and property
tax revenues. Under Chapter 1406, local governments could submit claims
for reimbursement only in cases where the mandating statute acknowl-
edged an obligation on the state’s part to cover the increased costs (or
revenue loss) resulting from the mandate. '

Chapter 1135, Statutes of 1977, significantly broadened the reimburse-
ment program authorized by Ch 1406/72. It allows local governments to
appeaF’to the Board of Control for reimbursement where (1) legislation
contains a section disclaiming any state obligation to reimburse mandate




110 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

costs or (2) legislation does not disclaim the state’s obligation to reimburse
but fails to provide an appropriation. ' '

Legislation enacted in 1981 further broadened the reimbursement pro-
gram. Chapter 100 (AB 777) provides that costs mandated on school dis-
tricts by the courts, federal government and voter-approved initiatives are
reimbursable through the Board of Control process. The Controller’s of-
fice expects that its workload will increase by 150 claims per year as a result
of this act. ' »

The Controller’s office has two functions with respect to payment of
mandated cost claims. First, the Financial Analysis Bureau within the
Accounting Division receives reimbursement claims from local govern-
ments and conducts a desk audit before making payment. Second,; ‘after
payment, the Field Audit Bureau within the Audits Division selectively
audits local governments to verify the validity of amounts claimed.

Reimbursements to local agencies and school districts for state mandat-
ed costs are budgeted at more than $96 million for 1982-83.

Staffing Increase for Mandated Cost Desk Audits

We recommend approval. :

In the current year, 9.5 positions are authorized for mandated cost desk
audits performed by the Financial Analysis Bureau. Disallowances from
these audits are estimated at $17 million.

The budget is proposing that two permanent positions be added in
1982-83. This staffing increase corresponds to an expected increase in the
number of claims audited, from 34,500 in 1981-82 to 37,000 in the budget
year. Based on the expected workload increase and the effectiveness of
this audit activity, we believe that the proposed two new positions are
justified.

Staffing Increase for Mandated Cost Field Audits

We recommend approval.

During the current year, 10 audit positions are authorized for mandated
cost field audits. The budget is proposing to reestablish three existin
limited term positions on a permanent basis. These positions were adde
by the Legislature in 1980-81 for a two-year period, due to the cost-
effectiveness of this program.

Field audit activity has produced a high recovery rate for costs audited
to date. During the three-year period 1977-78 through 1980-81, the recov-
ery rate averaged 40 percent and the total amount of General Fund recov-
eries exceeded $23 million. For the same period, audit recoveries per
auditor exceeded $1.6 million. For the budget year, the recovery rate is
estimated at 30 percent, and the amount recovered is expected to be in
excess of $7 million.

Because of the effectiveness of this program and the expected increase
in mandated cost claims, we believe tﬁe continuation of tEese three posi-
tions is warranted.

California Fiscal Information System (CFIS) Development
We withhold recommendation on the request for 25 new positions and

' $949,000, pending receipt of additional workload information.

The budget is proposing to add 25 positions in the budget year at a cost
of $949,000. These positions are requested in anticipation of increased




Itemn 0840 EXECUTIVE / 111

workload, most of which relates to development and implementation of
the California Standard Accounting and Reporting System (CALSTARS).

Beginning in July 1981, 22 pilot agencies went “on-line” and began using
the CALSTARS software package to implement a program cost account-
ing system. The current implementation schedule calls for an additional
23 agencies to begin using CALSTARS on July 1, 1982. The Controller’s
office anticipates a significant increase in workload due to the implemen-
tation of CALSTARS. It estimates that the total volume of transactions to
be processed will increase by 10.3 percent, with the added workload oc-
curring primarily in the Accounting, Audits, and Disbursements Divisions
of the Controller’s office. The heavy use of the State Expenditure Revolv-
ing Fund (SERF) is expected to contribute to a significant increase in
workload and complexity in accounting procedures. Agencies are permit-
ted to charge items against the SERF temporarily, before reconciling to
program cost accounts at the close of the accounting period.

Our review of the Controller’s request indicates that the anticipated
increases in workload have not been adequately substantiated. Informa-
tion submitted by the Controller’s office fails to show the basis for the
projected 10.3 percent increase in transaction volume. It also does not
separate the impact of program cost accounting on workload from the
normal growth in transaction volumes.

The Controller’s office has indicated that this information will be avail-
able prior to budget hearings. We withhold recommendation on this re-
quest until the additional workload data are available.

Staffing for Statewide Public Assistance Network (SPAN)

Chapter 282, Statutes of 1979 (AB 8), requires the Department of Social
Services to implement an automated, centralized delivery system for pay-
ment of various public assistance programs. Currently, the State Control-
ler’s role in these public assistance programs consists only of periodic
disbursement of funds to each county. The county is then responsible for
disbursing funds to each recipient. Under the SPAN concept, the Control-
ler’s office would take over the county’s responsibility and provide individ-
ual check disbursement to aid recipients.

During 1981-82, six positions were administratively established to pro-
vide planning and liaison support to the Department of Social Services.
The Controller’s office was reimbursed for 90 percent of the cost of these
positions. The remaining 10 percent of the funding was provided by the
Controller’s office through existing resources, for a total cost of $231,313.
The budget is proposing to continue these six positions and add four

ositions to accelerate the development of the Controller’s related dis-
gursement system. This proposal would cost $600,000, of which $233,000 is
intended to fund foreign language programming efforts. These costs
would be fully reimbursed by DSS.

Feasibility Study Report Not Yet Complete

We withhold recommendation on 10 reimbursed positions, pending ac-
ceptance of an amended Feasibility Study Report (FSR) to be completed
by the Department of Social Services (DSS) relating to implementation of
SPAN.

The SPAN program has experienced great difficulty in meeting im-
plementation timetables. For instance, operations were scheduled to be-




112 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840

STATE CONTROLLER—Continuved ‘

gin with five pilot counties in August 1982. However, the schedule has
been revised, and DSS now anticipates that operations will begin with four
pilot counties in January 1983. Because the DSS is in the process of amend-
ing the FSR for this program, and refining the issuance requirements
which the Controller’s office must meet, it is not clear that even the
revised schedule is realistic, Further, in the absence of the final issuance
requirements, we have no basis to evaluate the Controller’s request for
resources to imﬁlem'ent this program. Accordingly, we withhold recom-
mendation on this program, pending acceptance of the FSR by the De-
partment of Finance.

Foreign Language Programming Not Needed

We recommend that reimbursements from DSS be reduced by $233,000
related to foreign language programming.

The budget proposes a special item of expense in the amount of $233,000
to support foreign language programming. Currently, welfare recipients
receive a form, CA 7, with their aid payment, which must be filled out and
returned by the individual. The recipient uses this form to report earned
income for the preceding pay period. This information is used by the
counties in calcui)ating the benefits to which the recipient will be eligible
during the riext benefit period. If aid recipients do not speak English, they
can bring their CA 7 form to the county welfare office where interpreters
assist them in completing the form. Under the SPAN program, the CA 7
forms would be mailed by the State Controller’s office to the recipients,
along with the warrants. The Controller’s office is planning to provide the
CA 7 form printed in eight foreign languages plus English. The office
estimates that it will cost $233,000 for it to develop the ability to provide
and process these forms, as the form must be machine readable.

The Controller’s office has not provided any information which details
the purpose for which these funds would be used. Thus, we do not know
whether they would be used for consultant services or to purchase addi-
tional equipment. Further, it is not clear that this proposal is the most
cost-effective means of servicing non-English-speaking clients. County
welfare offices might be able to continue providing interpretative services
more effectively, since specific language requirements may vary from one
county to another: For these reasons, we recommend that the reimburse-
ment from DSS be reduced by $233,000. (See Item 5180 for further discus-
sion of this issue.)

Low Income Energy Assistance Program (LIEAP)
We recommend approval.

Public Law 97-35 authorized the Office of Economic Opportunity
(OEQ) to distribute federal funds to low-income families, to assist them
in paying their energy bills. In 1981-82, OEO entered into an agreement
with the State Controller’s office (SCO) to provide magnetic tapes con-
taining recipient information to be used in the disbursement process. This
information is processed to produce individual warrants and the related
accounting and control records. The Controller’s office mails the warrants
to the recipients and provides any necessary follow-up.

In the current year, 4.0 positions were administratively established for
this function at a cost of $350,000. These costs are fully reimbursed from
OEO. The budget is proposing to continue these four positions, and to add




" Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 113

two new positions on a one-year limited term basis at the same funding
level. The 1982-83 expenditures will also be funded by reimbursements
from OEO.

We believe that the additional workload required by LIEAP (1.1 million
warrants annually) is sufficient to justify the addition of these reimbursed
positions.

Personnel and Payroll Services Division Augmentation
We recommend approval.

The Payroll and Personnel Services Division (PPSD) is responsible for
payroll processing and maintenance of the personnel records for all state
emiloyees.

The budget is proposing to permanently reestablish five positions to
staff the User Acceptance Unit of the Uniform State Payroll System. Three
of these positions provide maintenance and development support to the
Payroll System. As a result of converting the payrolFsystem f?om Phase I
to Phase II in 1980-81, 400 system problems were identified which re-
quired analysis and correction. At the present time, 270 problems remain
unsolved. In addition, recent changes in reporting requirements regard-
ing contributions to the Public Employees Retirement System and the
development of the State Expenditure Revolving Fund (SERF) process
have increased workload in this section.

The remaining two positions are proposed to accommodate analytical
and systemn development efforts related to collective bargaining activities.
For example, the section is developing a process to identify, cancel and
preclude -payroll deductions for employees who are represenied by an
exclusive bargaining agent. It is also preparing for the review and analysis
of proposed memoranda of understanding (MOUs) and development of
bargaining strategies on items affecting the Payroll System, such as fre-
quency of pay, premium pay rates or out-of-classification pay.

Based on the workload increases attributable to the Payroll System
conversion and ongoing collective bargaining activity, we believe these
pusitions are justified and recommend that they be approved.

Elimination of OASDI Sick Leave Exclusion Program

We recommend that 36 positions be deleted because the OASDI Sick
Leave Exclusion program has been eliminated, for a reduction of $850,000.

Public Law 97-123 was signed by President Reagan on December 29,
1981. This act eliminated existing provisions of law which allowed employ-
ers to classify compensation paid to employees absent on account of per-
sonal sickness as other than taxable wages for purposes of making OASDI
contributions. As a result, the OASDI Sick Leave program established by
Ch 1202/79 and Ch 491/79 became inoperative. Final payments to state
employees were disbursed in December 1981. Total phase-out of the pro-
gram will be completed by June 30, 1982.

The budget proposes to continue 27 permanent positions for this pro-
gram. Ten of these positions are located in the Disbursements Division
and 17 positions are assigned to PPSD. In addition, nine limited-term
positions are located in the Systems Development Division. Since these
positions were established to administer a program which is no longer
operative, we recommend that 36 positions be deleted, for a General Fund
savings of $850,000.




114 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840
STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

TAX ADMINISTRATION

We recommend approval.

The Tax Administration program administers the Inheritance and Gift
Tax Laws, collects various minor taxes, including the insurance tax and
motor vehicle license tax, and refunds gas taxes paid for certain nonhigh-
way users. Table 4 provides a summary of the personnel-years and expend-
itures for the four elements of this program.

Table 4

Tax Administration
Summary by Element
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures

Actual  Estimated Proposed - Actual — Estimated - Proposed
195081 198182 198283 198081 1951-82 1982-83

1. Inheritance tax........icoemennen. 161.2 194.9 189.2 $6,100 $7,098 $6,735
2. Gift tax 28.7 26.1 23.3 869 900 836
3. Tax collection ..........ceerreeerueiverronnes 39 8.0 7 80 282 310
4, Gas tax refund ......ccoomereeecrenrreenns 26.8 234 228 985 945 1,009

Totals 220.6 252.4 243.0 $8,034 $9,225 $8,890

Inheritance and Gift Tax Initiatives

Two initiatives, which will appear on the June 1982 ballot, provide for
the abolishment of the Inheritance and Gift Tax Laws. The initiatives
would allow the state to continue to levy a “pickup” tax equal to the state
death tax credits provided by federal estate tax laws. The effect of this
provision would be to provide the state a portion of the estate taxes which
would otherwise go to the federal government.

Inheritance tax payments are considered delinquent and assessed a
penalty charge nine months after the date of death. Due to the payment
patterns characteristic of the inheritance tax, the initial effect of these
initiatives, if approved by the voters, would not be felt before March of
1983. ' '

If these initiatives are approved by the voters, we anticipate a minor
undeterminable administrative cost savings in the Controller’s office dur-
ing 1982-83.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FISCAL AFFAIRS

The Local Government Fiscal Affairs program is responsible for (1)
prescribing accounting and budgeting requirements for counties and spe-
cial districts and reporting local government financial transactions, (2)
reviewing and reﬁmrting on the use of state gas tax funds, (3) approving
county cost plan allocations, (4) administering state law regarding proper-
ty tax delinquencies, and (53) administering portions of the Senior Citi-
zens  Property Tax Postponement program. Table 5 summarizes the
activities for the five elements in this program.




Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 115

Table 5
Local Government Fiscal Affairs
Summary by Element
{dollars in thousands)
Personnel-Vears Eipenditures

Actual  Estimated  Proposed  Actusl  Fstimated - Proposed

98081 198182 195283 1980-81 198182 198283
1. Financial information.......c...ccoouv... 28.1 3035 303 $1,214 $1,134 $1,297

2. Streets and roads. 323 464 466 1217 1,905 1,887
3. County cost plans 9.7 94 93 374 332 376
4. Tax deeded land ...........cccnrioemnecne 8.1 9.3 9.2 254 321 372
5. Senior citizens’ property tax post- ‘ )
PONEMENE ..eriierremmserereesssnseersssossens 142 185 134 516 468 549
Totals 924 109.1 108.8 $3,575 $4,160 $4,481

Transporiation Development Act Audits

We recommend approval,

In the current year, 14 positions were administratively established at a
cost of $470,262 to provide staff to perform Transportation Development
Act (TDA ) audits for counties and transportation planning agencies. The
expenditures are fully reimbused by the local agencies. The budget pro-
poses to continue the 14 reimbursed positions at a cost of $479,000. These
positions would expire on June 30, 1984.

These audits help to ensure the propriety of expenditures made in
conjunction with the TDA. It also enhances the accuracy and adequacy of
the required financial transaction report. For these reasons, we believe
the continuation of these positions is warranted. '

Actuarial Expertise Still Required

We recommend that Item 0540-001-001 be reduced by $41,000 and that
one actuary position be deleted. We further recommend that this item be
augmented by $50,000 for consulting and professional services,

Chapter 928, Statutes of 1977 (as amended by Ch 388/78), requires
‘all state and local public retirement systems (of which there are approxi-
mately 100) to submit annual financial reports to the State Controller.
Further, the Controller is required to review this data in an annual report,
giving particular consideration to the adequacy of each system’s fundin
and any assumptions regarding such variables as inflation rates, salary ang
wage increases, mortality rates, and rates of return on investments. The
Legislature’s intent in enacting these requirements was to safeguard the
solvency of all public retirement systems and funds by providing for
periodic and independent analysis of their financial condition.

The budget is proposing to permanently continue one actuary position
administratively established in 1981-82. The 1981 Budget Act appropriat-
ed $90,000 on a one-time basis to the Controller’s office to contract with
an outside actuary. The outside actuary was assigned to develop a uniform
set of assumptions for assessing the financial status of retirement systems.
Five plans were reviewed by the consultant and included in the financial
transactions report for 1979-80. Ten additional studies will be completed
in the current year, and these studies will be included in the 1981-82
report. Thirty plans will then remain to be reviewed.

The Legislature also reclassified an existing staff services manager II as
an actuary, so that the position might develop the actuarial expertise




116 / EXECUTIVE : Item 0840

STATE CONTROLLER—Continued

needed to fulfill legislative intent with respect to the ongoing evaluation
of retirement system solvency. The Controller’s office has had difficulty
recruiting ﬁ;ualiﬁed applicants for the position and anticipates that the
position will remain unfilled. Given these problems, it appears that legisla-
tive intent can only be met if the Controller contracts with an actuarial
consultant on an ongoing basis. Therefore, we recommend that Item 0840-
001-001 be reduced by $41,000 and one actuary position, and that the
budget be augmented by $50,000 for professional and consultant services.

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

Through the Unclaimed Property program, the Controller (1) collects
unclaimed property from holders of such property (financial institutions,
corporations, and others) and (2) attempts to return the property to
owners or heirs. Table 6 summarizes expenditures of the Unclaimed Prop-
erty Division for the two program elements, abandoned property and
estates with unknown heirs.

Table 6
Unclaimed Property
Program Summary.

(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures

Actual  Estimated Proposed  Actual ~ Fstimated  Proposed
190-51 198182 196083 198081 1981-82 1982-83

1. Abanidoned property ... 817 843 818 $3066 - $3,628 $3,669
2. Estates of deceased persons ........ 52 54 - 52 175 270 267
Totals : : 86.9 89.7 87.0 $3,241 $3,898 - $3,936

Advertising Costs

We recommend that legislation be enacted to eliminate the advertising
requirements associated with the Unclaimed Property program. We fur-
ther recommend that Item 0840-001-001 be reduced by three positions and
$48,000 and Item 0840-001-970 be reduced by $441,000 for advertising costs
and temporary help related to publication activities.

Section 1531 of the Code of Civil Procedure requires that the State
Controller publish the owner’s name, address, and dollar amount of un-
claimed property which has escheated to the state. This requirement
specifies that the publication occur ¢twice. The first notice must appear 150

ays after receipt of the property, and the second notice is published 90
days thereafter. These notices are published in newspapers in all 58 coun-
ties of California. The initial publication occurs after the individual has
been notified at least two times by mail of the existence of the unclaimed
property. ' :

Tge budget is proposing $441,000 to fund the cost of these advertise-
ments and $47,907 for temporary help to assist existing staff respond to
telephone inquiries following publication. _

TEe Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act directed the State
Controller to develop policies for limiting advertisements related to the
location of owners of unclaimed property by insuring. that holders of
unclaimed property take every reasonable action to locate owners of the
property. The State Controller’s office has submitted a report responding
to this directive' (Cost of Advertising Unclaimed Property) to the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee.




Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 117

Our analysis of the report indicates that it is not responsive to the

supplemental report language, for the following reasons:

1. The report concludes that no immediate changes should be made to
unclaimed property advertising policies. The supplemental language
report, however, requires that new policies an(f procedures shall ie
developed for limiting advertisements,

2. The report reviews existing policies and procedures concerning ad-
vertising activity but does not examine tge development of new or
modified policies that might reduce advertising costs.

3. The report does not address strengthening enforcement activities to
ensure that holders of unclaimed property take every reasonable
action to locate owners of such property before it escheats to the
state.

Not only does this report fail to address the Legislature’s concerns relat-
ed to steadily increasing costs of advertising; it fails to provide adequate
justification for continuation of duplicative notification procedures. The
responsibility for returning unclaimed property should remain with the
holders of such property, and we can find no analytic basis for continuing
these expenditures which are supported by all taxpayers but benefit rela-
tively few individuals. We recommend, therefore, that advertising and
temporary help funds in the amount of $488,907 be deleted from the
Controller’s budget.

Termination of Auditor Positions Warranted
We recommend approval.

Three unclaimed property auditor positions were changed from perma-
nent status to limited term as a result of action taken by the Legislature
during deliberations on the 1981-82 budget. Continuation of these posi-
tions was made contingent upon the outcome of a report required by the
Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act. The supplemental report
required the Controller to study the costs and benefits of having regula-
tory agencies audit holders of unclaimed property. '

The Controller’s report makes two assertions regarding transfer of this
audit function to other agencies:

1. Net revenues from unclaimed assets would not be enhanced.

2. The cost of auditing for unclaimed property would rise with no:com-

pensating economic or regulatory benefits.

Our review finds no evidence that either of these consequences would
occur. OQur Analysis of the 1981-82 Budget Bill indicated that this audit
activity could be absorbed by regulatory agencies. Subsequent informa-
- tion provided by the Controller’s office indicates in the past, it has audited
the compliance of banking and savings and loan companies with un-
claimed property laws. Because these institutions are now complying with
the law, the Controller’s auditing efforts are being redirected towards
public utilities, insurance companies, department stores, and major retail-
ers. Thus, there is no apparent need for any audits to be undertaken of
financial institutions at this time, except on a spot basis. We believe that
such limited audit activity can be performed most effectively by regula-
tory agencies. ' .

In sum, the Controller’s report does not justify continuation of the three
limited-term positions, and they have not been proposed for continuation
in the budget. Therefore, we recommend approval as budgeted.




118 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860
STATE CONTROLLER—Continved

REFUNDS OF TAXES, LICENSES, AND OTHER FEES
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes that $30,000 be appropriated for refunds to taxpay-
ers who have made erroneous payments or overpayments of taxes, K-
censes, and other fees. This mechanism avoids the delays and costs
associated with claims for noncontroversial refunds filed with the Board
of Control and included in the Claims Bill.

ADMINISTRATION
We recommend approval,
The administration program provides executive direction, policy guid-

ance, management, and support services to the operating divisions. Table
7 shows the expenditures for each element of this program.

- Table 7
Administration
Program Summary
{dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures

Actugl  Estimated Proposed  Actual ~ Estimated Proposed
195081 198192 196283  1980-81 - 1981-82 = 198083

1. Executive office 20.3 20.0 200 $1,026  $1,040 $1,121
2. Administrative SErvices ... 53.4 54.9 535 2,851 2,666 2,600
3. Less amounts distributed to other

divisions ; 475 -484 465 1700 2097 2,097
 Totals . 26.2 26.5 2710  $2177 81609 . $1,624

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
Item 0860 from the General

. Fund and various funds Budget p. LJE 104
Requested 1982-83 .....cccivicsiimniienionieresnoseocerssssnensrssassosens $77,745,000
- Estimnated 1981-82....cccvrivirrevirivinieinsiessesssessesesssssssessssssessoses 72,207,000
ACtUal T980-81 i....ccoveiiciivnrsriecrerirnreneersssiessessneressssssssressassisesssssssannes 69,628,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $5,538,000 (+7.7 percent) ,
Total recommended reduction ..........ccoeveecenerevecnncleeevencenes $1,759,000

1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount
0860-001-001—Support General $71,881,000
0860-001-019—Motor Vehicle Fuel Conservation Energy Resources Conser- 274,000
and Energy Resources Surcharge vation and Development
, Special Account, General
0860-001-022—Emergency Telephone Users Sur- . Emergency Telephone 70,000 -
charge . Number Special Account,

General




Item 0860 ‘ EXECUTIVE / 119

0860-001-061—Motor Vehicle Fuel License and Use Motor Vehicle Fuel Ac- 3,636,000
Fuel Taxes : count, Transportation Tax
0860-001-965—Timber Yield Tax Timber Tax 1,614,000
Total $77,745,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Sales Tax Audits. Reduce Item 0860-001-001 by $1,516,000. 123
Recommend deletion of 66 proposed new audit positions, :
because they have not been justified on the basis of marginal
net assessments.

2. Delinquent Sales Tax Collections. Reduce Item 0860-001-001 128
by $30,000. Recommend reclassification of five new busi-
ness tax representative positions to office assistants in order
to achieve a more cost-effective use of resources. '

3. Local Property Tax Monitoring. Reduce Item 0860-001-001 130
by $57,000. Recormmend consolidation of program with
County Assessment Standards program, to reflect close rela-
tionship between these programs. '

4. Local Property Tax Monitoring. Reduce Item 0860-001-001 131
by $45,000. Recommend elimination of appeals procedure
element, because it is no longer needed.

5. Local Property Tax Monitoring. Recommend enactment 131
of legislation to repeal portions of existing law, thereby re-
flecting actual role of the program.

6. State-Assessed Property. Augment Item 0560-001-001 by 133
$44,000. Recommend addition of one position for con-
tinued study of utility and industrial property transfers, be-
cause the benefits of such study exceed cost.

7. Motor Vehicle Fuel Conservation. Reduce Item 0860-001- 134
019 by $219,000, and augment Item 0860-001-001 by
$63,000. Recommend elimination of program because the
cost of gathering county-by-county gasoline consumption
data far exceeds benefits. Further recommend legislation to
Eepeal portions of existing law requiring board to gather this

ata.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Board of Equalization is the largest tax collection agency in Califor-
nia. It consists of the State Controller and four members who are elected
from geographic districts. Members of the board are elected at each gu-
bernatorial election and serve four-year terms. The chairmanship of ﬁle
board is rotated annually among the members. The chairman automatical-
ly serves as a member of the Franchise Tax Board, which administers the
personal income and bank and corporation franchise taxes.

Responsibilities of the Board

About 95 percent of the board’s staff is devoted to the administration of
the state and local sales tax and several other excise taxes. Administration
of these taxes includes registering taxpayers, processing tax returns, audit-
ing accounts, and collecting delinquent taxes. The board also has constitu-
tional and statutory responsibilities regarding the administration of local
property taxes, and about 5 percent of its staff is engaged in those activi-




120 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continued

ties. The board’s various responsibilities are described below.

Administration of State and Local Taxes. The board administers and
collects the state’s 4% percent sales and use tax, the local 1Y, percent sales
and use tax, and a % percent sales and use tax for the San Francisco Bay
Area Rapid Transit District, the Santa Clara County Transit District, and
the Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District. The board either has or
shares responsibility for the administration of five state excise taxes: (1)
the alcoholic beverage tax, (2) the cigarette tax, (3) the motor vehicle fuel
license tax (gasoline tax), (4) the use fuel tax (diesel tax), and (5) the
insurance tax. The board also administers (1) the private car tax, which
is imposed on privately-owned railroad cars, (2) the surcharge on the
consumption ofp electricity, (3) a telephone surcharge, which is used to
fund the 911 emergency telephone systems, and (4) a pair of yield taxes
on timber, at a current combined rate of 8.1 percent, wphich are imposed
at the time of harvest.

Local Property Taxes. The board surveys the operation of county
assessors’ offices, issues rules governing assessment practices, trains prop-
erty appraisers, and provides technical assistance and handbooks to county
assessors’ staffs. '

Assessment of Public Utilities. The board determines the value of pub-
lic utility property and allocates assessed value to each local taxing jurisdic-
tion in wEich such property is located.

Review of Appeals from Other Governmental Programs. The board
hears appeals of decisions made by the Franchise Tax Board that are filed
by taxpayers and property tax assistance claimants. In addition, hearings
are also held to review local assessments of property owned by a city or
county, when these assessments are contested.

Hazardous Substances Tax. The board (1) collects two taxes on the
disposal of hazardous substances; (2) annually sets the tax rate for one of
these taxes to maintain a $10 million balance in the Hazardous Substance
Account, and (3) periodically audits operators of dump sites and disposers
of hazardous wastes to ensure payment of tax.

The board has 2,777.1 authorized positions in the current year.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes appropriations of $77,745,000 from various funds
to support the State Board of Equalization in 1982-83. This is an increase
of $5,538,000, or 7.7 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures.
This amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefits
increase approved for the budget year.

The budget requests a total of 2,876.3 authorized positionsin 1982-83, an
increase of 99.2 positions over the number authorized in the current year.
Of these 99.2 positions, 39.7 are proposed to accommodate additional du-
ties mandatecf by legislation passed in the current fiscal year, while the
remainder are primarily to accommodate expected increases in workload.

The number of personnel-years associated with each program is shown
in Table 1. Personnel-years are equal to authorized positions minus salary
savings. In the current year, the board’s salary savings are abnormally
high, due to the 2 percent unallotment of funds ordered by the Governor
to avoid a deficit in the General Fund. The board accommodated this
reduction by increasing salary savings. Thus, while the board’s budget
proposes an increase of 99.2 positions, it requests funding for an additional
148.2 personnel-years. If allowance is made for the increased salary savings




Iterm 0860 ‘ EXECUTIVE / 121

in the current year, however, the number of personnel-years requested in
the budget is only 95.2 higher.

Table 1

Board of Equalization Budget Summary
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures
Actual  FEstimated HRequested  Actual — Estimated Requested
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
1. Local property  tax

MONItOTING ..vvvervvirernes 428 49 384 $1,861 $1,894 $1,795
2. County  assessment i
standards........ccoourrrrueres 60.8 57.3 63.6 2,603 2,619 2,919

3. State assessed proper-

90.6 89.4 3453 3597 3,702
39.2 38.9 1312 1,525 1,614
2,216.5 2,3505 71,671 75,508 81,461
— 9.7 — — 352
. 35.1 29.3 977 1,121 ©L,008
. Cigarette tax . . 12.3 104 1303 1411 1,564
9. Motor vehicle fuel li- o
cense tax ....merniiies 126 129 174 455 484 581
10. Use fuel tax ..o 879 90.1 93.9 2,720 2,973 3,055
11. Energy resources sur- .
charge ....coveccrnrirnnnns 15 16 15 51 60 55
12. Emergency tele-
phone. users sur-
charge ......ccuenrurrnns 22 23 22 66 75 70
13. Insurance tax ....i..... 19 1.9 19 76 81 84
14. Motor vehicle fuel
conservation ... —_ 72 72 — 252 219
15. Appeals from other
governmental  pro-
23 2111 LU 148 - 169 20.7 661 799 978
16. Administration (u-
ndistributed) .......... 18 — — 231 185 132
Totals ..cooeorerrevvenerenes 2.576.5 2,626.8 2,775.0 $87,440 $92,584 $59,584
Reimbursements .......... — — — -17812 —20,377 =~22,109
Net Totals............... 2,576.5 2,626.8 2,775.0 $69,628 $72,207 $77,475

Table 2 displays the major changes in the board’s program budget
between the current year and the budget year. Included in the total
baseline adjustments of nearly $3.7 million are $1.5 million for price in-
creases and $0.6 million for the restoration of travel funds deleted in the
“current year as a result of Control Section 27.1 of the 1981 Budget Act. The
program maintenance proposals, totaling $2.3 million, include requested
increases to handle workload changes in existing programs. Program
change proposals, totaling $1.0 million, include requests for funds to ad-
minister a new hazardous substances tax program and to process claims
for refund of excess sales taxes paid on the sale of certain mobilehomes.

Table 2 also shows an increase of $1.7 million in reimbursements, which
is attributable to (1) increased payments made by cities and counties to-
‘reimburse the board for the increased. costs of collecting the local share
~of the salés and use tax and (2) reimbursements provided from the De-




122 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continued

partment of Health Services for the costs of administering the new hazard-
ous substances tax program.

Table 2

Board of Edualization
Proposed 1982-83 Budget Changes
(dollars in thousands)

Cost Total
1981-82 current year revised —_— $72,207
1. Baseline Adjustments: :
A. Changes in cost of existing personnel—
(1) Merit salary adjustments $1,176
(2). Staff benefits 336
Total, Increases in Cost of Existing Personnél $1,512
B. Price increase $1,541
C. Restoration of travel reduction (Sec. 27.10) 606
Total, Baseline Adjustments o 3,659
2. Program Maintenance Proposals:
A. Business taxes— :
(1) Registration, processing, and collections $645
(2) Audits ; 1,516
B. Appeals from other agencies— '
(1) Franchise and income tax appeals 139 i
Total, Program Maintenance Proposals - 9,300
3. Program Change Proposals:
A. Business taxes—
(1) Hazardous substances (SB 618) $276
(2) Mobilehome refunds (SB 492) 190
(3) Gasoline tax rate increase (SB 215) 74
(4). Diesel fuel tax rate increase (SB 215) 73
B. Property taxes—
(1) Timber tax microcomputer system 12
(2) Auditing timber tax accounts 94
(3) Change of ownership activity (AB 152) : 323 _
Total, Program Change Proposals . 1,042
4. Increased reimbursements: : —1,732
Total, Support Budget Changes $5,269
Total, 1981-82 Support Budget $77,476

~ Five Percent Reduction ' ' : :

' The Department of Finance required most agencies, in preparing their
'1982-83 budget requests, to identify for reduction an amount equal to 5
percent of the General Fund support assumed in their baseline budget
planning estimates. Restorations of all or part of the proposed 5 percent
reduction, however, were approved by tlixe department in those cases
where the reduction would result in a loss of revenues exceeding the
proposed savings. ’

In response to the department’s directive, the Board of Equalization
identified $3.4 million in potential reductions. Of this amount, the depart-
ment approved the restoration of $2.85 million, resulting in a net reduction
of $555,000. This reduction consists of (1) savings resulting from extending
the survey cycles of the Local Property Tax Monitoring Program and the
County Assessment Practices Surveys from four to five years ($320,000)




Item 0860 , EXECUTIVE / 123

plus (2) a 50 percent reduction in the levels of audit coverage for Alcoholic
Beverages Tax accounts and Cigarette Tax accounts ($235,000). The ef-
fects of these reductions are discussed in detail in our analysis of the
board’s budget.

Revenues Administered by the Bbard

Table 3 shows estimated state and local revenue collections from pro-
grams administered by the board. Total revenues in the budget year are
estimated at $13.8 billion, which is an increase of 16.3 percent over estimat-
ed 1981-82 levels.

Table 3

State and Local Revenues
Collected by the Board of Equalization
{in millions)

Percent
) Change from
Actual . Estimated  Proposed = Previous Year
1980-81 1981-82 198283 1981-82 1982-83

State sales and use tax $7,1314  $7,7450 $9,055.0 86% 169%
Local sales and use tax-.........cuvenee rnnsesrenases 1,914 2,162.7 2,528.6 86 169
Alcoholic beverage tax ...iieiinnens 1429 1472 1472 3.0 -
State cigarette tax 2782 286.2 293.2 29 24
Local cigarette tax 1192 1227 125.7 29 24
Motor vehicle fuel tax (gasoline) ...........ccee.re 758.4 7497 - 8147 —11 8.7
Use fuel tax (diesel) ......ccceenenene . 816 85.0 100.0 42 176
Energy resources surcharge....o.......m 238 29.7 30.7 24.8 34
Emergency telephone users surcharge........ 158 158 158 - —
Insurance tax 4609 496.0 660.0 76 . 331
Timber yield tax 176 248 - 333 409 343
Private railroad car tax ....icieeenccrormennees 83 60 . 61 . -217 17

Totals $11,0295 = $11,8708 . $13,8103 76% 163%

SALES AND USE TAX PROGRAM

Sales Tax Auditing

We recommend that funding for 66 new tax audit positions be deleted,
because they have not been justified on the basis of their expected mar-
ginal net assessments, for a General Fund savings of $1,516,000.

The budget proposes expenditures of $81.5 million for administration of
the sales tax program in 1982-83. This is $6.0 million, or.7.9 percent, more
than estimated current-year expenditures for this program. Of this $81.5
million, $39.7 million (48.7 percent) is proposed for auditing accounts of
business firms subject to the sales and use tax.

Sixty-five new field audit positions are requested for 1982-83 in order fo

" maintain the same coverage of accounts authorized for 1981-82. Of these
65 positions, 40 represent additienal positions beyond the number suthor-
ized for 1981-82 and 25 represent the continuvation of field audit positions
which the Legislature approved on a limited-term basis, for 1981-82 only.
In addition, the budget proposes one new audit position in the board’s
headquarters, for a total request of 66 new audit positions.

Legislature Endorsed Marginal New Assessment Criterion. - Last year,
the Legislature confronted this same issue when the Board of Equalization
requested 25 new field audit positions in order to maintamn the level of




124 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUAI;IZATION—Confinued

audit coverage authorized in 1980-81. In our Analysis of the 1981 Budget
Bill, we noted that the board’s request for additional resources was not
justified, given the board’s failure to allocate its existing audit resources in
the most productive manner. :

In particular, we pointed out that, in order to maximize the productivity
of its-audit programs éas measured by the excess of net assessments over
audit costs), the board should allocate its audit resources on the basis of
the expected marginal benefits associated with additional audits. Thus, the
board should rank all eligible accounts in groups according to the amount
of net assessments in excess of costs which an audit of the accounts in each
group might be expected to produce. Once the eligible accounts are so
ranked, t%e board should place the highest priority on auditing those
accounts for which the expected net assessments exceed by the greatest
amount the costs of performing the audits.

In acting on the board’s request last year, the Legislature concurred
with our recommendation that the board’s allocation of audit resources
should be based on this type of marginal analysis, and adopted the follow-
ing Budget Act language:

“Provided, that the State Board of Equalization shall use the effective-

ness criterion of net assessments per dollar of cost for the purpose of

audit selection and resource allocation processes and in reporting ac-
complishments to the Legislature. The board may use other criteria in
evaluating the effectiveness of other aspects of the audit program. The
board shall select audits and allocate audit resources solely on the basis
of incremental or marginal net assessments expected to be produced.
Nothing in this proviso shall require the board to individually rank each
audit eligible account against all other eligible accounts or preclude the
board from selecting audits for training purposes, or from allocating
audit staff to verify c%aims for refund or to meet necessary management
information needs. ” (emphasis added) :
In addition, the Legislature approved the 25 audit positions requested by
the board on a limited-term basis, for 1981-82 only, pending their justifica-
tion on the basis of increased marginal productivity. : o

Legislative Intent Not Observed. Our analysis indicates that the Board
of Equalization has not complied with the Budget Act language added by
the Legislature. As noted, the board’s request for additional audit re-
sources is once again based on the board’s desire to maintain a given level
of audit coverage, rather than on an analysis of the expected marginal
benefits and marginal costs of additional audits, as directed by the Budget
Act language. Furthermore, the board has not revised its audit selection
process to treat refund audits neutrally or to rank accounts on the basis of
their expected marginal net assessment. In short, our analysis indicates
that-the board is continuing to allocate its existing audit resources in an
inefficient manner. - S

In last year’s Analysis, we observed that the board was contemplating
two actions which offered the potential for bringing the allocation of audit
resources more into line with the marginal net assessment approach de-
scribed above. First, the board had begun a study to determine the ability
.of the field offices to rank accounits on the basis of their expected marginal
productivity. Second, the board was intending to revise its audit selection
process to treat refunds neutrally, adopting net assessments as the rele-
vant measure of audit productivity. '




Item 0860 EXECUTIVE:/ 125

Information provided by the board, however, indicates that the results
of the marginal productivity study will not be available until some time
in the spring of 1982. In addition, the board was unable to incorporate the
neutral treatment of refund audits into its process of selecting accounts for
audit during 1981-82. It intends to do so, however, for accounts to be
audited in 1982-83. Thus, while the board is in the process of revising its
method of allocating audit resources in order to comply with the Budget
Act language in 1982-83; it has not done so in the current year.

Additional Audit Positions Not Justified. More importantly, our analy- -
sis indicates that the Board of Equalization has justified neither the reten-
tion of the 25 audit positions authorized on a limited-term basis for 1981-82
nor the authorization of 41 additional audit positions on the basis of their
marginal productivity. As in previous requests for additional audit re-

" sources, the board maintains that the approval of additional audit positions
would result in significant additional revenues to the state. And, as in
revious requests, its estimate of the magnitude of these revenues is mis-
Feading because it is based on the average recovery from existing audits,
rather than on the likely return from additional audits. Moreover, as we
noted in last year’s Analysis, the board’s argument obscures the issue of
whether the additional revenues could be generated without an increase
in the number of auditors, by reallocating existing resources. Qur analysis .
indicates that this is still highly probable, and that the General Fund need
not incur the cost of the new positions to secure the additional revenue
sought by the board. '

For these reasons, we recommend that the 66 new positions requested
for additional sales tax audits not be approved, for a General Fund savings
of $1,516,000. We further recommend that the Budget Act language adopt-
ed last year by the Le%islature, cited above, be continued in the Budget
‘Bill until the Board of Equalization presents solid evidence that it has
complied with legislative intent.

Sales Tax Compliance Program
The sales tax compliance program involves registering taxpayers, filin
enforcement, and collecting delinquent taxes. Table 4 presents the tota
staff and expenditure requirements for this program.
Table 4 '

Board of Equalization
Sales Tax Compliance Program

Personnel-Years Proposed
‘ - 1980-81 1981-82 1989-83 Expenditures
Registration 4815 507.1 5172 $15,240,000
Return processing 4235 4309 463.7 18,082,000
Delinquent tax collections ........c.oovusirseerces 260.5 261.3 286.1 - 8,469,000
Totals 1,171 1,199.3 1,267.0 $41,791,000

New Taxpayer Accounts Up. -
We recommend approval.

The budget requests 11 new positions in 1982-83 to register new sales
taxpayers. Registration of new sales and use tax accounts is a mandatory
activity of the board and must be performed before the potential taxpayer
may lawfully engage in business. This program element includes.process-
ing new accounts, closeout and revocation activities, and revising registra-




126 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continved .

tions to reflect mergers and sales. The relevant workload indicators for this

program are shown in Table 5. L : ' B
Table &

Sales Tax Compliance Program
Taxpayer Registration

o New Accounts
New Processed per
_ -~ Accounts Personnel-Year*®
1976-77 ’ i 18,179 425
1977-18 : , 159,267 433
1978-79 161,236 41
1979-80 168,749 - ‘445
1980-81 : i 188,229 . 487 -
1981-82 (est.) e 196,700 497
1982-83 (est.) . 205,500 507"

® Excludes headquarters support and administration overhead. : .
® Governor’s Budget proposal.

As shown in Table 5, the budget estimate assumes that the number of
new taxpayer accounts will increase from 196,700 in 1981-82 to 205,500 in
1982-83, an increase of 4.5 percent. ‘ ,

This estimated rate of growth is conservative in comparison with the
11.5 percent growth experienced in 1980-81, and reflects an anticipated
return to the more moderate rate of 1976-77 to 1979-80, when growth in
new accounts averaged only 2.4 percent per year. '

The budget estimate also assumes that, during this time period, produc-
tivity (as measured by the number of new accounts processed per person-
nel-year) will increase by 2 percent. This results in a need for 11 new
positions to accommodate the workload growth. Our analysis indicates
that, based on productivity gains achieved through the Business Taxes
Consolidated Information System, the estimated 2 percent increase in
productivity is reasonable. Accordingly, we recommend that the 11 new
positions requested for this program in 1982-83 be approved.

Sales Tax Return Processing Workload Up

We recommend approval, = o ‘ :

The budget requests 15.3 positions in the board’s headquarters and
three positions in field offices to accommodate increased sales tax return

rocessing workload. The 15.3 headquarters positions provided by the
Eudget represent the full amount of additional resources requested by the
board for headquarters workload increases. The workload estimates on
which the board’s request was based are shown in Table 6. - o

Table 6

Sales Tax Compliance Program
Tax Return Processing—Headquarters

Actual - Actual Eftimated .- Estimated

: o S 197980 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83
Sales tax returns - 2,459,555 2,484,435 2,559,000 2,636,000
Other tax returns : - 552,491 596,184 643,100 694,800

Totals ; 3,012,046 . . 3,080,619 3,202,100 3,330,800




Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 127

As noted, the budget provides three additional field office positions for
processing additional sales tax returns. The board originally requested 10
positions for this purpose, based on increases in the number of delinquent
tax returns to be processed, as shown in Table 7.

Table 7

Sales Tax Compliance Program
Tax Return Processing—Field Offices
1976-77 through 1982-83

Delinquent
‘ Accounts
Number of Processed per
Returns Delinquent  Percent  Personnel-
Filed Accounts Delinquent  Year*®
1976-77 ... 2,186,177 200,517 9.2% 2,017
1977-78 2,296,752 218,461 9.5 2,095
1978-19 : 2,368,920 239,977 10.1 2,095
1979-80 2,459,555 292,015 9.0 2,035
1980-81 2,484,435 298,454 9.2 1,995
198182 (est.) 2,559,000 242,185 95 2,115
1982-83 (est.) 2,636,000 249,472 95 2,127°

2 Excludes headquarters-support and administration overhead.
Governor’s Budget proposal.

Table 7 shows the trend in field office productivity, based on the num-
ber of positions provided in the 1981-82 and 198283 budgets. The board’s
origineﬁ request for 10 additional positions was based on processing an
estimated 249,472 delinquent accounts in 1982-83 at the 1980-81 produc-
tivity rate of 1,995 accounts per personnel-year. As the table shows, this
level of productivity is unusually low in comparison with the productivity
achieved in other years. Moreover, the board estimates that actual produc-
tivlity in the current year will equal 2,115 accounts processed per person-
nel-year.

Assuming that the field offices will be able to achieve a productivity
level of 2,127 accounts processed per personnel-year in 198283, the
proposed increase of three positions should provide sufficient resources to
process the additional delinquent accounts. Given an estimated productiv-
ity level of 2,115 accounts per personnel-year during the current year, the
level of productivity assumed in the budget appears reasonable. Accord-
ingly, we recommend approval. :

Increased Workload from Mobilehome Refunds
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes nine limited-term (one-year) positions and $190,-
000 to process additional claims for refund of sales tax overpayments relat-
edto tEe sale of mobilehomes. This increased workload is mandated by Ch
781/81 (SB 492). ’

1In 1979, the Legislature exempted from the sales tax the value of certain
nonvehicle items sold with mobilehomes, when the sale is accomplished
through a broker. Examples of the items exempted include awnings, car-
ports, patios, and landscaping. Although the exemption took effect Janu-
ary 1, 1980, the legislation also provided that claims could be filed for the
refund of sales tax overpayments associated with sales oczurring between
January 1, 1977, and December 31, 1979. The Board of Equalization was




128 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continved

required to establish and administer a program to refund the overpay-
ment of these sales taxes. ' :

Ordinarily, the deadline for filing claims for refund would occur three
years after the date of sale. Chapter 781, Statutes of 1981 (SB 492), howev-
er, extended the deadline until December 31, 1982. As a result of this
extension, the board will experience additional workload associated with
the verification and processing of refund claims during the budget year.

The board currently has approximately 1,200 claims for refund on file
which must be processed under SB 492. In addition, the board estimates
that it will receive 2,400 additional claims prior to the December 1982
deadline, for a total of 3,600 claims to be processed during the budget year.

Our analysis indicates that the board’s request for additional resources
is reasonable in light of this increased workload. Accordingly, we recom-

mend approval.

Clerical Positions Appropriate for Collections

We recommend that five business tax representatives requested for col-
lections be classified instead as office assistant I positions in order to
achieve a more cost-effective use of the board’s resources, for a General
Fund savings of $30,000.

The board has requested four office assistant I positions and five business

* tax representative I positions to collect delinquent sales taxes. During the
past three years, delinquent accounts have been growing at an annual rate
of about 7 percent. This trend is expected to continue in the budget year.
The nine positions are requested to maintain a stable inventory of delin-
quent accounts.

Last year, the board requested 15 positions to accommodate the growth
in delinquent accounts. Of these 15, the board proposed that 9 be business
tax representatives, and 6 be office assistants. The requested staffing pat-
t(g:ln reflected the existing use of resources among the board’s 22 district
offices. .

In the Analysis of the 1981 Budget Bill, we noted that, while 10 of the
board’s district offices relied entirely on business tax representatives to
make initial telephone contacts with delinquent taxpayers, the remaining
12 offices had been successfully using clerical personnel for this purpose.
Our "analysis indicated that the more economical use of resources prac-
ticed by these 12 offices could be expanded in the future. Accordingly, we
recommended that the nine business tax représentative positions request-
ed by the board be reclassified to office assistants. - '

The Legislature, in acting on our recommendation, provided that use
of clerical personnel for collections activity would be phased in, and reclas-
sified five positions to office assistant L. Thus, of the 15 additional positions
approved, 11 were office assistants and 4 were business tax representa-
tives. o :

- Our analysis of the board’s request for the budget year indicates that
once again the proposed breakdown between office assistants and business
_tax representatives reflects the existing allocation of collections personnel
among the 22 offices, and ignores the Legislature’s expressed desire to
make greater use of clerical personnel in performing this function. Our
analysis further indicates that the substitution of clerical personnel for
business tax representatives in the collection of delinquenttaxes continues

" to be justified as a more efficient use of the board’s resources. Accordingly,




Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 129

we recommend that five business tax representative positions be reclassi-
fied to office assistant I positions, for a General Fund savings of $30,000.

LOCAL PROPERTY TAX MONITORING PROGRAM

The State Constitution requires the Board of Equalization to determine
annually each county’s “assessment level,” and empowers the board to
equalize those levels among counties.

Prior to the passage of Proposition 13, the board accomplished this task
by appraising a sample of properties within each county every three years
and reporting the countywide ratio of assessed value to full market value.
During this period, the board’s county assessment ratios played a key role
in the allocation of state aid to local governiments. These ratios were the
basis-of the “Collier Factors,” which were used to allocate approximately
$2.25 billion in intergovernmental payments. The independent determi-
nation of county assessment ratios IE)>y the board 'was intended to reduce
the effect of unequal assessment ratios among counties in the distribution
of intergovernmental transfers, and to eliminate the incentive for counties
to underassess local property for the purpose of capturing a larger share
of the state disbursements. ' :

With the enactment of Proposition 13, however, the assessed value of
real propertﬁ ceased to be based on its current full market value, except
in cases of change of ownership or new construction. Consequently, the
measurement of county assessment levels, as traditionally defined, is no
longer meaningful. Further, because of .the lack of certainty regarding
proper assessment practices after the passage of Proposition 13, and be-
cause county assessors lacked experience with the new system, the Legis-

“lature chose not to include in the “bail-out” legislation any provisions
similar to the old Collier Factors for adjusting local apportionments. It has
been argued, therefore, that there is no need for the board to attempt to
measure countywide ratios of actual assessed value to “full assessed value”
under current law. ' R :

Role of Local Monitoring Program Reevaluated

As a result of the changes brought about by Proposition 13, and the
uncertainty surrounding the need for continuing the Local Property Tax
Monitoring program, the Legislature in the 1980 Budget Act approved
funding for the program on a limited-term basis, for two years only. Dur-
ing this time period, the board was to reevaluate the role of the local
monitoring program after Proposition 13. : :

Our analysis indicates that the board has changed the local monitoring
program in two major ways. First, the program’s emphasis has been
changed from the computation of countywige measures of assessment
conformity to investigating the quality of assessments of various types of
property within each county. As a result, the primary purpose of the local
monitoring program now is to provide input to the board’s surveys of
- county assessment practices. .

The assessment practices surveys, authorized by statute since 1947, are

- distributed to the county Board of Supervisors, the grand jury, the Gover-

nor, and the Legislature, as well as to the assessor whose office has been
examined. These surveys have formerly emphasized the examination of
_ the management of county assessors’ offices. The authorizing statutes;
however, also require the assessment practices surveys to report on the
extent to which. the county has achieved intracounty equalization. This
issue is the focus of the new Local Property Tax Monitoring program.

1075056




130 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continued

The second major change in the local monitoring program concerns its
scope, which has been greatly reduced in the years following Proposition
13’s passage. When the results of the local monitoring program were used
to apportion $2.25 billion in state payments to local governments, a high
level of accuracy in the measurement of assessment conformity was cru-
cial. For this reason, the board employed a relatively large-scale sampling
program. Given the local monitoring program’s new focus as a discovery
mechanism for the assessment practices surveys, the same level of accu-
racy is no longer needed. Hence, the size of the samples used by the local
monitoring program has been reduced. .

A further consequence of the change in focus of the local monitoring
program has been a reduction in the frequency with which each county
is surveyed, from once every three years to once every four years. The
budget proposes to further lengthen the survey cycle, to once every five
years. This five-year cycle coincides with that of the assessment practices
surveys.

As a result of these changes, the local monitoring has been considerably
scaled down, from 104.5 positions and expenditures of $3.2 million in 1978—
79, to 38.4 positions and $1.8 million proposed in the budget for 1982-83.
Our analysis indicates that the reduction in scope is reasonable in light of
the changes in property tax law and assessment practices brought about
by Proposition 13. The board’s plan to use the local monitoring program
as a means of enhancing the quality of its assessment practices surveys is
a legitimate exercise of its authority under existing law. Further, to the
extent that the surveys enable county assessors to correct practices which
have resulted in the underassessment of property, the state will directly
benefit through reductions in the cost of school apportionments. Prelimi-
nary results from the new local monitoring program indicate that this is
highly probable. : ’

While our analysis indicates that the new focus of the local monitoring
program is a reasonable one, we have two recommendations for improv-
ing the efficiency and economy of the program. In addition, we recom-
mend the enactment of legislation to bring existing law into conformity
with the board’s responsibilities after enactment of Proposition 13.

Consolidation of Functions Justified

We recommend that the Local Property Tax Monitoring program be
Incorporated into the County Assessment Standards program, to reflect
the close relationship between these programs. We further recommend
the elimination of one C.E.A. II position, for a General Fund savings of
$57,000. .

As noted, the new role assigned to the Local Property Tax Monitoring
program by the board calls for the program to provide input into the
county assessment practices surveys. The 1982-83 budget further empha-
sizes this role by placing both the local monitoring program and the
surveys on a common, five-year cycle. '

Our analysis indicates that the board’s organizational structure has not
changed to accommodate the new relationship between the monitoring
program and the surveys. In particular, the Local Property Tax Monitor-
ing program continues to function as a separate entity with its own divi-
sion chief, while the assessment practices surveys are part of the County
Assessment Standards program, which has a separate division chief. By




Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 131

placing the local monitoring program within the County Assessment
- Standards program to reflect the new organizational relationship between
these programs, the need for one of these positions would be eliminated.
Accordingly, we recommend that the board’s organizational structure be
changed to reflect the new role of the local monitoring program, and that
one C.E.A. Il position be eliminated, for a General Fund savings of $57,000.

Appraisal Appeals No Longer Needed ™. _

We recommend that the appeals proc}",;iure element, located within the
local monitoring program, be eliminated as a low priority activity, for a
reduction of one position and a General Fund savings of $45,000.

Prior to the adoption of Proposition 13, when the assessment ratios
developed by the local monitoring program played a direct and important
role in the allocation of state aid to local governments, county assessors
often disputed the findings of the local monitoring program. When these
disputes could. not be resolved at the staff level, the soard’s Office of
Appraisal Appeals offered an impartial forum in which the two sides could
gre§qnt their cases to a hearing officer of the board, who rend@{ed a final

ecision. S "~

Acting on our recommendation in the Analysis of the 1950 Buﬂg@t Bill,
the Legislature formally abolished the Office of Appraisal Appeals in the
1980 Budget Act. The Legislature did, however, allow the board to retai
one hearing officer to arbitrate disputes arising out of the findings of the
local monitoring program. The board argues that, by offering an impartial
forum in which to resolve such disputes, the hearing officer enhances
county assessors’ acceptance of the local monitoring program’s legitimacy.
- Our analysis indicates that the formal appeals procedure is no longer
needed. When the local monitoring program had direct consequences for
the allocation of state aid to local governments, the appeals procedure
provided an equitable means of resolving disputes between county asses-
sors and the board. The results of the new local monitoring program,
however, have no consequence for the allocation of state aid and are used
solely as the basis for the assessment practices surveys. :

We have examined the practices of other state agencies with oversight
functions, notably the Office of the Auditor General, with regard to how
disputes between the oversight agency and the party reviewed are re-
solved. The usual means of resolving these disputes is to allow the party
to respond in writing to the recommendations of the oversight report, and
to publish these responses as part of the report. We know of no reason why
this approach wouﬁl not also be applicable in the case of the Board of
Equalization. For this reason, we recommend that the appeals procedure
element be eliminated, for a General Fund savings of $45,000.

Legisiaiion Needed to Reflect New Role of Local Moniioring Program’

We recommend that legislation be enacted repealing Sections 1813
through 1825 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, because they do not
reflect the board’s actual equalization functions subsequent to the passage
of Proposition 13. » '

Sections 1813 to 1825 of the Revenue and Taxation Code prescribe
generally the board’s duties with respect to intercounty equalization. The
statutes require the board to compute ratios of assessed to.full market
value every three years, and provide legal authority for the board’s Office
of Appraisal z}lppeals. As noted above, these sections of the code no longer
accurately reflect the board’s role in intercounty equalization, due to the



132 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION--Continved ' 7 :

changes brought about by the passage of Proposition 13. Accordingly, we
recommend that these sections of law be repealed. R

COUNTY ASSESSMENT STANDARDS PROGRAM

Change of Ownership Duties Increq;éd
We recommend approval. .-
The budget proposes the addition of 11.1 positions and $323,000 in order

to process increased worklogi’ds associated with monitoring changes in
ownership of real property.' These workload increases are the result of =
additional duties mandategl by the Legislature in 1981, through the pas- -
sage of Ch 1141/81 (AB ¥52). ' ’ S N
Under current law, coxinty assessors must reassess real property at its full
market value wheréver a change of ownership occurs. Most such changes -
come to the ajfention of the assessor through the recording of deeds or
other converyances with county recorders, who provide the assessors with
copies of Hhese documents. The definition of change of ownership, howev-
er, also fncludes obtaining control of corporations, partnerships, or other
legal ¢ntities. In such cases, the assessor has no simple discovery mech- -
148t for identifying the change in ownership, as no legal documents are
enerally filed with the county recorder. - '
" Recognizing these difficulties, the Legislature enacted Ch 1349/80,
which requires the Franchise Tax Board to include on the income tax
/ return forms for corporations and partnerships questions which would
assist in identifying changes in control. Based on responses to these ques-
tions, names of those éntities which may have undergene a change in
control are sent to the Board of Equalization for further investigation and
dissemination to county assessors.
In 1981, the Legislature expanded these provisions by enacting Ch 1141/
81 (AB 152). In addition to the duties mentioned above, AB 152 requires
the board to contact the entity in question and determine whether a
change in ownership did, in fact, occur. If the board determines that there
was a change of ownership, the assessors of the affected counties are
notified of its finding. The legislation further requires the board to recom-
- mend penalties for nonresponse to requests for information regarding
changes in control. K
The board’s request for additional resources is based on these expanded
duties mandated by AB 152. In developing its workload estimates, the -
board has assumed that approximately 800,000 corporations, partnerships; .-
or other legal entities wiﬁ) file income tax returns with the Franchise Tax

Board in 1982. Of these, the board estimates that aF;l)roxirfﬁately 80,000 will . o
0

involve potential changes in control, and that, following a- preliminary
screening, the board will send approximately 26,000 questionnaires to
entities seeking additional information. o ' ,

Our analysis indicates that this program will result in an unknown in-
crease in local property tax revenues. To the extent that local property tax
revenues are increased, the state will benefit directly througg reductions
in the level of K-12 school and community college apportionments. These
apportionmentsare provided on a formula basis to make up the difference
between the revenues needed by schools and the amounts actually raised
by local property taxes. Thus, if Yocal property tax revenues increase, the
state apportionments decrease by the amount of such revenues used for
school purposes.




Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 133

We have reviewed the board’s workload estimates and believe that they
are reasonable, based on experience with this program to date. In addi-
tion, our analysis indicates that the board’s request for additional resources
is reasonable in-light of this increased worgload and the probability of
positive fiscal effects. Accordingly, we recommend approval.

STATE-ASSESSED PROPERTY PROGRAM

Continved Study of U!ilify and Industrial Property fransfers Needed

We recommend an augmentation of $44,000 and one position to enable
the board to continue to study transfers of major utility and industrial
property, because the benefits of this study exceed its cost.

The board’s state-assessed property program is responsible for assessin
certain-properties which cross county boundaries, such as pipelines an
properties owned by railroads and certain public utilities, for which state-
wide assessment is preferable to assessment on a county-by-county basis.
In assessing these properties, the board first calculates the value of the
- entire property as a unit and then apportions this value among the coun-
ties in which the property is locateg. ' '

Property is typically assessed using one of three approaches to estimat-
ingvalue: (1) recent sales of comparable properties, (2) capitalization of-
income (in the case of income-producing properties), or c§3) replacement.
cost less depreciation. Of these three assessment methods, the first—the -
market value approach—is preferred as giving the most accurate indica-

- tion of a.property’s true value. ' ‘ ‘
.:In the case of major utility and industrial property transfers resulting
from' corporate mergers or acquisitions, however, the assessment of the
_property by the market value approach is complicated by the relative
infrequency of similar transactions within California. In such cases, relia-
ble indicators of market value may be developed only through a nation-
wide examination of these transactions. : '
..For this reason, the board requested and the Legislature approved in
the 1980 Budget Act funding for a senior-level appraiser to conduct a study
of major utility and industrial property transfers. Funding for the study
was provided on a limited-term basis, for two years only, and expires in
June 1982. ‘ ‘
- Our analysis indicates that the board’s study of utility and industrial
property transfers has been highly productive. In particular, this study has
resulted in a comparative sales evaluation approach for transfers of major
railroads. The methodology developed by the appraiser resulted in the
reassessment of property owned by four major railroads from. a value of
$1,150 million in 1980-to.$1,290 million in 1981—an increase of $140 million
in assessed value and $1.4 million in property tax revenues. In addition,
this study has resulted in improvements in the capitalization rates used in
the income approach to valuation, and in the identification of new data
sources from other states and the federal government for use in develop-
ing value indicators. o

Based on these results, the board requested permanent funding for the
senior appraiser position to permit the continued collection and analysis
of current market data on utility and industrial property transfers. This
request was returned by the Department of Finance without considera-
tion. : ' : — '

Our analysis indicates that, based on the results produced to date, the
investment in this position has been repaid many times over by the addi-



134 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continved

tional property tax revenues generated. Further, it is likely that the collec-

tion and analysis of market value data will continue to be justified by the-

additional tax revenues produced. Accordingly, we recommend an aug-

mentation of $44,000 and one position to continue the board’s study of
- transfers of major utility and industrial property.

MOTOR VEﬂICLE FUEL CONSERVATION PROGRAM

" Recommend Elimination of Program

We recommend that funding for the collection of county-by-county
data on monthly gasoline consumption by the board be: eliminated, be-
cause the costs of gathering such data far exceed its benefits, for a reduc-
tion of 7.2 positions and a net savings of $156,000. We further recommend
that the Legislature enact legislation repealing Sections 25376 -through
%i?78 of the Public Resources Code, which require the board to collect this

ata

Chapter 1326, Statutes of 1980 (SB 1390), requlres the board to collect
county- by-county data on monthly gasohne consumption and forward it
to the state Energy Resources Conservation and Developrhent Commis-

ion (Energy Commission) and each county board of supervisors. This
_dieasure also authorizes county boards to impose gasoline sales restric-

/"tions. In-addition, if consumption for three consecutive-months is above
/" 95 percent of the average monthly consumption during the base period
/ July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1980 the Governor may- unpose odd-even or

other sales restrictions.

The budget proposes 7.2 posrtlons and $219,000 from the State Energy
Resources Conservation and Development Spemal Account of the Gen-
eral Fund to collect this data on gasoline consumption. Of this amount,
$156,000 represents costs dlrectly attributable to the Motor Vehlcle Fuel
Conservation program and $63,000 represents the program s apportion-
ment of departmental overhead costs.

Our analysis indicates that the cost of this program far exceeds any
Foss1ble benefit which might be derlved from the data collected, for the

llowing reasons:

o Base Period Amount Not I(nown Although the Energy Commission
is attempting to estimate consumption levels for each county during
the July 1977 to June 1980 base penod data on actual gasoline con-
sumption is unavailable.

¢ Monthly Consumption Data Not Available in a Timely or Accurate
Manner.  Because of the inevitable time lags in the gathering and
processing of the monthly consumption data, the board is unable to-
supply the data to counties any earlier than two months following the
end of the month surveyed. In addition, data gathered by the board
to date has shown many reporting errors. Due to the extent and
magnitude of the inaccuracies, the board has not yet released any
gasoline consumption data to the Energy Commission.

o Program Does Not Provide Reliable Indication of Need for ‘Ration-
ing. Even if the Energy Commission were able to establish the
amount of base period gasoline consumption, and if the board’s
monthly consumption data could be made available to counties in a
timely and accurate manner, the program would still not provide a
reliable indication of the need for gasoline rahonmg




Item 0860 ' EXECUTIVE / 135

A shortage occurs when the demand for gasoline exceeds its supply at
an essentially fixed price. Consumption data, in contrast, provide no infor-
mation regarding the relationship of demand to supply. It is entirely possi-
ble, for example, that gasoline consumption coul<f ge far in excess of the
base period amounts established by the Energy Commission, and yet no
shortage existed, as long as supplies were plentiful and prices were not
fixed. On the other hand, a shortage could exist with consumption levels
at or even below the base period amounts, if supplies were restricted and
prices regulated.

A much more simple and direct indicator of gasoline shortages is the
presence of vehicle lines at gas stations. In the event of shortages, these
lines would surely turn up long before counties received their monthly
consumption data from the Board of Equalization. Since the deregulation
of gasoline prices in 1980, however, any restrictions in supply will most
likely result in higher prices rather than queues.

Our analysis indicates that elimination of this program would not reduce
significantly the amount of information on statewide gasoline consump-
tion. Under the Petroleum Industry Information and Regulation Act (Ch
1055/80), the Energy Commission gathers and distributes extensive infor-
mation on petroleum supplies.

-~For. these reasons, we recommend that funding for the Motor Vehicle
Fuel Conservation program be eliminated. This would result in a $219,06<
savings to the Energy Resources Conservation and Development Special
Account of the General Fund, and require an increase in General Fund
-expenditures of $63,000, for a net savings of $156,000. (The $63,000 repre-
sents the amount of general departmental overhead costs, not directly
-attributable to the Motor Vehicle Fuel Conservation program, which are
;allocated to the program. It is a fixed cost associated with the board’s
soperation and, hence, is not relinquishable.) We further recommend that
theLegislature enact legislation repealing Sections 25376 through 25378 of
;thePublic Resources Code, which require the board to collect the data on
:gasoline consumption.

MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL LICENSE TAX
AND USE FUEL TAX PROGRAMS

Increased Fuel Taxes Workload
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes 11.1 limited-term (one- and two-year) positions
and $147,000 to process additional workload resulting from an increase in
the taxes on gasoline (Motor Vehicle Fuel License Tax) and diesel fuel
(Use Fuel Tax) from 7 cents per gallon to 9 cents per gallon. Of these 11.1
positions, 5.1 would be used to process an estimated 14,000 additional floor
stock tax returns related to the increase in the Motor Vehicle Fuel License
Tax. The remaining six positions would be used to notify Use Fuel taxpay-
ers of the increase§ tax rate and to accommodate an anticipated increase
in the number of errors in Use Fuel tax returns.

Chapter 541, Statutes of 1981 (SB 215) increases the taxes on gasoline
and diesel fuel by 2 cents per gallon, effective January 1, 1983. To imple-
ment the tax increase on gasoline, a “floor stocks tax” of 2 cents per gallon
is imposed upon gasoline distributed prior to January 1, 1983 on which the
old tax of 7 cents per gallon has been paid. This floor stocks tax will be
imposed on retailers and certain persons having in their possession 1,000
or more gallons of gasoline.



.

136 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continuved

The Board of Equalization estimates that the assessment and collection
of the floor stocks tax will generate a one-time workload increase of 14,000
additional tax returns to be processed, and will raise $3 million in addition-
al tax revenues. Based on existing workload standards, the board estimates
that the processing of these returns will require 5.1 positions and $74,000.

Taxes on diesel fuel, unlike those on gasoline, are based on the amount
of fuel actually used in California, as reported to the board on a Use Fuel
tax return. Thus, operators of diesel trucks pay the Use Fuel tax at the
pump, but may apply for a refund of excess taxes paid if not all of the fuel

urchased is used in California. Similarly, operators who purchase diesel
uel outside of California but drive their vehicles within the state are liable
for Use Fuel taxes on the amount of fuel used in California. v

Based on previous experience with changes in the Use Fuel tax rate, the
board anticipates difficulties in effecting immediate compliance with the
new tax rate, especially on the part of out-of-state trucEers. ‘The board
therefore intends to use six positions and $73,000 to notify 66,700 Use Fuel
taxpayers of the increased tax rate, and to accommodate an anticipated
increased error rate among the 206,000 Use Fuel tax returns filed.

Our analysis indicates that the board’s request for additional resources

n-a limited-term basis is reasonable in light of the workload increases
‘noted above. Accordingly, we recommend approval.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES TAX PROGRAM
We recommend approval. ,

The budget for the board proposes an expenditure of $352,000 and 10.2
positions to administer the Hazardous Substances Tax program. This
amount will be fully funded via a reimbursable contract with the State
‘Department of Health Services. :

Chapter 756, Statutes of 1981 (SB 618) requires the board to administer
two taxes on the disposal of hazardous wastes. The statute took effect in
September 1981 as an urgency measure. At the time this analysis was
written, the board was awaiting final approval of funding to begin its
mandated duties during 1981-82.

The first tax administered by the board, currently set at the rate of $1
ger ton, is imposed upon operators of dump sites and upon persons who

ispose of hazardous waste on-site. Approximately 700 persons subject to
this tax will be required to file monthly tax returns, and revenues gener-
ated by this tax wiﬁ be deposited in the Hazardous Waste Control Account.

The second tax is imposed upon the approximately 10,000 individuals or
firms who generate hazardous wastes. Persons subject to this tax are re-
quired to file a tax return with the board by March 1 of each year. Based
upon a formula prescribed by the statute, the board will assess each person
.a tax such that the Hazardous Substances Account will show a balance of
$10 million at the beginning of each fiscal year. _ ,

Revenues from the Hazardous Substances Account and the Hazardous
Waste Control Account will be used to regulate dump sites, clean up
hazardous wastes, monitor health effects, and compensate victimns. The
program is described more fully in our analysis of tﬁe budget of the De-
partment of Health Services (Item 4260).

The board’s responsibilities under the act include the preparation of the
tax return forms, registration of accounts, processing of tax returns, audit-
ing accounts, and collecting delinquent taxes due. In addition, the board



Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 137

is responsible for the computation of the tax rates associated with funding.
the Hazardous Substances Account, as described above.

The Hazardous Substances Tax program will be administered by the
board’s excise tax unit, and the budget request is based upon that unit’s
current workload standards. We have examined the board’s request and
believe that it is reasonable, given the level of workload assumed by the
board. Because the program is new, any estimate of workload is necessar-
ily tentative, and will be subject to change as the board acquires more
experience with the program. Qur analysis indicates, however, that the
resources requested should be sufficient for the board to discharge its
resporllsibilities during the budget year. Accordingly, we recommend ap-
proval.

TIMBER TAX PROGRAM f

The budget proposes to spend $1,614,000 from the Timber Tax Fund to
administer the Timber Tax Program in 1982-83. This is an increase of 5.8
percent over the $1,525,000 estimated to be spent in the current year.

The board establishes a schedule of timberland values for use in valuing
timberland over the next three years, based on timber sales throughout
the state. The board also develops a schedule of timber harvest values
twice each year, to be used in valuing for tax purposes timber harvested.
Finally, the board establishes the tax rates for the Timber Yield Tax and”
the Timber Reserve Fund Tax, which are 2.9 percent and 5.2 percent,
respectively, for calendar year 1982. The revenues from these taxes, which
are paid 3y timber harvesters, are returned to the counties in which they
are raised.

Increased Audit Coverage Proposed
We recommend approval.

The budget requests three positions and $94,000 from the Timber Tax
Fund to increase the current level of audit coverage of timber tax ac-
counts. The objective of this increased coverage is to enable the board to
audit over a three-year cycle all of the 60 “largest, most complex accounts
aning 90 percent of the total tax collected.” The present level of coverage

as allowed the board to audit only 20 (one-third) of these accounts during
the past three years.

Our analysis indicates that these 60 large accounts are characterized by
an expected return on audit coverage which far exceeds its cost. For
example, in 1980-81, the estimated marginal cost per hour of a timber tax
audit was $60, while the average net assessment per hour associated with
the 20 audits completed was $240. Even after allowing for the fact that the
productivity of marginal audits is probably less than the average produc-
tivity, it would still appear that complete coverage of these highly produc-
tive accounts is justified. Accordingly, we recommend that the three
additional positions proposed in the budget be approved.

Microcomputer to Calculate Harvest Value Schedules

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes a one-time expenditure of $12,000 from the Tim-
ber Tax Fund to enable the board to purchase a microcomputer. This
computer will be used in the semi-annual computation of the harvest
value schedules on which timber tax liabilities are based. The board esti-
mates that, by calculating the schedulés with the computer rather than
using manual computations, eight-tenths of a personnel-year will be saved.



138 / EXECUTIVE . Item 0860

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION—Continved

The board will then be able to direct this time to other, higher priority,
uses such as field examination of taxpayer harvest reports and timber sales.

Our analysis indicates that the board’s proposal will result in a more
cost-effective use of its resources. Accordingly, we recommend approval.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE TAX AND CIGARETTE TAX PROGRAMS

Alcoholic Beverage Tax and Cigarette Tax Audits Reduced
We recommend approval.

In response to the Department of Finance’s request for proposals to
reduce its baseline budget by 5 percent, the board identified $3.4 million
in potential reductions. Of this proposed amount, the department ap-
proved the restoration of $2.85 million, leaving a net reduction of $555,000.
The $555,000 reduction incorporated into the budget includes $235,000 in
savings resulting from a 50 percent reduction in the levels of audit cover-
age authorized for alcoholic beverage tax accounts and cigarette tax ac-
counts.

Our analysis indicates that, because of the low productivity of the al-
coholic beverage tax and cigarette tax audit programs, the 50 percent

eduction in the level of audit coverage proposed in the:budget is appro-
.priate. In particular, based on our examination of the audit productivity
in these accounts, it appears that the current levels of audit coverage
exceed the productivity-maximizing levels, in that the estimated marginal
costs currently exceed the marginal benefits of additional audits.

In the alcoholic beverage tax audit program, the estimated marginal
cost per hour of audit during 1980-81 is $139, while the estimated average
net assessment per hour is only $67. The marginal net assessment per hour
of audit coverage is probably significantly lower than this figure. As a
result, at the current level of audit coverage, many of the audits conducted
are costing more than they produce in additional net assessments.

A similar situation exists in the cigarette tax audit program. In 1980-81,
the cigarette tax audit program proguced $2,735,000 in net assessments, at
a cost of $194,000. Of these amounts, however, $2,645,000 in net assess-
ments and $14,000 in costs are attributable to the one-time impact of a
federal court ruling that cigarettes sold on Indian reservations to non-
Indians are subject to state tax. When the normal results of the cigarette
tax audit program are isolated, the program generated an average net
assessment per hour of $47, at a marginal cost per hour of $95. Again, the
marginal net assessment per hour is probably significantly lower than the
$47 average net assessment. '

In both the alcoholic beverage tax and the cigarette tax audit programs,
then, the ratio of the marginal net assessment per hour to marginal cost
per hour in 1980-81 was below 0.5—that is, at the margin, both of these
audit programs were showing less than $0.50 in net assessments generated
per dollar of cost. As a result, both programs have been operating at a level
of coverage which exceeds the productivity-maximizing point.

The productivity figures for the alcoholic bevera%e tax and the cigarette
tax audit grograms indicate that a reduction in the level of audit coverage
is justified. Because the board is unable to provide estimates of the mar-
ginal net assessment associated with various levels of audit coverage,
however, it is not possible to state precisely how great a reduction in audit
coverage is appropriate. Absent this information, the 50 percent reduction
in coverage proposed in the Governor’s Budget appears to be a reasonable



Item 0890 EXECUTIVE / 139

“first cut” at reducing the level of audit coverage. Then, based on an
examination of the productivity results achieved under the reduced level
of audit ‘coverage, it will be possible to determine next year whether
further reductions or modest increases in audit coverage are needed to
approach the point of greatest productivity. Accordingly, we recommend
approval as budgeted.

APPEALS FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL PROGRAMS

Increase in Appeals from the Franchise Tax Board

We recommend approval of four positions fo process the increase in
taxpayer appeals of decisions made by the Franchise Tax Board.

The board hears taxpayer appeals of decisions made by the Franchise
Tax Board. After a taxpayer Eﬁes a notice of appeal, the board holds a
hearing to resolve the issue presented by the appeal. The board has re-
quested three attorneys and one legal stenographer to reduce the existing
backlog and to handle the anticipated increase in the number of appeals
from the Franchise Tax Board. The board’s legal staff prepares memoran-
da concerning each appeal in preparation for oral hearings. After such
hearings, the legal staff prepares a written opinion reflecting the views of
the board members. The board’s request is%ased upon an estimated 9.7
percent growth in the number of appeals filed for the current and budge.
years. This projection is conservative, in view of the 15.9 percent growth -
in appeals experienced for 1980-81. Accordingly, we believe the additional
positions will be needed, and recommend that they be approved.

_ SECRETARY OF STATE
Itém’ 0890 from the General

» Fpnd - Budget p. LJE 136
Requested 1982-83 .......cccooiievrinrinnnneieressenessosessanmeeessassonssossanss $13,803,000
Estimated 1981-82.......ccocvieiiiierviericirrieceeresressssessssessssesesassossorens 11,050,000
Actual 198081 ...ttt a s rasenen 11,625,000

Requested increase (excluding amount for salary
increases) $2,753,000 (425.0 percent)

Total recommended FredUCHION .......oveeeveeeeereeeerreseeseesessesereesenns  $34,000
Recommendation pending .........c..cocoecerinereeeecnesereasreesmsenenenes $49,000
1982-83 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE :
Item - Description Fund Amount
* 0890-001-001-—Support General $11,873,000
0890-101-001—Local Assistance General 1,930,000
Total $13,803,000
. Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Understated Postage Costs. Recommend Department of Fi- . 142
nance report at the budget hearings on the adequacy of the
proposed allowance for mailing ballot pamphlets.



140 / EXECUTIVE _ Item 0890

SECRETARY OF STATE—Continued

2. Increased Staff for Uniform Commercial Code Program. 143
Withhold recommendation on $49,000 for 3.4 positions,
pending further information identifying personnel savings
associated with implementation of a computer output mi-
crofilm system.

3. Voter File Purge. Recommend enactment of legislation 144
replacing existing requirements for purging voter files with
the “positive purge” system, for an annual savings to the
General Fund of $450,000. Further recommend that the Sec-
retary of State provide, prior to budget hearings, cost esti-
mates for the recommendations made in her December 15,

1981 purge-effectiveness report.
4. Unbudgeted Salary Savings. Reduce Item 0590-001-001 by 145
$15,000. Recommend that salary savings be calculated for
new Limited Partnership program, for a savings of $15,000
. to'the General Fund.

5. Overbudgeted Cost-of-Living Adjustment. Reduce Item 145

.. 0890-101-001 by $19,000. Recommend that local assistance
cost-of-living adjustment be budgeted at 5 percent, rather
than 7 percent, for a savings of $19,000. -

/"GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Secretary of State is a constitutional officer. In addition to perform-
ing numerous duties prescribed in the Constitution, the Secretary has
statutory responsibility for specified financial statements and corporate-
related documents, statewide elections, campaign disclosure documents,
notaries public and the state archival function. Activities necessary to
carry out these responsibilities are conducted in six program units: (1)
Corporate Filing, (2) Elections, (3) Political Reform, (4) Uniform Com-
mercial Code, (5) Notary Public, and (6) Archives. Effective January 1,
1983, a seventh program element, Limited Partnerships, will be added to
carry out the responsibilities mandated by Ch 807/81. A discussion of this
new program appears on page 143.

The Secretary of State currently has 279.1 authorized positions.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $13,803,000 from the
General Fund for support of the office of the Secretary of State in 1982-83.
This is $2,753,000, or 25 percent more than current year expenditures. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year. ‘ '

The Secretary of State also anticipates receiving reimbursements of -
$993,000 in special handling fees and $530,000 under the Political Reform
Act. Thus, the Secretary of State is proposing a total expenditure program
of $15,326,000 for 1982-83, which is $2,833,000, or 23 percent, above the
current-year level. Table 1 displays appropriations available for expendi-
ture, by budget item, for 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83. Table 1 also shows
that activities of the Secretary of State will generate revenues projected
at $13,301,000 for the budget year. This represents an increase of $2,282,-
000, or 21 percent over the current year.



EXECUTIVE / 141

Item 0890
Table 1 )
Secretary of State
Comparative Budget Statistics
1980-81 through 1982-83
(in thousands)
Change
Aol Btimated — Poposed _IS51-1t0 198589
Sehedule Title 19981 1918 19987 Amount  Percent
Secretary of State, Support-(0890-001-001)
(ab) Secretary of State operations ... $6.989 $8,099 $10,139 $2,040 %2%
{© Oral History Project ........... 105 15 - ~105 -1000
@ Printing State Ballot Pamphlet... 2,104 2108* 1464 639 -304
] Mailing State Ballot Pamphlet ... 801 . 85 - -18 -84
] Printing, registration by mail % . % oM B 84
(E) Postage, registration by mail &4 o 617 120 Ul
Presidential delegate mileage ) - - - -
Loce Asstance (0850101401
() 39 % 36 2 15667
{b) 80 600 642 2 70
(€) " _lﬂ - _n _91_2 lﬂJ.O
Subtotals, Available for. Expendlture..‘ $13,1%5 $12,657 $15,32% $2,669 21 1%
- Allocahon for employee compensation ... $627 #13 unknown -413 -1000% <
- -1,568 54 - . 4 1000
- Savings 27.1 Budget Act.. -5 - 5 100
- Governor’s 2 percent mandatory decrease - -2 - 9226 1000
- Legislative Mandates..... m B - ] ~1000
- - Excess relmbursements %6 & - -3 1000
- Allocation for price increase - 8 - -9 ~1000
- Allocation for contingencies % - - - -
Totals, Expenditures .... $12,787 $12493 $153% $2833 2.7%
Secretary of State; Support
{) Political Reform Act of 1974 -$441 -$528 -$530 -2 -04%
{i) Reimbursements;........... = ) ~-993 - -85
Totals, Appropriations.. $11,625 S0 . 81388 $2,753 250%
Revenue $10305 $11,019 $13,301 $2.982 07%

® Appropriated amount. Current-year expenditure estimate is $1,368,000. The $735,000 in savmgs is repre-
sented below.

Five Percent Budget Reduction in 1982-83

The Secretary of State’s 198283 baseline budget has been reduced by
$563,000, or 5 percent, in accordance with the Governor’s action to reduce
the baseline budget of most General Fund agencies. This reduction was
achieved by returning to the use of newsprint, rather than a higher grade
of paper, for printing the state ballot pamphlet. The Secretary of State
traditionally has used newsprint for printing the ballot pamphlet, but
market and production conditions were su%m that the Office of State
Printing was unable to obtain newsprint for the last three statewide elec-
tions. Instead, “groundwood book stock™ was used, which is higher quality
paper and more expensive than newsprint.

In the current year, newsprint will be available for printing the 1982
primary ballot pamphlet, resulting in estimated savings of approximately
$735,000. In the budget year, savings associated with returning to the use-
of newsprint are estimated at between $639,000 and $786,000, or more than
the amount needed to cover the 5 percent reduction. The excess is being
redirected to fund program increases proposed for the budget year.



142 / EXECUTIVE Item 0890
SECRETARY OF STATE—Continued

Secretary of State Operations

The budget proposes an expenditure of $10,139,000 for support of Secre-
tary of State Operations. This is an increase of $2,040,000, or 25 percent,
over estimated current-year expenditures. More than one-half of this in-
crease—$1,145,000~~is requested to implement the new Limited Partner-
ship program established by Ch 807/81. The increase will also provide
$49,000 for 3.4 new clerical positions in the Uniform Commercial Code
program, $161,000 for nine new clerical positions in the Corporate Filing
program, and $21,000 for a microfilm technician for the archives. The
remaining $673,000 reflects price increases and increased operating ex-
penses. Revenue increases associated with the added positions in the Uni-
form Commercial Code and Corporate Filing programs are expected to
be $152,000 and $347,500, respectively. ’

State Voter Pamphlet
The budget includes $1,464,000 for printing the state voter pamphlet for
the November 1982 general election. This is $639,000, or 30 percent, less
than the amount appropriated for the June 1982 primary election in the
81 Budget Act. This decrease is made possible by the availability of a less
éxpensive paper. v '

Postage Costs Appear to be Understated

We recommend that the Department of Finance report prior to budget
hz:;ﬁngs on the adequacy of the allowance for mailing the ballot pam-
phlet. ‘

The budget proposes an appropriation of $855,000 to cover the cost of
mailing the November 1982 Il))allot pamphlet to voters. Qur review .of
information provided by the Secretary of State, however, indicates that
postage for the 1982 general election ballot pamphlets will cost approxi-
mately $966,000. This is $111,000, or 13 percent, more than the amount
proposed in the budget. In light of this projected shortfall, we recommend
that the Department. of Finance comment at the time of the budget
glﬁarings on the adequacy of the Secretary of State’s proposed postage

owance.

Registration by Mail ,

Chapter 704, Statutes of 1975, redesigned the voter registration program
to provide for “self-registration” through the use of postage-paid registra-
tion cards. The budget provides $321,000 and $617,000, respectively, for
the printing and postage costs of the “self-registration” cards.

The cost for printing is projected to increase by $25,000, or 8 percent,
due to rising -printing costs. Postage for the “self-registration” program
consists of $327,000 for mailing the cards to the registrant and $290,000 for
return postage. The total is $120,000, or 24 percent, above estimates for the
current-year. This increase is due to (1) increased postage rates and (2)
an anticipated increase in the number of registrants and re-registrants.

State Funding for Oral History Project “Silenced”

Since 1974, the Secretary of State’s budget has included funds to support
the California Government History Documentation project, conducted by

" the Regional Oral History Office of the Bancroft Library, University of



Item 0890 EXECUTIVE / 143

California at Berkeley. The project preserves firsthand accounts of signifi-
cant events in the state’s legislative, administrative and political history.
To date, the project has completed interviews for a series on the Earl
Warren Era (1925-1953) and the Goodwin Knight-Edmund G. Brown, Sr.,
Era (1953-1966), and it is currently conducting research and interviews
regarding the Ronald Reagan Era (1966-1974). :

During the current year, $105,000 was appropriated to the Secretary of
State from the General Fund to support the California Oral History
project. The Governor’s Budget, however, does not request an appropria-
tion for this project in the budget year.

New Limited Parinership Program

Effective January 1, 1983, Chapter 807 repeals the Uniform Limited
Partnership Act and establishes in its place the California Limited Partner-
ship Act. This act transfers to the Secretary of State from the various
county recorders the responsibility for receiving, filing, and making avail-
able to the public certificates and other documents containing pertinent
information regarding limited partnerships. ‘

The Secretary of State is requesting $1,145,000, 32 authorized positions
and 14 personnel-years of temporary help to implement the Limited Part-
nership program in 1982-83. The staffing and workload projections are
based on the Secretary of State’s experience under its Corporate Filix.
Ero ram. Of the $1,145,000 requested for 198283, approximately $450,000-

as been identified as a one-time expenditure and should not carry for-
ward into the 1983-84 baseline budget. The Secretary of State projects that
between January 1, 1983 and June 30, 1983, approximately $1,865,000 in
revenue will be generated from filing receipts and requests for informa-
tion associated with the Limited Partnership program. This is $720,000
more than estimated expenditures for the budget year.

Potential Savings from Computer Qutput Microfilm

We withhold recommendation on a proposed increase of $49,000 and 3.4
positions for the Uniform Commercial Code program, pending implemen-
tation of a computer output microfilm system and receipt of further infor-
mation regarding savings associated with this system.

The budget proposes an augmentation of $49,000 and 3.4 positions for
the Secretary of State’s Uniformm Commercial Code program, based on
projected workload increases. This program receives, files and makes
available to the public, financing statements which assure security inter-
ests in personal property. Currently, the filing of changes to a financing
statement requires the manual puﬁ,ing and refiling of the original docu-
ment to verify that the proper document is being changed.

- The Secretary of State is in the process of installing a computer output
microfilm (COM) system. This system should be fully operational by Feb-
ruary 15, 1982. Once implemented, COM will contain the basic data on
filed financing statements, thereby eliminating the need to manually pull
and refile an estimated 124,000 files a year. This increased efficiency
should reduce staffing requirements. We withhold recommendation on
the proposed increase of $49,000 and 3.4 positions, pending receipt of a
report from the Secretary of State on the personnel savings resulting from
implementation of COM.



144 / EXECUTIVE Item 0890
SECRETARY OF STATE—Continued

Cost-Effectiveness of Purging Voter Files

We recommend that legislation be enacted replacing existing require-
ments for purging voter files with the ‘positive purge” system, for an
annual General Fund savings of approximately $450,000. We further rec-
ommend that the Secretary of State provide prior to the budget hearings
a cost estimate for recommendations made in her December 15, 1951
report on purge effectiveness.

Current law requires counties to use one of two different systems for
purging registereg voters from the rolls. These are the “Marks Plan” (Ch
1401/76, as amended by Ch 780/77) and the “Residency Confirmation
Plan” (Ch 3/78). The two plans are similar and both essentially establish
a procedure for permanent registration whereby a registrant is purged
only when the postal service returns ballot material and indicates that the
voter no longer resides at the address. Both plans require the counties to
provide an increased level of service, relative to prior law. Consequently,
the state is obligated under the provisions of SB 90 to reimburse the
counties for the costs of complying with this mandate. On an annual basis,
the cost of reimbursing counties for the net costs of purging voter files in
ccordance with current law is $450,000.

_For the 10 years prior to the adoption of the “Marks” and “Residency
Confirmation Plans”, counties used the “positive purge” system for updat-
ing voter files. This system removed from the rolls those registrants who
did not vote in the most recent statewide general election.

The Supplemental Report of the 1981 Budget Act requires the Secre-
tary of State to evaluate and report on the effectiveness of the current
purge systems. The Secretary of State has responded to this directive by
issuing a report, entitled Evaluation of Purge Effectiveness and Suggested
Changes. In her report, the Secretary of State indicates that the main
objective of purging is to maintain an accurate voter file. The report
concludes that the existing purge methods are ineffective because they
result in a “deadwood” factor exceeding 7 percent. “Deadwood” in this
instance refers to ineligible voters who remain on voter registration rolls.

In her report, the Secretary of State recommended that the “positive
purge” be reinstituted following the statewide general election as a
method for eliminating this deadwood. The Secretary of State further
recommended that a preprimary purge also be conducted as a means of
reducing the number of undeliverable state and local ballot pamphlets
and sample ballots. The report, however, did not address the fiscal implica-
tions of the changes recommended by the Secretary of State.

Although the existing purge systems have increased the costs of main-
taining voter registration lists, they do not appear to be effective in main-
taining an accurate voter file. Because it cannot be demonstrated that
these systems have produced benefits sufficient to justify the higher costs,
we recommend that legislation be enacted providing for a return to the
less-costly “positive purge” system. Such legislation would result in one-
time costs for converting to the “positive purge” system, but it would
eliminate the requirement that the state reimburse counties for the ongo-
ing costs of purging voter files. This would result in annual General Fund
savings of approximately $450,000.

We further recommend that, prior to the budget hearings, the Secretary
of State provide an estimate of the costs involved in implementing her



Item 0890 EXECUTIVE / 145

proposal to adopt a positive purge and conduct a preprimary purge. To
the extent that the costs of conducting a preprimary purge would be offset
by savings from mailing out a reduced number of ballot pamphlets and
sample ballots, the Legislature may wish to consider providing for a pre-
primary purge in addition to a post-general election positive purge.

Unbudgeted Salary Savings T

‘We recommend that salary savings be budgeted for the Limited Paritner-
s]u';); program, for a savings of $15,000 to the General Fund (Item 0590-001--
001). e
The Limited Partnership program contains support for 32 new posi-
tions, at an estimated cost of $300,000 for salaries and benefits. Because the
program does not become operable until January 1, 1983, funding for these
positions is provided on a less-than-full-year basis. Specifically, 3 positions
are funded for the full 12 months, 10 are funded ~fI‘())r 8 months, 14 for 7
months.and 5 for 6 months.

Because the positions would be phased in gradually, the Secretary of
State did not calculate salary savings for these positions. The Department
of Finance budget instructions, however, specify that in-addition to va-
cancy adjustments, a minimum of 5 percent salary savings must be budget-
ed for new positions. Accordingly, we recommend that a 5 percent salary
savings be budgeted for these positions, for an estimated savings of $15,000 .
to the General Fund.

Overbudgeted Cost-of-Living Increase

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $19,000, due to overbudg-
eted co;t-oﬁ]i ving adjustments for local subvention programs (Item 0590)-
001-001). .

The Governor has proposed that all discretionary cost-of-living adjust-
ments be funded at 5 percent. The Secretary of State has two local assist-
ance subvention programs, Signatures In Lieu of Filing. Fees and
Registration by Maill), for which the cost-of-living adjustment was budgeted
at 7 percent. We have received no information which would justify a
higher cost-of-living adjustment for these two election-related programs
than that provided for other programs. Accordingly, we recommend that
the cost-of-living adjustment factor for the Signatures In Lieu of Filing
Fees and Registration by Mail programs be budgeted at 5 percent, rather
than 7 percent, for General Fund savings of $7,000 and $12,000, respective-

ly.



146 / EXECUTIVE Items 0910-0950

COMMISSION ON VOTING MACHINES AND VOTE
TABULATING DEVICES

Item 0910 from the General '
Fund Budget p. LJE 146

Requested 1982-83 ......cciiivevnivernrennessrsssnresesssssesssesivesssesosens $11,000

Estimated 1981-82......uuivieviiiieeiireeeseerisesieneseneesessinsissesssssssesiesson 10,000

ACEUAL 198081 ...ttt sb s sr e eas 6,000
Requested increase $1,000 (+10 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..o None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Commission on Voting Machines and Vote Tabulating Devices is
responsible for approving the use of new machines or devices, overseeing
the operation of devices currently in use, and investigating and reporting
on any alleged malfunctions of voting machine equipment. The commis-
sion consists of the Governor, the Secretary of State, and the Attorney
General. The commission has no authorized staff positions but is author-
ized to employ expert electronic technicians or other consultants as need-
ed to fulfill its duties.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $11,000 from the General
Fund to support the commission’s-activities in 1982-83. This is an increase
of $1,000, or 10 percent, over current-year expenditures. The increase
reflects rising operating expenses due to inflation.

STATE TREASURER
Item 0950 from the Géneral

Fund Budget p. LJE 147
Requested 1982-83 ......c.occevvivemrrerererisssniessrscsnsnssssssersssnsnsssosernien $3,205,000
Estimated 1981-82........ccirevrieieceeeenreseeereeeeresisinss e resnssnsensans 3,231,000
Actual 1980-81 ..ottt et tr ettt nas 2,354,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $26,000 (—0.8 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...........o.ccevicvenieercererseeeeenenenns None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT
The State Treasurer has the following responsibilities:

1. Provide custody for all money and securities belonging to or held in
trust by the state;

Invest temporarily idle state and other designated funds;

Pay warrants and checks drawn by the State Controller;

Prepare, sell and redeem general obligation and revenue bonds of
the state; and

Prevent the issuance of unsound securities by irrigation, water stor-
age and certain other districts.

A



Item 0950 ' : EXECUTIVE / 147

These responsibilities are implemented through the six program ele-
ments shown. in-Table 1. ' , :

The State Treasurer’s office has 133.2 authorized positions in the current
year. : .

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval. :

The budget proposes expenditures of $4,696,000 from the General Fund
and reimbursements in support of the Treasurer’s office in 1982-83. This
is $282,000, or 6.4 percent, more than estimated current year expenditures.
This will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase
approved for the budget year. : _

The budget request consists of (1) $3,205,000 in General Fund support,
which is $26,000, or 0.8 percent, less than estimated General Fund expend-
itures in the cuirent year, and (2) $1,491,000 in reimbursements, which is
26.0 percent more than anticipated reimbursements in the current year.

The proposed budget reflects a 5 percent ($168,000) reduction in Gen-
eral Fund support. This reduction consists of (1) the deletion of 1.0 person-
nel-year from the District Securities Commission, and (2) the reallocation
of 4.0 personnel-years within the administrative program from General
Fund support to reimbursements. :

The request also provides increased reimbursements for 2.0 new clerical
positions—an office assistant II and a personnel assistant I-—within the
administrative program. One of the positions will be a receptionist for the
executive office and the other will provide additional support within the
Management Services Division. : :

Table 1 shows personnel-years and expenditures for the Treasurer’s -
office, by program element, for the past, current, and budget year.

Increase in Reimbursements _

The budget anticipates a $308,000, or 26 percent, increase in reimburse-
ments over the estimate for the current year. This increase consists of the
fcllowing: v

1. A reallocation of $144,000 and 4.0 personnel-years within the ad-
ministrative element from General Fund support to reimburse-
ments. Since January 1, 1981, the Treasurer has been appointed to
and required to provide administrative support for eight new bond
advisory commissions and financing authorities. The statutes require
that the staff support provided to the various commissions is to be
financed entirely through reimbursements. As these commissions
have become operational, they have placed an increasing demand on
the administrative program’s General Fund support. The proposed
reallocation of 4.0 personnel-years and $144,000 of General Fund
support to reimbursements properly identifies these program costs
and allocates them to their appropriate funding sources.

2. $41,000 for revenue bond trustee fees, resulting from an anticipated
increase in the issuance of state revenue bonds by the new commis-
sions and financing authorities. : :

3. An $84,000 increase in the custodial costs of servicing the investments
of the state retirement programs. Due to a change in investment
patterns the Treasurer is anticipating an increase in the investment
activity related to state retirement programs, which will result in an



148 / STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES ' : Item 1100

STATE TREASURER—ConImued

increase in the custodial workload of the Treasurer’s staff

4. 2.0 new clerical positions and an increase of $35,838 within the ad-
ministrative program to provide additional staff necessary to meet
the mcrease§ workload generated by the new commissions, and

5. $3,000 for other miscellaneous increases in relmbursable operating
expenses and equipment costs.

Our analysis indicates that thése additional amounts are reasonable.

Table 1-
State Treasurer
Budget Summary
(doltars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures
- Actual -Authorized Proposed - Actual ~ Authorized Proposed
Programs 19580-81  1981-82 198283  1980-81 @ 1951-82 195283
Bond sales and services................. 19.0 20.0 20.2 $636 © 8719 $739
Investment Services .......ciceronee. 89 82 83 479 553 - 873
| Paying and receiving .........c.cooneeer 50.0 55.1 55.4 1,607 1,918 2,042
Trust SErvices .......coueirvnnnrirerrersins 19.2 19.0 19.1 750 820 839
District securities division............ 72 74 6.5 345 . 383 390
Administration (distributed to
other Programs) ... 164 179 . 191 . (686) " (821) (809)
Administration (undistributed).. — -~ — — 46 21 113
Totals .... 120.7. 127.6 - 1286 $3,863 $4,414 $4,696-
Reimbursements ........orrvns - — - 1,509 1,183 1,491

General Fund......oecmrmsivrecns — — — 2,354 3,231 3,205

'State and Consumer Services Agency_'
MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY

Item 1100 from the General

Fund , ‘ ~° Budgetp.SCS1
ReqUESLEd 198283 w..oommvermmersessrssseeeeeeereessirseseseesssessssesesssessones e $4,350,000
Estimated 1981-82............. reeereesereresoeesstoensi ot es st esimeesesereenenstre e 4,370,000
ACHUAL 19808Y ... oeeerveremsseseeeeesseesssesssssssssssssssssmssnssessesesesesion 3,352,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount for salary
increases) $20,000 (—0.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction ....... . $169,000
) : ) Ana)ysfs
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Utilities Expense. Reduce by $54,000. Recommend dele- 150
tion of double-budgeted price increase for telephone, gas .
and electric service.

2. Equzpment Reduce by $16,000. Recommend that funds 151

donated for the Hall of Economics and Finance be used in
' glace of state funds to purchase equipment for the new.
uilding. o
3. Salary Savmgs Reduce by $99,000. Recommend a 6.9 per- 151






